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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Remedial Investigation Report (RIR) provides sufficient information for establishment
of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and selection of a
remedy pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f). The remedial investigation (RI) described in this

document is consistent with applicable guidance.
Site Location and Current Usage

The Site is located at 320-328 West 36™ Street in the Midtown section in Manhattan, New
York and is identified as Block 759 and Lot 55 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 shows
the Site location. The Site is 8,145-square feet and is bounded by West 36" Street, followed by a
17-story building to the north, a 25-story hotel under construction to the south, a 5-story mixed
use building to the east, and a 5-story mixed use building to the west. Currently, the Site is a
vacant parking garage and contains a fully built out 2-story building with a full cellar. The cellar

is currently 9°3” in depth.
Summary of Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of a 29-story hotel. Layout of the proposed
site development is presented in Figure 2. The current zoning designation is commercial (C6-

4M). The proposed use is consistent with existing zoning for the property.

The entire current building is projected to be demolished. The future cellar will be installed
to a depth of 13’8’ below grade and entails a full build out of the property. There will be an
elevator pit installed 7°6” below the cellar. This will require an additional 4’5” of soil and
bedrock to be excavated from the site and approximately 2,400 tons of materials excavated. The
elevator pit will be installed into the groundwater table. The proposed cellar will contain utility
rooms, administrative offices, lockers and a kitchen. The first floor at grade will contain the hotel
lobby, restaurant, additional offices and an outdoor terrace on the south side of the property.
Floors 2 through 26 will be utilized for hotel lodging and floors 27 through 29 will be
mechanical rooms. The projected final height of the building will be 286°8”.

Summary of Past Uses of Site and Areas of Concern

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was completed by Merritt Environmental

Consulting Corp. on October 18", 2012. The most recent use of the property was as a two story-
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parking garage with a full cellar. The Phase I indicates that the property was utilized as stores

and dwellings from 1911 through 1950 and as a parking garage from 1968 through 2012. The

Phase I indicates two 550-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) in the basement of the

property that were abandoned in place with concrete slurry in March of 2001. In addition, the

Phase I indicates an “E”-designation (E-137) for Window Wall Attenuation and Alternate

Ventilation and Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.

The AOCs identified for this site include:

1.

Location of 2 abandoned 550-gal USTs.

Summary of the Work Performed under the Remedial Investigation

AC 320 Hotel Partners LLC performed the following scope of work:

1.

Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e. structures,

buildings, etc.);

Performed a geophysical investigation to determine the precise locations of the

abandoned USTs;

Installed eight soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected eleven soil

samples for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

Installed one temporary groundwater monitoring well at the Site and collected one

groundwater sample for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

Installed five soil vapor probes around Site and collected five samples for chemical

analysis.

Summary of Environmental Findings

1.

2.

The property is approximately 36’ above sea level.

Depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 6 to 8 feet below the cellar level at the

Site or approximately 15 to 17 feet below street level.

Accurate depths to groundwater were not determined during this investigation. Therefore,

groundwater flow was not determined beneath the Site.



. Depth to bedrock ranges from 1 to 18 feet below cellar surface at the Site or

approximately 10 to 27 feet below street level.

. The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface down, consists of red-brown coarse to fine

sand with some silt, clay and gravel overlying bedrock.

Soil/fill samples collected during the RI were compared to NYSDEC Part 375-6.8
Unrestricted Use (Track 1) and Restricted Residential Use (Track 2) Soil Cleanup
Objectives (SCOs). Soil sampling results detected trace concentrations of acetone and
several SVOC:s soil samples. No VOCs, SVOCs or PCBs were detected above
Unrestricted Use Track 1 SCOs. One pesticide, 4,4’-DDT was detected above its Track I
with a concentration of 8.57 ug/kg. Metals including lead (max of 158 pg/kg), mercury
(max of 0.775 pg/kg) and zinc (max of 261 pg/kg) were detected above the Unrestricted
Use SCOs. No compounds were detected above Track 2 SCOs or below the shallow 0-2°
depth. Overall, the soil chemistry is unremarkable and does not indicate any disposal of

historic fill materials and no hotspots were identified.

. Groundwater samples collected during the RI were compared to NYSDEC 6NYCRR Part
703.5 Groundwater Quality Standards (GQS). Groundwater results showed no SVOCs
were detected at concentrations exceeding GQS. Three VOCs were detected above their
corresponding groundwater standards including, benzene (1.4 pg/L), toluene (7.4 pg/L)
and p &m xylenes (6.9 pg/L). Several metals were identified in groundwater and only
cobalt (16 pg/L), magnesium (49,100 pg/L), manganese (3,020 pg/L) and sodium
(240,000 pg/L) exceeded their corresponding GQSs.

Soil vapor samples collected during the RI were compared to the compounds listed in
Table 3.1 Air Guideline Values Derived by the NYSDOH located in the New York State
Department of Health (NYSDOH) Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion.
All of the detected compounds were below their respective guidance values. Soil vapor
samples showed moderate levels of petroleum related and trace levels of chlorinated
VOC:s in all soil vapor samples. Overall, the highest concentrations were detected for
Tetrahydrofuran at 460 ug/m’. Petroleum related BTEX compounds were detected at
maximum concentrations of 789 ug/m’. Chlorinated VOC, tetrachloroethene was
detected in one of the samples at a concentration of 3.2 pg/m’. Carbon tetrachloride,

trichlorethene and 1,1, 1-trichloroethane were not detected in any soil vapor samples. The
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detected concentration of tetrachloroethene was below the monitoring level range

established by NYSDOH.

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

AC 320 Hotel Partners LLC has enrolled in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program
(NYC VCP) to investigate and remediate an 8,145-square foot site located at 320-328 West 36™
Street in the Garment District of Manhattan, New York. Commercial use is proposed for the
property. The RI work was performed between December 19™, 2014 and January 6™, 2015. This
RIR summarizes the nature and extent of contamination and provides sufficient information for
establishment of remedial action objectives, evaluation of remedial action alternatives, and
selection of a remedy that is protective of human health and the environment consistent with the

use of the property pursuant to RCNY§ 43-1407(f).
1.1 Site Location and Current Usage

The Site is located at 320-328 West 36™ Street in the Midtown section in Manhattan, New
York and is identified as Block 759 and Lot 55 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 shows
the Site location. The Site is 8,145-square feet and is bounded by West 36" Street, followed by a
17-story building to the north, a 25-story hotel under construction to the south, a 5-story mixed
use building to the east, and a 5-story mixed use building to the west. Currently, the Site is a
vacant parking garage and contains a fully built out 2-story building with a full cellar. The cellar

is currently 9°3” in depth.
1.2 Proposed Redevelopment Plan

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of a 29-story hotel. Layout of the proposed
site development is presented in Figure 2. The current zoning designation is commercial (C6-

4M). The proposed use is consistent with existing zoning for the property.

The entire current building is projected to be demolished. The future cellar will be installed
to a depth of 13’8’ below grade and entails a full build out of the property. There will be an
elevator pit installed 7°6” below the cellar. This will require an additional 4’5” of soil and
bedrock to be excavated from the site and approximately 2,400 tons of materials excavated. The

elevator pit will be installed into the groundwater table. The proposed cellar will contain utility
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rooms, administrative offices, lockers and a kitchen. The first floor at grade will contain the hotel
lobby, restaurant, additional offices and an outdoor terrace on the south side of the property.
Floors 2 through 26 will be utilized for hotel lodging and floors 27 through 29 will be
mechanical rooms. The projected final height of the building will be 286°8”.

1.3 Description of Surrounding Property

There are no nearby sensitive receptors such as schools, hospitals, and day care facilities

within a 250 to 500-foot radius.

Figure 3 shows the surrounding land usage.
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2.0 SITE HISTORY

2.1 Past Uses and Ownership

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was completed by Merritt Environmental
Consulting Corp. on October 18", 2012. The most recent use of the property was as a two story-
parking garage with a full cellar. The Phase I indicates that the property was utilized as stores
and dwellings from 1911 through 1950 and as a parking garage from 1968 through 2012. The
Phase I indicates two 550-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) in the basement of the
property that were abandoned in place with concrete slurry in March of 2001. In addition, the
Phase I indicates an “E”-designation (E-137) for Window Wall Attenuation and Alternate

Ventilation and Gasoline Storage Tanks* Testing Protocol.
2.2 Previous Investigations

A Geotechnical Evaluation was completed by URS on February 17", 2014. The evaluation
included the installation of four test borings to identify soil, rock and groundwater conditions at
the property. The evaluation concluded shallow bedrock is present beneath the property ranging
from 1’ below cellar level on the eastern side of the property to 18’ below cellar on the
southwestern side of the property. The report estimated that groundwater is likely to be located

14.5” below ground surface. No samples were collected for analysis.
2.3 Site Inspection

A site inspection was conducted on March 4", 2014 by Theresa Burkard. The site was an
active parking garage and there was little access to the cellar due to cars. The location of the

abandoned tanks was not determined at that time.
2.4 Areas of Concern

The AOC:s identified for this site include:

1. Location of 2 abandoned 550-gal USTs.

The Phase 1 Report and Geotechnical Evaluation are presented in Appendix 1.
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3.0 PROJECT MANAGEMENT

3.1 Project Organization

The Qualified Environmental Profession (QEP) responsible for preparation of this RIR is
Paul P. Stewart.

3.2 Health and Safety

All work described in this RIR was performed in full compliance with applicable laws and
regulations, including Site and OSHA worker safety requirements and HAZWOPER

requirements.
3.3 Materials Management

All material encountered during the RI was managed in accordance with applicable laws and

regulations.
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4.0 REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES

AC 320 Hotel Partners LLC performed the following scope of work:

1. Conducted a Site inspection to identify AOCs and physical obstructions (i.e.

structures, buildings, etc.);

2. Performed a geophysical investigation to determine the precise locations of the

abandoned USTs;

3. Installed eight soil borings across the entire project Site, and collected eleven soil

samples for chemical analysis from the soil borings to evaluate soil quality;

4. Installed one temporary groundwater monitoring well at the Site and collected one

groundwater sample for chemical analysis to evaluate groundwater quality;

5. Installed five soil vapor probes around Site and collected five samples for chemical

analysis.
4.1 Geophysical Investigation

The geophysical survey was completed on December 29", 2014. The survey encompassed all

accessible areas of the cellar. Field notes from the survey are contained in Appendix 2.

The survey was performed utilizing an SIR-2000 Ground-Penetrating Radar (GPR) unit at a
range to allow for the identification of anomalies to a depth of 10 feet below ground surface. At
the time of the survey, reflections indicative of two 550-gal USTs were observed along the south
side of the property. The anomalies were observed to be approximately 2-3” below the cellar

floor and 10.5” by 10.5” wide. The locations of the suspected USTs are indicated in Figure 5.

GPR is primarily used as a preliminary survey of a property for the development of
subsurface information prior to a formal site assessment. Surface cover or obstructions,
subsurface soil types and buried debris can mask or conceal the presence and precise locations of
underground structures or even suggest their presence when none exist. The presence, absence
or precise locations of underground structures indicated during a GPR survey should be

confirmed by excavation, subsurface sampling or other invasive procedures.
4.2 Borings and Monitoring Wells
Drilling and Soil Logging
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Eight soil borings were installed around the site at the locations indicated in Figure 5. All
samples were installed in the basement of the existing building. Each boring was installed
utilizing Geoprobe-style portable hydraulic equipment in combinations with four-foot macro
core soil samplers containing dedicated acetate liners. All down hole drilling equipment was

decontaminated between sampling events to minimize the possibility of cross contamination.

Soil was continuously sampled in each soil boring from ground surface to a depth of 9 feet
below ground surface (bgs) or the depth that bedrock was encountered. All soil samples were
screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) utilizing a Photovac 2020 Photo Ionization
Detector (PID) and visually examined for lithology and the presence of contamination. None of

the soil borings exhibited elevated PID readings or staining.

SB-1 was installed to a depth of 6’ bgs at which depth bedrock was encountered. A soil
sample was collected from the 0-2’ depth. Soils were saturated at 5.5” bgs and there was not
enough soil recovery to sample deeper. SB-2 was installed to a final depth of 9” bgs.
Groundwater was encountered at approximately 8’ bgs. Samples were collected from the shallow
soils 0-2° and the groundwater interface labeled 6-8’. SB-3 was installed to a final depth of 9°
bgs at which depth refusal was encountered. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 8’
bgs. Samples were collected from the shallow soils 0-2” and the groundwater interface 6-8’. SB-
4 was installed to a depth of 7° bgs at which depth bedrock was encountered. Soils were
saturated at 6.2° bgs. Samples were collected from the 0-2” depth and the groundwater interface
4-6’. SB-5 was installed to a depth of 3> where bedrock was encountered. A sample was
collected from 0-2’. SB-6 encountered bedrock at 3’ and a sample was collected from 0-2’. SB-7
encountered bedrock at 2° and a sample was collected from 0-2°. Lastly SB-8 encountered

bedrock at 1’ bgs and a sample was collected from 0-1°.

Eleven soil samples were collected from the site and placed in appropriate laboratory issued
containers. Samples were submitted to York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (NYSDOH #10854).
Soil samples were analyzed for VOCs in accordance with EPA method 8260, SVOCs in
accordance with EPA method 8270, TAL metals in accordance with EPA methods 6010 and
7471 and lastly PCBs and Pesticides in accordance with EPA methods 8081 and 8082.

Boring logs were prepared and are attached in Appendix 3. A map showing the location of

soil borings and monitor wells is shown in Figure 4.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction
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Groundwater quality was determined during this investigation through the installation and
sampling of one temporary monitoring well. The sample was collected utilizing a two foot steel
groundwater sampler in combination with 4’ hollow steel rods. The location of the groundwater

sampling point is depicted in Figure 4.
Survey

Due to the temporary construction of the wells and limited groundwater recovery a formal

survey of the sampling point was not conducted.
Water Level Measurement

Ground water was generally encountered between 6 and 8 feet below the basement floor.
Due to the temporary construction of the monitoring wells and limited groundwater recovery an

accurate measurement of depth to water was not determined.
4.3 Sample Collection and Chemical Analysis

Sampling performed as part of the field investigation was conducted for all Areas of Concern
and also considered other means for bias of sampling based on professional judgment, area
history, discolored soil, stressed vegetation, drainage patterns, field instrument measurements,
odor, or other field indicators. All media including soil, groundwater and soil vapor have been
sampled and evaluated in the RIR. Discrete (grab) samples have been used for final delineation
of the nature and extent of contamination and to determine the impact of contaminants on public
health and the environment. The sampling performed and presented in this RIR provides
sufficient basis for evaluation of remedial action alternatives, establishment of a qualitative

human health exposure assessment, and selection of a final remedy.
Soil Sampling

Eleven soil samples were collected for chemical analysis during this RI. Data on soil sample
collection for chemical analyses, including dates of collection and sample depths, is reported in
Tables 1 through 4. Figure 4 shows the location of samples collected in this investigation.

Laboratories and analytical methods are shown below.

All equipment was properly decontaminated between each sampling event and after each use
to prevent the contamination of samples. Care was taken to store and transport the equipment

away from cleaning solvents and gasoline. Cleaned equipment was handled as little as possible
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prior to use and disposable gloves were worn during the handling. Sampling field equipment was

field decontaminated according to the following steps:
* Washed with solution of non-phosphate detergent in tap water;
* Rinsed with tap water;
* Rinsed with distilled/de-ionized water;
* Rinsed with methanol;
* Rinsed with distilled/de-ionized water;
* Airdry.

A decontamination area was set up in a non-contaminated area of the site, away from the
work area. A polyethylene tarp was placed on the ground and the cleaning/rinsing solutions were
stored in laboratory wash bottles to reduce waste generation. Scrub brushes were used to remove
residue from the equipment. All rinse solutions were collected into one-gallon polyethylene
containers and transported to ACT’s Port Washington office for disposal as manifested

laboratory waste.
Groundwater Sampling

One groundwater sample was collected for chemical analysis during this RI. Groundwater
sample collection data is reported in Tables 5 through 7. Sampling logs with information on
purging and sampling of groundwater monitor wells is included in Appendix 2. Groundwater at
the property was found to be extremely silty and therefore there was not enough recovery from
MW-2 to analyze for PCBs and Pesticides. Figure 4 shows the location of groundwater sampling.

Laboratories and analytical methods are shown below.
Soil Vapor Sampling

5 soil vapor probes were installed and 5 soil vapor samples were collected for chemical
analysis during this RI. Soil vapor sampling locations are shown in Figure 4. Soil vapor sample
collection data is reported in Table 8. Soil vapor sampling logs are included in Appendix 2.
Methodologies used for soil vapor assessment conform to the NYS DOH Final Guidance on Soil

Vapor Intrusion, October 2006.

Chemical Analysis
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Chemical analytical work presented in this RIR has been performed in the following manner:

Factor Description

Quality Assurance Officer | The chemical analytical quality assurance is directed by Paul P.

Stewart.
Chemical Analytical The chemical analytical laboratory used in the RI is NYS ELAP
Laboratory certified York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (NYSDOH #10854).
Chemical Analytical Soil analytical methods:

Methods
* TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);

*  VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);

* SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);

e Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);

* PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);
Groundwater analytical methods:

* TAL Metals by EPA Method 6010C (rev. 2007);

*  VOCs by EPA Method 8260C (rev. 2006);

* SVOCs by EPA Method 8270D (rev. 2007);

e Pesticides by EPA Method 8081B (rev. 2000);

* PCBs by EPA Method 8082A (rev. 2000);
Soil vapor analytical methods:

* VOCs by TO-15 VOC parameters..

Results of Chemical Analyses
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Laboratory data for soil, groundwater and soil vapor are summarized in Tables 1 through 8§,
respectively. Laboratory data deliverables for all samples evaluated in this RIR are provided in

digital form in Appendix 3.
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5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION

5.1 Geological and Hydrogeological Conditions
Stratigraphy

The topography of the site is generally level. The nearest surface water body is the Hudson
River, located approximately 0.7 miles to the west. The stratigraphy of the site, from the surface
down, consists of red-brown coarse to fine sand with some silt, clay and gravel overlying
bedrock. Bedrock ranges at the property from 2’8 bgs on the northeastern side of the property to
1’ bgs on the eastern side of the property. The bedrock ranges from 6’ bgs on the southeastern
side of the property to 18’ bgs on the southwestern side of the property.

Hydrogeology

Groundwater is expected to be perched on top of the bedrock and traveling through
fractures. Ground water was generally encountered between 6 and 8 feet below the basement
floor or approximately 15 to 17 feet below street level. An accurate depth to groundwater was

not determined during this investigation.
5.2 Soil Chemistry

Data collected during the Rl is sufficient to delineate the vertical and horizontal distribution
of contaminants in soil/fill at the Site. A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed
on soil samples is included in Tables 1 through 4. Figure 5 shows the location and posts the
values for soil/fill that exceed the 6NYCRR Part 375-6.8 Track 1 Soil Cleanup Objectives.

It can be seen from table 1 that no VOC’s were detected above Track 1 Unrestricted Use
SCOs in any of the soil samples. Acetone was the only VOC detected in all of the samples at
trace concentrations and is commonly utilized as a laboratory solvent. Its presence in the
samples is a possible artifact from laboratory equipment.

Table 2 shows the SVOCs detected in the soil samples obtained at the property. No SVOCs
were detected above Track 1 SCOs. The most prevalent compound was bis(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate detected at trace concentrations in samples SB-4 (0-2), SB-5 (0-2), SB-6 (0-
2), SB-7 (0-2) and SB-8 (0-2) with a maximum concentration of 212 pg/kg. The highest
concentration of a compound was pyrene in SB-6 (0-2) with a concentration of 417 pg/kg, which

is still well below it’s Track 1 SCO. The compounds detected are commonly found in historic fill
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materials. Burning petroleum products such as coal, tar, oil and gas can create SVOCs as a
byproduct.

Table 3 summarizes the concentrations of PCBs and Pesticides detected in the soil samples.
SB-6 (0-2) and SB-7 (0-2) were the only samples to contain detections of Pesticides. 4,4’-DDT
was detected above its Track 1 SCO in SB-6 (0-2) and SB-7 (0-2) with a maximum
concentration of 8.57 pug/kg. No other pesticides were detected above Track 1 SCOs. No PCBs
were detected Track 1 SCOs. Pesticides are common compounds found at commercial properties
and their presence at the property could be due to the historical usage of the site and surrounding
area.

Concentrations of TAL metals in the soils at the site are summarized in Table 4. A total of 3
metals were detected in the soil borings above Track 1 SCOs. Lead was detected above its SCO
in SB-6 (0-2) and SB-7 (0-2) with a maximum concentration of 158 pg/kg. Mercury was
detected above its Track 1 SCO in SB-7 (0-2) with a concentration of 0.775 nug/kg. The last metal
detected above its SCO was Zinc in SB-7 (0-2) with a concentration of 261 pg/kg. All remaining
detections of metals were below soil cleanup objectives. Metals are commonly found at higher
concentrations in urban areas due to the presence of fill materials. The highest concentrations of
metals were detected in the shallow soils, indicating that groundwater is unlikely the source of

contamination.
5.3 Groundwater Chemistry

Data collected during the RI is sufficient to delineate the distribution of contaminants in
groundwater at the Site. A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on
groundwater samples is included in Table 5 through 7.

It can be seen from Table 5 that a total of 3 VOCs were detected above their respective
groundwater quality standards (GQSs). Benzene was found to exceed its GQS of 0.7 pg/L with a
concentration of 1.4 ug/L. Toluene exceeded its GQS of 5 ug/L with a concentration of 7.4 pg/L.
Lastly, p &m xylenes were detected at a combined concentration of 6.9 ng/L, which exceeds the
GQS of 5 pg/L. The other compounds detected were well below the GQSs and would be
commonly found in the industrial and urban area that the site is located.

Table 6 shows the concentrations of semi-volatile organic compounds detected in the
groundwater samples obtained at the site. No SVOC’s were detected above their corresponding
GQSs. Lastly, Table 7 shows that there were exceedences of four metals in dissolved metal

concentrations in the groundwater sample. Cobalt was detected at a concentration of 16 ng/L,
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which is above the GQS of 5 pg/L. Magnesium was detected above it’s GQS of 35,000 ug/L
with a concentration of 49,100 pg/L. Manganese was detected at a concentration of 3,020 pg/L,
which exceeds the GQS of 300 pg/L. Lastly, sodium was detected at a concentration of 240,000
ng/L, which is above the GQS of 20,000 pug/L.

Figure 5 shows the location and posts the values for groundwater that exceed the New York

State 6NYCRR Part 703.5 Class GA groundwater standards.
5.4 Soil Vapor Chemistry

Data collected during the Rl is sufficient to delineate the distribution of contaminants in soil
vapor at the Site. A summary table of data for chemical analyses performed on soil vapor
samples is included in Table 8.

As shown in Table 8, multiple VOCs were detected in soil vapor. SV-1 through SV-5 did
not contain concentrations of VOCs above NYSDOH monitoring levels. Carbon tetrachloride,
trichloroethene (TCE), and 1,1,1-tetrachloroethane were not detected in any soil vapor samples.
Chlorinated VOC, tetrachlorethene (PCE) was detected in one sample (SV-5) with a
concentration of 3.2 ug/m’. The detected concentration of tetrachloroethene was below the
monitoring level range established by NYSDOH. Overall, the highest concentrations of
compounds were detected for tetrahydrofuran at maximum of 460 ug/m’. Petroleum related
BTEX compounds were detected at maximum concentrations of 789 ug/m’ in SV-1. None of the
above compounds were detected above standards in soil or groundwater beneath the site. All of
the compounds detected are commonly found in industrial solvents and petroleum products and

their presence at the property is likely due to the historical usage of the surrounding area.
5.5 Prior Activity

Based on an evaluation of the data and information from the RIR, disposal of significant

amounts of hazardous waste is not suspected at this site.
5.6 Impediments to Remedial Action

There are no known impediments to remedial action at this property.
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Table 1

Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg-dry)
EPA Method 8260
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-1 (0-2') SB-2 (0-2') SB-2 (6-8") SB-3 (0-2') SB-3 (6-8") SB-4 (0-2')
Sample Date UUSCO' RRSCO* CSCO°’ 1/6/15 1/5/15 1/5/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 12/29/14
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 26,000 240,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,1-Dichloroethene 330 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4,700 5,200 19,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 3,100 30,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4,700 5,200 19,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2,400 49,000 280,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,800 13,000 130,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
1,4-Dioxane 980 1,300 13,000 <57 <52 <150 <110 <79 <84
2-Butanone 120 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
2-Hexanone NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Acetone 50 100,000 500,000 1 12 22 1 1 9.1
Acrolein NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <7.6 <2.6 <4.0 <21
Acrylonitrile NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Benzene 60 4,800 44,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Bromodichloromethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Bromoform NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Bromomethane NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Carbon disulfide NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Carbon tetrachloride 760 2,400 22,000 <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Chlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Chloroethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Chloroform 370 49,000 350,000 <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
Chloromethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 250 100,000 500,000 <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Dibromochloromethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Dibromomethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Ethylbenzene 1,000 41,000 390,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Hexachlorobutadine NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Isopropylbenzene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Methyl acetate NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Methyl tert-butyl ether 930 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Methylene chloride 50 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <7.6 <5.3 <4.0 <4.2
n-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
n-Propylbenzene NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
0-Xylene NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
p- & m- Xylenes NS NS NS <5.7 <5.2 <7.6 <5.3 <4.0 <21
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
sec-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Styrene NS NS NS <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) NS NS NS <57 <5.2 <7.6 <5.3 <4.0 <4.2
tert-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Tetrachloroethene 1,300 19,000 150,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Toluene 700 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <2.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Trichloroethene 470 21,000 200,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS NS <2.9 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Vinyl chloride 20 900 13,000 <29 <2.6 <3.8 <2.6 <2.0 <21
Xylenes (Total) 260 100,000 500,000 <8.6 <7.8 <11 <7.9 <5.9 <6.3

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

P Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
P Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit

Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard

NS = No Standard




Table 1 continued.

Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg-dry)
EPA Method 8260
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-4 (4-6") SB-5 (0-2') SB-6 (0-2') SB-7 (0-2) SB-8 (0-1)
Sample Date UUSCO' RRSCO? Ccsco*® 12/29/14 1/5/15 12/29/14 1/5/15 1/5/15
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 680 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,1-Dichloroethane 270 26,000 240,000 <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
1,1-Dichloroethene 330 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 4,700 5,200 19,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
1,2-Dibromoethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 3,100 30,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,2-Dichloropropane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 4,700 5,200 19,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2,400 49,000 280,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1,800 13,000 130,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
1,4-Dioxane 980 1,300 13,000 <85 <89 <90 <110 <140
2-Butanone 120 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
[2-Hexanone NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Acetone 50 100,000 500,000 7.7 7.7 30 16 22
Acrolein NS NS NS <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <6.9
Acrylonitrile NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
Benzene 60 4,800 44,000 <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Bromodichloromethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
Bromoform NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Bromomethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
Carbon disulfide NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Carbon tetrachloride 760 2,400 22,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Chlorobenzene 1,100 100,000 500,000 <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Chloroethane NS NS NS <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Chloroform 370 49,000 350,000 <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Chloromethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 250 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <22 <2.7 <34
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS <2.1 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
Dibromochloromethane NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Dibromomethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Ethylbenzene 1,000 41,000 390,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Hexachlorobutadine NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Isopropylbenzene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Methyl acetate NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <3.4
Methyl tert-butyl ether 930 100,000 500,000 <21 <22 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Methylene chloride 50 100,000 500,000 <4.2 <4.5 <45 <2.7 <6.9
n-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
n-Propylbenzene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
o-Xylene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <3.4
p- & m- Xylenes NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <5.3 <6.9
p-Isopropyltoluene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
sec-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <21 <22 <22 <2.7 <34
Styrene NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) NS NS NS <4.2 <4.5 <4.5 <5.3 <6.9
tert-Butylbenzene NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Tetrachloroethene 1,300 19,000 150,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Toluene 700 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <2.7 <34
Trichloroethene 470 21,000 200,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Trichlorofluoromethane NS NS NS <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <34
Vinyl chloride 20 900 13,000 <21 <2.2 <2.2 <27 <3.4
Xylenes (Total) 260 100,000 500,000 <6.4 <6.7 <6.7 <7.8 <10

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

P Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

P Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard

NS = No Standard




Table 2

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg-dry)
EPA Method 8270
320-328 West 36th Street

New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-1(0-2') SB-2 (0-2') SB-2 (6-8") SB-3 (0-2') SB-3 (6-8") SB-4 (0-2')
Sample Date UuUsSCO' RRSCO* csco’ 1/6/15 1/5/15 1/5/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 12/29/14
Acenaphthene 20,000 100,000 500,000 <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Acenaphthylene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Acetophenone NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Anthracene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Atrazine NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzaldehyde NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzidine NS NS NS <89.0 <89.0 <98.5 <90.3 <93.2 <90.7
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 1,000 5,600 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 1,000 1,000 <22.3 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 5,600 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Benzoic acid NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 800 3,900 56,000 <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Benzyl butyl phthalate NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
1,1-Biphenyl NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Caprolactam NS NS NS <444 <43.9 <49.2 <45.1 <46.6 <45.3
Carbazole NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
2-Chloronaphthalene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
2-Chlorophenol NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Chrysene 1,000 3,900 56,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 330 330 560 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Dibenzofuran NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Di-n-butyl phthalate NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 17,000 49,000 280,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 980 13,000 130,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
2,4-Dichlorophenol NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Diethyl phthalate NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
2,4-Dimethylphenol NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Dimethyl phthalate NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <451 <46.6 <453
2,4-Dinitrophenol NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <451 <46.6 <453
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Di-n-octyl phthalate NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 64.4
Fluoranthene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Fluorene 30,000 100,000 500,000 <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Hexachlorobenzene 33 12 60 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Hexachloroethane NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 500 500 5,600 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Isophorone NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
2-Methylnaphthalene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
2-Methylphenol 330 100,000 500,000 <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
3- & 4-Methylphenols NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
4-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <451 <46.6 <453
2-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <45.1 <46.6 <45.3
3-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <451 <46.6 <453
Nitrobenzene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
2-Nitrophenol NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
4-Nitrophenol NS NS NS <44.4 <43.9 <49.2 <451 <46.6 <453
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
N-Nitrosodiumethylamine NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <247 <22.6 <23.3 <227
Pentachlorophenol 800 6,700 6,700 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Phenol 330 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
Pyrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
1,2,4-Tricholobenzene NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NS NS NS <223 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <23.3 <22.7
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NS NS NS <22.3 <22.0 <24.7 <22.6 <233 <22.7

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
? Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
P Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory guidance

NS = No Standard




Table 2 continued.

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil (ug/kg-dry)
EPA Method 8270
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-4 (4-6") SB-5 (0-2') SB-6 (0-2') SB-7 (0-2') SB-8 (0-1')
Sample Date UUSCO' RRSCO? csco’ 12/29/14 1/5/15 12/29/14 1/5/15 1/5/15
Acenaphthene 20,000 100,000 500,000 <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Acenaphthylene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Acetophenone NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Anthracene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 26.3 <22.4
Atrazine NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Benzaldehyde NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Benzidine NS NS NS <89.7 <87.8 <182 <91.4 <89.4
Benzo(a)anthracene 1,000 1,000 5,600 <22.4 36.8 266 140 65.3
Benzo(a)pyrene 1,000 1,000 1,000 <22.4 <22.0 173 96.7 45.0
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1,000 1,000 5,600 <22.4 <22.0 155 68.3 30.7
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 104 51.1 28.2
Benzoic acid NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 800 3,900 56,000 <22.4 <22.0 165 98.2 33.9
Benzyl butyl phthalate NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
1,1-Biphenyl NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Caprolactam NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
Carbazole NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
2-Chloronaphthalene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
2-Chlorophenol NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
Chrysene 1,000 3,900 56,000 <22.4 42.8 284 142 73.9
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 330 330 560 <22.4 <22.0 60.2 321 <22.4
Dibenzofuran NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Di-n-butyl phthalate NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 17,000 49,000 280,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 980 13,000 130,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
2,4-Dichlorophenol NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Diethyl phthalate NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
2,4-Dimethylphenol NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Dimethyl phthalate NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
2,4-Dinitrophenol NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <45.7 <44.6
2,4-Dinitrotoluene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
2,6-Dinitrotoluene NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Di-n-octyl phthalate NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate NS NS NS <22.4 37.2 129 60.6 212
Fluoranthene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <224 36.1 334 208 724
Fluorene 30,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <455 <229 <224
Hexachlorobenzene 33 12 60 <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Hexachlorobutadiene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Hexachloroethane NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 500 500 5,600 <22.4 <22.0 711 48.2 25.7
Isophorone NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
2-Methylnaphthalene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
2-Methylphenol 330 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
3- & 4-Methylphenols NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4
Naphthalene 12,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
4-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
2-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
3-Nitroaniline NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
Nitrobenzene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
2-Nitrophenol NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
4-Nitrophenol NS NS NS <44.8 <43.8 <90.7 <457 <44.6
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
N-Nitrosodiumethylamine NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
Pentachlorophenol 800 6,700 6,700 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Phenanthrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 204 132 47.8
Phenol 330 100,000 500,000 <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
Pyrene 100,000 100,000 500,000 <224 571 417 226 128
1,2,4-Tricholobenzene NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <229 <22.4
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NS NS NS <224 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <224
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NS NS NS <22.4 <22.0 <45.5 <22.9 <22.4

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
? Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
P Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory guidance

NS = No Standard




Table 3

PCBs and Pesticides in Soil (ug/kg-dry)

EPA Method 8081/8082
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

? Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

® Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard

NS = No Standard

Sample ID Standard SB-1(0-2') SB-2 (0-2") SB-2 (6-8") SB-3 (0-2') SB-3 (6-8") SB-4 (0-2)
Sample Date uusco'’ RRSCO * csco’ 1/6/15 1/5/15 1/5/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 12/29/14
Toxaphene NS NS NS <89.0 <87.8 <98.5 <90.3 <93.2 <90.7
Methoxychlor NS NS NS <8.79 <8.68 <9.73 <8.92 <9.21 <8.96
Heptachlor epoxide NS NS NS <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Heptachlor 42 420 15,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
llgamma-BHC 100 280 9,200 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endrin ketone NS NS NS <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endrin aldehyde NS NS NS <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endrin 14 2,200 89,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endosulfan sulfate 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endosulfan Il 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Endosulfan | 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Dieldrin 5 39 1,400 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
delta-BHC 40 100,000 500,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Chlordane, total NS NS NS <7.03 <6.94 <7.79 <7.14 <7.37 <7.17
beta-BHC 36 72 3,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
alpha-BHC 20 97 3,400 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Aldrin 5 19 680 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
4,4-DDT 3.3 1,700 47,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
4,4’-DDE 3.3 1,800 62,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
4,4’-DDD 3.3 2,600 92,000 <1.76 <1.74 <1.95 <1.78 <1.84 <1.79
Aroclor 1260 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1254 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1248 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1242 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1232 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1221 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
Aroclor 1016 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0178 <0.0175 <0.0197 <0.0180 <0.0186 <0.0181
" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

? Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

® Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit

Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard

NS = No Standard

Table 3 continued.
PCBs and Pesticides in Soil (ug/kg-dry)
EPA Method 8081/8082
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY
ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-4 (4-6") SB-5 (0-2") SB-6 (0-2) SB-7 (0-2") SB-8 (0-1')

Sample Date uusco'’ RRSCO ? csco’ 12/29/14 1/5/15 12/29/14 1/5/15 1/5/15

Toxaphene NS NS NS <89.7 <87.8 <90.8 <91.4 <89.4

Methoxychlor NS NS NS <8.86 <8.67 <8.97 <9.03 <8.83

Heptachlor epoxide NS NS NS <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Heptachlor 42 420 15,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77
llgamma-BHC 100 280 9,200 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endrin ketone NS NS NS <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endrin aldehyde NS NS NS <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endrin 14 2,200 89,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endosulfan sulfate 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endosulfan Il 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Endosulfan | 2,400 4,800 200,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Dieldrin 5 39 1,400 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

delta-BHC 40 100,000 500,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Chlordane, total NS NS NS <7.09 <6.94 <7.18 14.6 <7.07

beta-BHC 36 72 3,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

alpha-BHC 20 97 3,400 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Aldrin 5 19 680 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

4,4-DDT 3.3 1,700 47,000 <1.77 <1.73 5.25 8.57 <1.77

4,4°-DDE 3.3 1,800 62,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 2.26 <1.77

4,4’-DDD 3.3 2,600 92,000 <1.77 <1.73 <1.79 <1.81 <1.77

Aroclor 1260 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1254 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1248 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1242 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1232 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1221 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178

Aroclor 1016 100 1,000 1,000 <0.0179 <0.0175 <0.0181 <0.0182 <0.0178




Table 4

Metals in Soil (mg/kg-dry)
EPA Method 6010
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID Standard SB-1(0-2') SB-2 (0-2') SB-2 (6-8') SB-3 (0-2') SB-3 (6-8') SB-4 (0-2')
Sample Date UUSCO' RRSCO*? csco’ 1/6/15 1/5/15 1/5/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 12/29/14
Aluminum NS NS NS 7,290 4,780 4,180 3,310 5,230 7,420
Antimony NS NS NS <0.533 <0.526 <0.590 <0.541 <0.558 <0.543
Arsenic 13 16 16 2.70 2.08 1.45 117 2.23 4.23
Barium 350 400 400 124 25.8 74.6 171 141 96.8
Beryllium 7.2 72 590 <0.107 <0.105 <0.118 <0.108 <0.112 <0.109
Cadmium 25 4.3 9.3 <0.320 <0.316 <0.354 <0.324 <0.335 <0.326
Calcium NS NS NS 4,820 1,800 7,230 1,180 7,880 21+0
Chromium 30 180 1,500 17.5 16.6 8.65 9.12 1.4 19.7
Cobalt NS NS NS 7.41 5.82 4.02 4.29 4.99 7.36
Copper 50 270 270 17.5 16.4 7.59 13.0 8.65 19.6
Iron NS NS NS 14,000 8,490 9,350 5,890 10,900 14,200
Lead 63 400 1,000 7.09 4.30 3.82 3.08 4.37 29.6
Magnesium NS NS NS 4,000 1,910 3,090 1,550 4,640 2,950
Manganese 1,600 2,000 10,000 475 97.3 375 80.5 377 424
Mercury 0.18 0.81 2.8 <0.0320 <0.0316 <0.0354 <0.0324 <0.0335 <0.0326
Nickel 30 310 310 20.2 13.7 1.1 9.17 13.0 18.9
Potassium NS NS NS 2,330 1,090 1,440 710 2,130 2,270
Selenium 3.9 180 1,500 3.27 1.65 214 1.60 1.97 3.51
Silver 2 180 1,500 <0.533 <0.526 <0.590 <0.541 <0.558 <0.543
Sodium NS NS NS 551 243 194 179 205 308
Thallium NS NS NS <1.07 <1.05 <1.18 <1.08 <1.12 <1.09
Vanadium NS NS NS 25.2 211 13.3 10.0 17.4 25.9
Zinc 109 10,000 10,000 27.5 16.9 18.2 1.9 20.7 29.5
" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
P Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard
NS = No Standard
Table 4 continued.
Metals in Soil (mg/kg-dry)
EPA Method 6010
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY
ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY
Sample ID Standard SB-4 (4-6") SB-5 (0-2") SB-6 (0-2') SB-7 (0-2") SB-8 (0-1")
Sample Date UUSCO' RRSCO*? CSCO* 12/29/14 1/5/115 12/29/14 1/5/115 1/5/115
Aluminum NS NS NS 5,720 2,690 5,980 8,590 9,240
Antimony NS NS NS <0.537 <0.526 <0.544 <0.547 <0.535
Arsenic 13 16 16 1.81 <1.05 3.02 3.93 3.72
Barium 350 400 400 106 24.2 149 208 171
Beryllium 7.2 72 590 <0.107 <0.105 <0.109 <0.109 <0.107
Cadmium 25 43 9.3 <0.322 <0.315 <0.326 <0.328 <0.321
Calcium NS NS NS 6,350 1,210 11,700 17,300 17,300
Chromium 30 180 1,500 121 4.20 12.8 38.8 16.5
Cobalt NS NS NS 6.70 1.69 4.78 5.98 10.5
Copper 50 270 270 9.82 5.00 171 25.5 16.9
Iron NS NS NS 12,000 5,790 10,900 16,100 18,200
Lead 63 400 1,000 6.01 32.9 98.9 158 35.8
Magnesium NS NS NS 3,770 1,340 3,630 6,230 6,360
Manganese 1,600 2,000 10,000 406 127 257 402 350
Mercury 0.18 0.81 2.8 <0.0322 <0.0315 0.162 0.775 0.137
Nickel 30 310 310 16.6 4.92 12.4 38.0 19.4
Potassium NS NS NS 2,150 615 1,890 3,810 6,110
Selenium 3.9 180 1,500 2.84 1.72 2.54 3.43 3.75
Silver 2 180 1,500 <0.537 <0.526 <0.544 <0.547 <0.535
Sodium NS NS NS 224 165 314 376 711
Thallium NS NS NS <1.07 <1.05 <1.09 <1.09 <1.07
Vanadium NS NS NS 17.8 9.60 25.9 20.7 25.6
Zinc 109 10,000 10,000 22.4 24.0 102 261 76.2

" Unrestricted Use Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(a), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

P Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006
F Commercial Soil Cleanup Objectives, Table 375-6.8(b), 6 NYCRR 375, NYSDEC 2006

Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit

Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory standard

NS = No Standard




Table 5

Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater (ug/l)
EPA Method 8260
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID . MW-2
Sample Date Standard 1/6/14
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <0.20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <0.20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.2 <0.20
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NS <0.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 <0.20
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <0.20
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.7 <0.20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <0.20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 3.80
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.04 <0.20
1,2-Dibromoethane NS <0.20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2 <0.20
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 <0.20
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 <0.20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 0.93
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3 <0.20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3 <0.20
1,4-Dioxane NS <40
2-Butanone 50 15
2-Hexanone 50 <0.20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NS <0.20
Acetone 50 12.0
Acrolein NS <0.20
Acrylonitrile 5 <0.20
Benzene 0.7 14
Bromodichloromethane 50 <0.20
Bromoform 50 <0.20
Bromomethane 5 <0.20
Carbon disulfide NS <0.20
Carbon tetrachloride 5 <0.20
Chlorobenzene 5 <0.20
Chloroethane 5 <0.20
Chloroform 7 <0.20
Chloromethane NS <0.20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <0.20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.4 <0.20
Dibromochloromethane 50 <0.20
Dibromomethane 5 <0.20
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 <0.20
Ethylbenzene 5 1.5
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 <0.20
Isopropylbenzene 5 <0.20
Methyl Acetate NS <0.20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 <0.20
Methylene chloride 5 <1.0
n-Butylbenzene 5 <0.20
n-Propylbenzene 5 0.38
o0-Xylene 5 3.0
p- & m-Xylenes 5 6.9
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 <0.20
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <0.20
Styrene 50 <0.20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) NS <0.50
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <0.20
Tetrachloroethene 5 <0.20
Toluene 5 7.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <0.20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NS <0.20
Trichloroethene 5 <0.20
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <0.20
Vinyl chloride 2 <0.50
Xylene (total) 15 9.9

' NYS DEC TOGS 1.1.1, June, 1998

Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory guidance
NS = No Standard




Table 6

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds in Groundwater (ug/l)
EPA Method 8270
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-NYNY

Sample ID . MW-2
Sample Date Standard 1/6/14
[Acenaphthene 20 <0.0500
[Acenaphthylene NS <0.0500
[Acetophenone NS <2.50
[Anthracene 50 <0.0500
Atrazine 7.5 <0.500
Benzaldehyde NS <2.50
Benzidine 5 <10.3
Benzo(a)anthracene NS <0.0500
Benzo(a)pyrene NS <0.0500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0.002 <0.0500
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene NS <0.0500
Benzoic acid NS <25.0
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.002 <0.0500
Benzyl alcohol NS <2.50
Benzyl butyl phthalate 50 <2.50
1,1"-Biphenyl 5 <2.50
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether NS <2.50
Caprolactam NS <2.50
Carbazole NS <2.50
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 5 <2.50
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 1 <2.50
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 5 <2.50
2-Chloronaphthalene 10 <2.50
2-Chlorophenol NS <2.50
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether NS <2.50
Chrysene 0.002 <0.0500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene NS <0.0500
Dibenzofuran NS <2.50
Di-n-butyl phthalate 50 <2.50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 3 <2.50

<2.50
<2.50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 3
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine 5 <2.50
2,4-Dichlorophenol 0.3 <2.50
Diethyl phthalate 50 <2.50
2,4-Dimethylphenol 50 <2.50
Dimethyl phthalate 50 <2.50
NS

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol <2.50
2,4-Dinitrophenol 10 <2.50
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 5 <2.50
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 0.07 <2.50
Di-n-octyl phthalate 50 <2.50
1,2-Diphenyhydrazine NS <2.50
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 5 4.38
Fluoranthene 50 <0.0500
Fluorene 50 <0.0500
Hexachlorobenzene 0.04 <0.0205
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.5 <0.500
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 5 <2.50
Hexachloroethane 5 <0.500
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.002 <0.0500
Isophorone 50 <2.50
2-Methylnaphthalene 42 <2.50
2-Methylphenol NS <2.50
3- & 4-Methylphenol NS <2.50
Naphthalene 10 0.920
3-Nitroaniline 5 <2.50
4-Nitroaniline 5 <2.50
2-Nitroaniline 5 <2.50
Nitrobenzene 0.4 <0.256
4-Nitrophenol NS <2.50
2-Nitrophenol NS <2.50
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine NS <2.50
N-Nitrosodimethylamine NS <0.500
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 50 <2.50
Pentachlorophenol NS <0.256
Phenanthrene 50 0.190
Phenol NS <2.50
Pyrene 50 <0.0500
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 <2.50
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol NS <2.50
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol NS <2.50

' NYS DEC TOGS 1.1.1, June, 1998

Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit
Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory guidance
NS = No Standard




Table 7

Total and Dissolved Metals in Groundwater (ug/l)
EPA Method 6010 and 7471
120 Kings Highway
Brooklyn, NY

ACT Project No.: 7772-BKNY

Sample ID . MW-2
Sample Date Standard 1/6/14
Dissolved
Aluminum 100 <0.010
Antimony 3 <0.005
Arsenic 50 <0.004
Barium 1,000 248
Beryllium 3 <0.001
Cadmium 5 <0.003
Calcium NS 326,000
Chromium 50 <0.005
Cobalt 5 16
Copper 200 <0.003
Iron 300 4.70
Lead 50 <3
Magnesium 35,000 49,100
Manganese 300 3,020
Mercury 0.7 <0.20
Nickel 100 18
Potassium NS 21,800
Selenium 10 <0.010
Silver NS <0.005
Sodium 20,000 240,000
Thallium 8 <0.005
Vanadium 14 <0.010
Zinc 66 11

detection limit

NS = No Standard

' NYS DEC TOGS 1.1.1, June, 1998
Bolded values signify detection above method

Highlighted values signify exceedance of regulatory
guidance in dissolved samples




Table 8

Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil Vapor (ug/m3)
EPA Method TO-15
320-328 West 36th Street
New York, NY

ACT Project No.: 7648-LINY

Sample ID NYSDOH Indoor SV-1 SV-2 SV-3 Sv-4 SV-5
Sample Date Air Guideline ' 1/6/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 1/6/15 1/6/15
Vinyl chloride NA <14 <1.1 <1.3 <1.1 <0.13
Vinyl acetate NA <7.9 <6.2 <74 <6.1 <0.70
Trichloroethene 5 <3.0 <2.4 <2.8 <23 <0.27
1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) NA <10 <8.0 <95 <7.9 <0.90
1,2-Dichloroethene (trans) NA <8.9 <7.0 <8.3 <6.9 <0.78
Toluene NA 430 230 340 260 66
Tetrahydrofuran NA 720 260 460 310 96
Tetrachloroethene 30 <3.8 <3.0 <3.6 <29 3.2
Styrene NA <9.5 <75 <8.9 <74 <0.84
Propylene NA <3.9 <3.0 <3.6 <3.0 <0.34
4-Ethyltoluene NA 34 34 30 21 71
Xylenes (m&p) NA 200 170 180 140 39
Xylenes (0) NA 53 48 47 35 10
n-Hexane NA 78 31 56 38 12
n-Heptane NA 55 26 37 23 7.5
Methylene chloride 60 <16 <12 <15 26 1.4
Methyl tert-butyl ether NA <8.1 <6.4 <7.6 <6.3 <0.71
4-Methyl-2-pentanone NA <9.2 <7.2 <8.6 <71 <0.81
Isopropanol NA <1 <8.7 <10 <8.5 1.20
1,3-Hexachlorobutadiene NA <24 <19 <22 <19 <2.1
Ethylbenzene NA 58 43 49 40 1"
Ethyl acetate NA <16 <13 <15 <13 <14
Cyclohexane NA 12 6.1 8.7 <6.0 21
1,3-Dichloropropene (cis) NA <10 <8.0 <9.5 <7.9 <0.90
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) NA <8.9 <7.0 <8.3 <6.9 <0.78
Chloromethane NA <4.6 <3.7 <4.3 <3.6 <0.41
Chloroform NA 13 28 21 12 1.4
Chloroethane NA <5.9 <4.7 <5.5 <4.6 <0.52
Carbon tetrachloride NA <35 <2.8 <3.3 <2.7 <0.31
Carbon disulfide NA 16 7.2 48 15 4.6
Bromomethane NA <8.7 <6.9 <8.2 <6.7 <0.7
Bromoform NA <23 <18 <22 <18 <2.0
Bromodichloromethane NA <14 <! <13 <1 <1.2
Benzyl Chloride NA <12 <9.2 <11 <9.0 <1.0
Benzene NA 67 23 62 28 8.2
lAcetone NA 94 31 91 74 21
2-Hexanone NA <18 <14 <17 <14 <1.6
2-Butanone NA 120 33 81 52 19
1,4-Dioxane NA <8.1 <6.4 <7.6 <6.3 <0.71
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NA <13 <11 <13 <10 <1.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NA <13 <11 <13 <10 <1.2
1,3-Butadiene NA <9.7 <7.7 <91 <75 <0.86
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NA <11 <8.7 <10 <8.5 1.4
1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane NA <16 <12 <15 <12 <14
1,2-Dichloropropane NA <10 <8.2 <9.7 <8.0 <0.91
1,2-Dichloroethane NA <9.1 <7.2 <8.5 <7.0 <0.80
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NA <13 <11 <13 <10 <1.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NA 26 28 23 15 4.8
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NA <17 <13 <16 <13 <15
1,1-Dichloroethene NA <8.9 <7.0 <8.3 <6.9 <0.78
1,1-Dichloroethane NA <9.1 <7.2 <8.5 <7.0 <0.80
[Trichlorofluoromethane NA <13 <9.9 <12 <9.8 1.20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NA <12 <9.6 <1 <9.5 <11
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane NA <17 <14 <16 <13 <1.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NA <15 <12 <14 <12 <14
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NA <12 <9.6 <11 <9.5 <1.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane NA <M <8.7 <10 <8.6 1.9
1,2-Dibromoethane NA <17 <14 <16 <13 <15
Dibromochloromethane NA <18 <14 <17 <14 <1.6
Methyl Methacrylate NA <9.2 <7.2 <8.6 <71 <0.81
Chlorobenzene NA <10 <8.1 <9.7 <8.0 <0.91

' Table 3.1, NYSDOH "Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York" (October 2006)
> Matrix 1, NYSDOH "Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York" (October 2006)
* Matrix 2, NYSDOH "Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York" (October 2006)
Bolded values signify detection above method detection limit

Highlighted values signify detection above guidance value

NA = Guidance Value Not Available
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Figure 3 : Redevelopment Plans
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7-108.00 MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 10TH FLOOR AND 11TH - 12TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X X A-428.00 MECHANICAL LEVEL 2 POWER AND DATA 1/4"=1'0 X X X X E-101 ELECTRICAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X ——
1/8"=1"0" X X X X X 1/4"=1'-0" X X X X E-102 ELECTRICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X PATTO0 | PLUMBING 25TH FLOOR PLAN atiels X X X
Z-109.00 MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 13TH - 15TH FLOOR AND 16TH - 18TH FLOOR A-429.00 ROOF PLAN POWER AND DATA = - i - - . . . P-11800 | PLUMBING 267H FLOOR PLAN Py X X X
2 . "1 "= 10" E-1 ELECTRICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10"
7-110.00 MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 19TH FLOOR AND 20TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X X A-501.00 | NORTH (FRONT) ELEVATION 3/32"=1-0 X X X X X P-119.00 | PLUMBING PENTHOUSE 1 PLAN 14" = 10" X X X
711100 | MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 21ST FLOOR AND 22ND - 24TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0" X | X [ x | x | X A-502.00 | SOUTH (REAR) ELEVATION 3/32'=10" | X | X | X | X | X E-104 ELECTRICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN POWER =10 X | X | X 012000 | PLUMBING PENTHOUSE 2 PLAN w1 x | x | x
211200 | MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 25TH FLOOR AND 26TH FLOOR 1/8"=10" | X | X | X | X | X | [a50300 |EAST(SIDE)ELEVATION 33=10" | x | x | x | x | x | [E® ELECTRICAL STH FLOOR PLAN POWER e x| XX P-121.00 | PLUMBING ROOF PLAN =10 X | x | x
Z-113.00 MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS - 27TH FLOOR AND 28TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0" X X X X X A-504.00 | WEST (SIDE) ELEVATION 3/32"=10" X X X X X E-106 ELECTRICAL 6TH FLOOR PLAN POWER et X X X P-500.00 PLUMBING SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
o — E-107 ELECTRICAL 7TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
EG-100.00 | EGRESS PLAN - CELLAR FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X A-505.00 BUILDING SECTION 3/32"=1'0 X X X X X P-501.00 PLUMBING SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
— — E-108 ELECTRICAL 8TH-9TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
EG-101.00 | EGRESS PLAN - GROUND FLOOR AND 2ND FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X X A-506.00 BUIDLING SECTION 3/32"=1-0 X X X X X — P-502.00 PLUMBING SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
1/8"=1-0" X X X X X 3/32" = 10" X X X X X E110 ELECTRICAL 10TH FLOOR PLAN POWER =T X X X P-503.00 PLUMBING SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
B AR T A AR A n_1g" i ekt — ET1 ELECTRICAL 1TH-12TH FLOOR PLAN POWER skl X X X P 51o‘oo PLUMBING DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
EG-105.00 | EGRESS PLAN - 5TH FLOOR AND 6TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X | ¥ | X | X | X A-508.00 | BUILDING SECTION 3/32"=1-0 X [ X | X | X | X E-113 ELECTRICAL 13TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 1= 10" x | x | x - NG DOVESTC TR KSR SIGRAT - T
EG-107.00 EGRESS PLAN - 7TH FLOOR AND 8TH - 9TH FLOOR 1/8"=1'-0 X X X X X A-509.00 BUILDING SECTION AT RESTAURANT (PARTIAL) 1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X E-116 ELECTRICAL 16TH-18TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 14" = 10" X X X - 512'00 S UVBING DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM NS X X X
EG-110.00 | EGRESS PLAN - 10TH FLOOR AND 11TH - 12TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0" X | X | x| X | X A-509A.00 | BUILDING SECTION AT HOTEL LOBBY (PARTIAL) 1/4"=1'0" X | X E-119 ELECTRICAL 19TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 14" = 10" x | x | x —
—_— P-513.00 PLUMBING DOMESTIC WATER RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
EG-113.00 | EGRESS PLAN - 13TH - 15TH FLOOR AND 16TH - 18TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X X A-510.00 WALL SECTION AS NOTED X X X X X E-120 ELECTRICAL 20TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
— P-520.00 PLUMBING STORM RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X
EG-119.00 EGRESS PLAN - 19TH FLOOR AND 20TH FLOOR 1/8 =1-0 X X X X X A-511.00 WALL SECTION AS NOTED X X X X X E-121 ELECTRICAL 21ST FLOOR PLAN POWER 1/4"=1-0" X X X
— P-530.00 PLUMBING GAS RISER DIAGRAM SOUTH NTS X X X
EG-121.00 | EGRESS PLAN - 21ST FLOOR AND 22ND - 24TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0 X X X X X A-512.00 EXTERIOR WALL DETAILS & REAR TERRACE SECTION AS NOTED X X X X X E-122 ELECTRICAL 22ND-24TH FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
EG-125.00 | EGRESS PLAN - 25TH FLOOR AND 26TH FLOOR 1/8"=1-0" X X X X X A-513.00 | EXTERIOR WALL PLAN DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X EA25 ELECTRICAL 25TH FLOOR PLAN POWER =1 X X X
A10000 | CELLAR FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X | x | x | X A51400 | EXTERIOR WALL PLAN DETAILS AS NOTED X | x| x | x | X E126 ELECTRICAL 26TH FLOOR PLAN POWER = X | X | X FIRE PROTECTION
A-101.00 GROUND FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=10" X X X X X A-515.00 CANOPY PLAN, ELEVATIONS & DETAILS AS NOTED X X E127 ELECTRICAL PENTHOUSE TFLOOR PLAN POWER ey X X X FP-000 FIRE PROTECTION DRAWING LIST SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS NTS X X X
i E-12 ELECTRICAL PENTHOUSE 2 FLOOR PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
A-102.00 | 2ND FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X A-516.00 | CANOPY PLAN, ELEVATIONS & DETAILS ASNOTED X X 5 CTRE ODSEZALO0 ° el FP-100B.00 | FIRE PROTECTION CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 104" = 10" X X X
— E-129 ELECTRICAL UPPER ROOF PLAN POWER 114" = 10" X X X
A-103.00 3RD FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1'-0 X X X X X A-516.00 ELEVATOR PLANS AND SECTION AS NOTED X X — FP-101.00 | FIRE PROTECTION GROUND FLOOR PLAN 1/4" = 10" X X X
1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X A-517.00 ELEVATOR DETAILS AS NOTED E200 ELECTRICAL CELLAR FLOOR PLANLIGATING e X X X FP-102.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 2ND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"= 10" X X X
A-104.00 4TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 5 i E-201 ELECTRICAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10" X X X :
. "=1.Q" . FP-103.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 3RD FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
A-105.00 5TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1 X X X X X A-520.00 STREET WALL ANALYSIS AS NOTED X X X £202 ELECTRICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING R X X X
"= 10" FP-104.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 4TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 1Q" X X X
A-106.00 | 6TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=10 X X X X X A-521.00 | ELEVATIONS DETAILS AS NOTED X E-203 ELECTRICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 14" = 10" X X X —
A-107.00 7TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X A-522.00 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS AS NOTED X E-204 ELECTRICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 14" = 1" X X X FP-105.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 5TH FLOOR PLAN =19 X X X
A-108.00 | 8TH- 9TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0" x | x | x | x | «x A53000 | INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (LOBBY/RESTAURANT) AS NOTED x | x| x| x| x E-205 ELECTRICAL 5TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING w1 x | x | x FP-106.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 6TH FLOOR PLAN =10 X | x| X
o FP-107.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 7TH FLOOR PLAN 104" = 10" X X X
A-109.00 9TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1'-0 X X X X A-531.00 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X E-206 ELECTRICAL 6TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 1/4" = 10" X X X
i FP-108.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 8TH - 9TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
A-110.00 10TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/ =1-0 X X X X X A-532.00 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS CELLAR AS NOTED X X X X X E-207 ELECTRICAL 7TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 1/4"=1-0" X X X
1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X AS NOTED X X X X X E-208 ELECTRICAL 8TH-9TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 1/4" = 10" X X X FP109.00 | FIRE PROTECTION 10TH - 19TH FLOOR PLAN =T X X X
A-111.00 11TH - 12TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN : = ul A-533.00 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS CELLAR = e ey - - : . Fp11000 | FIRE PROTECTION 20TH - 247H FLOOR PLAN Py X X X
A-113.00 13TH - 15TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X A-540.00 ROOF DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X —— FP11100 | FIRE PROTECTION 25TH - 26TH FLOOR PLAN Y X X X
11600 16TH - 18TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 14" =10" X X X X X 4-540.00 ROOF DETAILS AS NOTED X E-211 ELECTRICAL 11TH-12TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10 X X X 200 | FRE PROTEGTION PENTHOUSE TPLA P 2 2 2
119,00 . 14" =10" X X X X X A-601.00 STAIR "B PLANS & SECTIONS ASNOTED X X X X X E-213 ELECTRICAL 13TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 1-0 X X X 100 | FRE PROTECTION PENTHIOUSE 2P LA P 2 2 2
A-120.00 20TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4" = 10" X X X X X A-602.00 STAIR "A" PLANS, SECTIONS & TYP. DETAILS S NOTED X E-216 ELECTRICAL 16TH-18TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 1-Q X X X
— E-219 ELECTRICAL 19TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10" X X X
A-121.00 21ST FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=10 X X X X X A-603.00 STAIR "C" AND "D" PLANS & SECTIONS AS NOTED X ——
1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X A-604.00 ELEVATOR 1, 2 & 3 PLANS & ELEVATIONS AS NOTED X E220 FLECTRICAL 207H FLOOR PLANLIGHTING W X X X
A12200 22ND - 24TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN — - i E-221 ELECTRICAL 21ST FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10" X X X
A-125.00 25TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=10 X X X X X A-605.00 ELEVATOR DETAILS AS NOTED X con ELECTRICAL 22ND-24TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING Ty X X X
A-126.00 26TH FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X A-606.00 LINENE CHUTE PLAN AND SECTION DETAILS ASNOTED X X X X E005 ELECTRICAL 25TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 14" = 10" X X X
A-127.00 MECHANICAL LEVEL 1 FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X A-607.00 ADA GUESTROOM BATHROOM ENLARGED PLANS AS NOTED X £.226 ELECTRICAL 26TH FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 10 X X x
A-128.00 MECHANICAL LEVEL 2 FLOOR SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X A-800.00 PARTITION TYPES AS NOTED X X X X X E-227 ELECTRICAL PENTHOUSE 1 FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10" X X X
A-129.00 ROOF SLAB EDGE PLAN 1/4"=1"-0" X X X X X A-801.00 CEILING DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X E-228 ELECTRICAL PENTHOUSE 2 FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING 1/4"= 10" X X X
A-200.00 CELLAR PLAN 1/4"=1'0" X X X X X A-900.00 DOOR SCHEDULE AS NOTED X X X X X E-215 ELECTRICAL UPPER ROOF PLAN LIGHTING 114" = 10" X X X
A-201.00 GROUND FLOOR PLAN 1/4" =1-0" X X X X X A-901.00 DOOR AND FRAME DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X E-400 ELECTRICAL FRONT LOBBY ELEVATIONS DETAILS SHEET #1 NTS X X X
£A-202.00 IND FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X A-902.00 DOOR HEAD, JAMB AND SILL DETAILS AS NOTED X X X X X E-500 ELECTRICAL POWER RISER DIAGRAM #1 NTS X X X
20300 3R0 FLOOR PLAN U4 =10" X X X X X A-903.00 WINDOW SCHEDULE NA X X X X X E-501 ELECTRICAL POWER RISER DIAGRAM #2 NTS X X X
A 204.00 ATH FLOOR PLAN U4 =10" X X X X X E-600 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE SHEET # 1 NTS X X X
— E-601 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE SHEET #2 NTS X X X
A-204AT.00 | 4TH FLOOR PLAN =14 X X X X E-602 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE SHEET # 3 NTS X X X
A-205.00 5TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X MECHANICAL
o » . . » 0000 AL DRATING ST s . < < E-603 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE SHEET # 4 NTS X X X
A205%0 OTH FLOOR PLAX s X M-001.00 MECHANICAL SYMBOL LIST AND ABBREVIATIONS NTS X X X E-604 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE SHEET#5 NTS X X X
A-207.00 | 7THFLOOR PLAN y4"=1-0 X X X X X 000 TV ——— s ” ” ” E-605 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PANEL SHEET NTS X X X
A-208.00  |8TH-9TH FLOOR PLAN ADA ROLL-IN SHOWER 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X : E-700 ELECTRICAL DETAILS SHEET # 1 NTS X X X
i M-003.00 MECHANICAL SCOPE OF WORK # 2 NTS X X X
A-210.00 10TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X E-701 ELECTRICAL DETAILS SHEET #2 NTS X X X
— M-004.00 MECHANICAL SCOPE OF WORK # 3 NTS X X X
A-211.00 11TH - 12TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X E-702 ELECTRICAL DETAILS SHEET #3 NTS X X X
2 v M-300.00 MECHANICAL CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
- - EN-003 ELECTRICAL ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE SHEET #1 NT! X X X
A-211.00 11TH-13TH FLOOR PLAN ADA TUB ___ 30100 N ECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN Py ” X X CTRIC GY CODE CO CE SHEET # S
A213.00  [13TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN L/4"=10 X | X | X M-30200 | MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN 14" = 10" x | x | x
A-21400 | 14TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X M-303.00 MECHANICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
A-216.00 16TH - 18TH FLOOR PLAN ADA TUB 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X V304,00 MECHANICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN 10 X X X FIRE ALARM
A 219.00 19T FLOOR PLAN U4 =10" X X X X X 30500 ECHANCAL 5TH FLOOR PLAN Py ” X ” FA-000 FIRE ALARM DRAWING LIST, SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS, AND MATRIX NTS X X X
A-220.00 | 20TH FLOOR PLAN ADA ROLL-IN SHOWER 1/4"=10" X X X | X X M-306.00 MECHANICAL 6TH FLOOR PLAN 14 = 10" X X X FA-300 FIRE ALARM CELLAR FLOOR PLAN 114"=1-0 X X X
A-221.00 21ST FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X M-307.00 MECHANICAL 7TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X FA-301 FIRE ALARM GROUND FLOOR PLAN =10 X X X
FA-302 FIRE ALARM 2ND FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
A-222.00 | 22ND - 24TH FLOOR PLAN ADA ROLL-IN SHOWER 1/4"=10" X | X | X | x | X M-30800 | MECHANICAL 8TH & 9TH FLOOR PLAN 14" = 10" X | x | X —
225,00 25TH FLOOR PLAN ADATUB SUITE 10 X X X X X V31000 MECHANICAL 10TH FLOOR PLAN P X X X FA-303 FIRE ALARM 3RD FLOOR PLAN 114" =10 X X X
: — FA-304 FIRE ALARM 4TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
T M-311.00 MECHANICAL 11TH & 12TH FLOOR PLAN 14" = 10 X X X
A-226.00 26TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=10 X X X X X FA-305 FIRE ALARM 5TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
i M-313.00 MECHANICAL 13TH - 15TH FLOOR PLAN 104" = 1-Q" X X X
A-227.00 MECHANICAL LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN 1/4"=1'0 X X X X X FA-306 FIRE ALARM 6TH FLOOR PLAN 1/4" = 10" X X X
22500 MECHANICAL LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN T " " ” X " M-316.00 MECHANICAL 16TH -18TH FLOOR PLAN 104" = 10" X X X
' 4" =10" X X X " M-319.00 MECHANICAL 19TH FLOOR PLAN 104" = 10" X X X FA-307 FIRE ALARM 7TH FLOOR PLAN =10 X X X
A-229.00 ROOF PLAN : = l X 132000 T ECHANCAL 20T FLOOR PLAN PR ” X X FA-308 FIRE ALARM 8TH-9TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10 X X X
A-300.00 CELLAR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X 2100 N ECHANICAL 215 FLOOR PLAN PR X X X FA-310 FIRE ALARM 10TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 1-0 X X X
A-301.00 GROUND FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X V322,00 MECHANICAL 22ND & 24TH FLOOR PLAN Py X X X FA-311 FIRE ALARM 11TH-12TH FLOOR PLAN 114" =1-0" X X X
A-302.00 | 2ND FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X | X X M-325.00 MECHANICAL 25TH FLOOR PLAN = 10" X X X FA-313 FIRE ALARM 13TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN = X X X
A303.00 | 3RD FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4" = 10" X | x | x | x| x M32600 | MECHANICAL 26TH FLOOR PLAN 14" = 10" x | x | x FA316 FIRE ALARM 16TH-18TH FLOOR PLAN W=y L L
A304.00 | 4TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" x | x [ x [ x | x M327.00 | MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE 1 PLAN =1 x | x | x FA319 FIRE ALARM 19TH FLOOR PLAN =10 x | x| X
A-305.00 5TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X M-328.00 MECHANICAL PENTHOUSE 2 PLAN 104" = 1-Q" X X X FA-320 FIRE ALARM 20TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 1.0 X X X
FA-321 FIRE ALARM 21ST FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
A-306.00 | 6TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X M-329.00 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN 14"=10" X X X
A-307.00 7TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1'-0" X X X X X M-330.00 MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR RADIANT FLOOR PIPING PLAN 104" =1-0" X X X FA322 FIRE ALARM 22ND-24TH FLOOR PLAN =10 X X X
: 40000 FA-325 FIRE ALARM 25TH FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
] i 14" =1-0" X X X X X -400. MECHANICAL SECTIONS SHEET #1 NTS X X X
A-308.00 8TH - 9TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN A0 FIRE ALARM 267H FLOOR PLAN Ty X X X
i M-401.00 MECHANICAL SECTIONS SHEET #2 NTS X X X
A-310.00 10TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0 X X X X X FA-327 FIRE ALARM PENTHOUSE 1 FLOOR PLAN 114" = 10" X X X
31L00 LITH - 12TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 10 X X X X X M-500.00 MECHANICAL AIR RISER DIAGRAM LOWER LEVEL NTS X X X
. 313'00 3TH-15TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CELING PLAN TR " " " " " M-501.00 MECHANICAL AIR RISER DIAGRAM UPPER LEVEL NTS X X X FA-328 FIRE ALARM PENTHOUSE 2 FLOOR PLAN Va=10 X X X
S - Vi , ; . , ; M-502.00 MECHANICAL HEAT PUMP AND MICROTURBINE FLOW DIAGRAM LOWER LEVEL NTS X X X FA-329 FIRE ALARM UPPER ROOF PLAN =10 X X X
A-316.00 16TH - 18TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN =1 150300 MECHANICAL HEAT PUMP AND MICROTURBINE FLOW DIAGRAM UPPER LEVEL NTS x X X FA-500 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM SHEET #1 NTS X X X
A-319.00 19TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1'0 X X X X X V50200 MECHANICAL FUEL OIL FLOW DIAGRAM NTS X X X FA-501 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM SHEET #2 NTS X X X
A-320.00 | 20TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=10" X X X X X M-505.00 MECHANICAL STAIRWELL AND ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION RISER DIAGRAM NTS X X X FA-502 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM SHEET #3 NTS X X X
A-321.00 | 21ST FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X V-600.00 MECHANICAL DETAIL SHEET # 1 NTS X X X FA-503 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM SHEET #4 NTS X X X
A-322.00 22ND - 24TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X M-601.00 MECHANICAL DETAIL SHEET #2 NTS X X X FA-504 FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM SHEET #5 NTS X X X
A-325.00 25TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X M-602.00 MECHANICAL DETAIL SHEET #3 NTS X X X FA-600 FIRE ALARM MATRIX NTS X X X
A-326.00 26TH FLOOR PLAN REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 1/4"=1-0" X X X X X M-603.00 MECHANICAL DETAIL SHEET # 4 NTS X X X
A-400.00 CELLAR FLOOR PLAN POWER AND DATE 1/4"=1-0" X X X X M-604.00 MECHANICAL DETAIL SHEET #5 NTS X X X
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2-0" MAY. 4-0" MIN. 2-0" MAX, 26" MIN,, . 7 > —0" MN. 7 S-0"MIN.__ 2008 NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE LIST OF SEPARATE APPLICATIONS ACCESSIBILITY/ LOCAL LAW 58 COMPLIANCE Issue Record
- Z — g o TABLE 503 [BC 503 ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREAS FIRE ALARM ———————— - e SEPARATE APPLICATION 1. PROPOSED WORK TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 02.28.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION
: _ k _ 2 CONSTRUCTION COMPLIES WITH OCCUPANCY GROUP R—1 / TYPE 1B CONSTRUCTION FIRE SAFETY PLAN —— - — - o _ _ SEPARATE APPLICATION FOR HANDICAPPED ACCESS. 04.302014  50% CD SUBMISSION
= = @ = 2 OF UNLIMITED HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS. 2. CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT 05.29.2014  D.0O.B. SUBMISSION
s 3 e 2 Zlr C%TROL BUTTON DIA. o TABLE 508.2 [BC 5081 INCIDENTAL USE AREAS SPRINKLER SYSTEM —=—————===—=—————~ — SEPARATE APPLICATION REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. 06.04.2014  80% CD SUBMISSION
o < = h B TS ITEMS COMPLYING LISTED BELOW. ITEMS NOT LISTED BELOW ARE NOT APPLICABLE. BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN-———————————— - SEPARATE APPLICATION S AGCESOBLE ROUTE. AND A MINNUM OF 32 NCHES OF WDTH AT DooRWave | o ALONG THE 1ot DB SUBMSSION
: T50 , 601 ROOM OR AREA SEPARATION | el SYSTEM 4. EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS SHALL INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. 07.182014  90% CD SUBMISSION UPDATED
—% T, \\ / / MAN ENTRY FLOR—=# 10 V20 ROOMS WITH ANY BOILER OVER 15PSI 2-HR, OR 1-=HR AND PROVIDE ANSUL SYSTEM SEPARATE APPLICATION 5. PROPOSED STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES, CLOSETS, AND DRAWERS SHALL 08.25.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION
CLEAR WIDTH OF SIZE OF CLEAR 1 oI [ | 3—o" .| | 10" un DOOR L0SED— AND 10 HORSEPOWER AUTOMATIC FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM VENT HOOD ————— ===~ —————————————— SEPARATE APPLICATION COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 11 OF NYC BUILDING CODE AND CC/ANS 09152014 ISSUED FOR JONT VENTURE
_ . _ . _ . DOOR CPEN——00 N0 A117.1-2003 10.08.2014  ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FLOOR SPACE 7 7 EMERGENCY ALRM——00 %O MECHANICAL AND/OR ELECTRICAL 1-HR OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT -=———=————=——==———~ SEPARATE APPLICATION A. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES BY 48 INCHES
SIZE OF TURNING SPACE ) EMERGENCY STOP ——— | EQUIPMENT ROOM, EXCEPT R-3 SYSTEM TRANSFORMER VAULT ——— - — e SEPARATE APPLICATION B. STORAGE SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN
< gmfo&?ﬂg% OCCUPANCY CODE. CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 48 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR.
BUT THE "X IS NOT UNDERPINNING, SHEETING AND SHORING--——--—- SEPARATE APPLICATION C. HARDWARE FOR STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
CLEARANCE AT DOORWAYS” W/0 DOORS CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS o ELEVATOR CONTROL PAVEL LAUNDRY ROOMS OVER 100 SF, EXCEPT  1-HR OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST.
32" MIN. 32" MIN. ; WITHIN DWELLING UNITS FIRE-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM ELEVATORS ———————————————————=——~ — SEPARATE APPLICATION 6. 5% OF TOTAL NUMBER OF SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE UNITS PER BC TABLE 1107.6.1.1.
" " 3-0"TYP. STORAGE ROOMS OVER 100 SF. EXCEPT _HR AR PROVINE ALITOMATC | PIACE OF ASSFMRIY —— — - — ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIES CLASSES OF UNITS.
_ ’ I-HR OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC PLACE OF ASSEMBLY SEPARATE. APPLICATION 7. GENERAL SEATING FOR WHEELCHAIR SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
—m]x = —r L 28" MIN. . O . ELEVATOR LOBBY IN R—3 OCCUPANCY FIRE—-EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM BOILER—————————— — SEPARATE APPLICATION 1108.2.2.1.
L% = WASTE AND LINEN COLLECTION ROOMS 1=HR OR PROVIDE AUTOMATIC 8. IN BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, FLOORS OF A GIVEN STORY SHALL BE A COMMON LEVEL THROUGHOUT,
N|= © 18" . . OVER 100 SF FIRE=EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM EMERGENCY GENERATOR ——————=======—~ — SEPARATE APPLICATION OR SHALL BE CONNECTED BY PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, PASSENGER ELEVATORS OR SPECIAL ACCESS
. =8" UN. - LIFTS.
© MIN. ROOMS UTILIZING THE ELECTRICAL TEMPORARY FENCE-————————————— - SEPARATE APPLICATION 9. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP—RESISTANT. e —
12" WITH 'ﬁ'ﬁggémm i&ﬁ%@?gi;g@om s AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK MARQUEE-———=—==———==———=———— =~ SEPARATE APPLICATION 10. EVERY CORRIDOR AND AISLE SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL BE NOT LESS Revision Record
CLOSER & LATCH. . B THAN 44" IN WIDTH. e —
( L A-6"MN. = PER SECTION 645.1 OF THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE FIRE PROTECTION PLAN === ===== ===~~~ SEPARATE APPLICATION 11. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL ALONG ANY ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT.
i 7 N§§t@ S CITY ELECTRICAL CODE LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4” MAY BE VERTICAL. BEVEL OTHERS WITH A SLOPE NO
— ' GREATER THAN 1:2
_ & ¥ = ¢  TABLE 601: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS GENERAL NOTES 12. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE IN A PATH OF TRAVEL
= Z|xS - - COMPLIES WITH 2—-HR RATING FOR TYPE 1B CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL
@ ? S|l=o = = 6" UN M} STRUCTURAL FRAME, BEARING WALLS, AND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION. ROOF 1. SCOPE OF WORK: NEW HOTEL 26 STORY HOTEL WITH TENANT RESTAURANT AT FIRST ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE
T <:| olr, 2 = = CENTER OPENING DOORS SIDE OPENING DOOR CONSTRUCTION COMPLIES WITH 1—=HR RATING. FLOOR. ABILITY TO  GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE. MOUNT DOOR OPENING HARDWARE BETWEEN 30" AND
h TS5 s MN. | 3] O 42° MIN. | %o o TABLE 602: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED 2. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL NECESSARY 44” ABOVE FLOOR FINISH.. ” ]
N 4= : % —p ON_FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, PAY ALL FEES, 12 ﬁi,;l(lTIEEMH/PML\IJELAgRTl\éﬁTSEIE EDF?T%I;TOFT)ICE)N?P% RHAATITED\[A)VSF)ESBEMELENNSQ E§22E3485A§C?JED£HEOELOOR.
- OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND PROVIDE ANY AND ALL BONDS REQUIRED BY ANY CITY ~ :
] » 11/ COMPLIES WITH OCCUPANCY R, TYPE 1? CONSTRUCTION FOR EXTERIOR WALLS TO Q EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR DOORS, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED
~ 11/47 102", BE SEPARATED AT 210 T0<30 FT WITH 1-HR RATING. AGENCY IN ORDER TO DO THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED. AT LEAST 24 HOURS WRITTEN DOORS AND AT CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS. CORRESPONDING DEVICES OR
" ' * TABLE 704.8 [BC 704] MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE COMMISSIONER BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED TO MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. MAXIMUM EFFORT
THE MAXIMUM AREA OF UNPROTECTED OR PROTECTED OPENINGS PERMITTED IN AN [SECTION BC 28.103.1] TO OPERATE REQUIRED FIRE DOORS MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.
CRAB BAR\Q EXTERIOR WALL SEPARATED AT DISTANCE GREATER THAN 30 FT IS NOT LIMITED. 4, ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES, REGULATIONS AND 15. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS (EXCEPT SLIDING AND AUTOMATIC) SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
o TABLE 705.4 [BC 705} FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS PROCEDURES OF THE OWNER, THE BEST TRADE PRACTICES, AND GOVERNMENTAL UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST
N N 1 USE OF FIRE WALLS IS NOT APPLICABLE IN THIS PROJECT. AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK. WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. PROVIDE A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL ON
SN ~ o TABLE 706.3.7 [BC 706} FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR FIRE BARRIER S.  PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THE PUSH SIDE OF NARROW FRAME DOORS. 0
©8 oo . 5 v ASSEMBLIES THEIR TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE FOR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED 16. EVERY REQUIRED ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOORWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3' IN WIDTH AND Proiect T
~ 8 > =9 < = < COMPLIES WITH 2-HR RATING FOR OCCUPANCY GROUP R. SIGN-OFFS. NOT LESS THAN 6'~8” IN HEIGHT. DOORS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPENING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES roject _eam
=° % S < i 3 e TABLE 715.3 [BC 715] FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS 6. ALL INTERIOR SPACES TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32".
5 = 4"MIN. g N N COMPLIES WITH ITEMS LISTED BELOW. ITEMS NOT LISTED ARE NOT APPLICABLE. CODE 17. WHERE A PAIR OF DOORS IS UTILIZED,”AT LEAST ONE OF THE DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR, OWNER
?= 7 3 T e PE OF ASSEMBLY NN FIRE DOOR. & FIRE 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING gggﬁﬁg@ugggEnggg%O\ﬂDTH OF 32" WITH THE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 80 DEGREES AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
" B - REQUIRED ASSEMBLY (HOURS) SHUTTER ASSEMBLY RATING AND ITS CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. ALL OPENINGS IN ANY WALL 18. IDENTIFY ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES WITH AT LEAST ONE STANDARD SIGN AND WITH ADDITIONAL S,ESV 8&%5\,2/ EH$E10018
OR ROOF SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ALL FORMS OF WEATHER OR WATER DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, AS REQUIRED, VISIBLE FROM APPROACHING PEDESTRIAN WAYS '
" (HOURS) PENETRATION. ’ ) : TEL: 212.226.8898
10" MAX. 7 FIRE WALLS AND FIRE 19. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN ENTRANCE OR PASSAGE DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL AND
12" BARRIERS HAVING A REQUIRED 8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN THE CLEAR. THE LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF ARCHITECT
MAX SIDE REACH RANGES FIRE-RESISTANCE R ATlN% 2 11/2 Ell-ZEIT_\IIJ\/’EEVIYIHEEAE\/I\/_\)INgE mg %PEEL(SFL?C%EK')“%ETD@ Ar':llg i:éhll_TECEEOPRRTIO?QN¥OD|SST€ARRETFI)I\?(,;\IClES AT LEAST 60" AND THE LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 44" AS MEASURED AT STONEHILL & TAYLOR ARCHITEGTS. P.G
42" MIN, - RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION. P
i GREATER THAN 1-HR WORK. 20. FLOORS OR LANDINGS SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 1/2" LOWER THAN THE THRESHOLD OF THE S e N STREET
18" MAX. | PARTITION PARTITION EXTERIOR WALLS , 9. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DOORWAY. CHANGE IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4” AND 1/2” SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO TEL: 212.226.8898 FAX: 212.9411874
: 11/2 10. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER GREATER THAN 1:2.
— .y M= / / CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY WERE 21. 7O ALERT THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED, MARK THE UPPER APPROACH AND THE LOWER TREAD OF EACH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
= g ~ 1= g 5 « BC 907283 INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. INTERIOR STAIR WITH A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR AT LEAST 2" WIDE, PLACED GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS. P.C
= = > - = SMOKE DETECTORS AND AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING 11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAY OUT HIS OWN WORK AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL PARALLEL TO AND NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING. THE STRIP L NAD
. = = | = MIN.. UNITS AND SHALL BE ANNUNCIATED BY DWELLING UNIT AT A CONSTANTLY ATTENDED LOCATION ’ SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE 3 el i STREET, 6TH FLOOR
= o ™ 2 | ° = FROM WHICH THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS CAPABLE OF BEING MANUALLY ACTIVATED. 1 [T)LMEEB(I%SI'T“SAEE(?E'FéiDALFLO%OOLTELRCHﬁ&EGS ETTL#,ZA(? '%% FE,kEngCGABFEVTV%%k THAT MAY STAR. TEL: 212.545 78781 F/;X- 212.545.8222
| ¢ | . f ” ' ' ' ' ' '
L x a 1) IN SLEEPING AREAS. BE REQUIRED TO MAKE ALL WORK COME TOGETHER PROPERLY AND FIT TO RECENE R |22 SEQIFESRSTECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS NOT LESS THAN 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WORKING VEP ENGINEER
. —% —% 2) IN EVERY ROOM IN THE PATH OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS FROM THE SLEEPING AREA TO BE RECEIVED BY WORK OF OTHER CONTRACTORS SHOWN UPON OR REASONABLY IMPLIED | 23 SANITARY FACILITIES LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE FLOOR OF A BUILDING SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE TO
48" MIN. (a) (b) THE DOOR LEADING TO THE DWELLING UNIT. BY THE DRAWINGS AND NOTES. THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED. A A eRTE
, FORWARD REACH RANGES NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE 5.7.3.2.3(A) & (E): 13. SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR ALL DOOR SIZE. 24. ENTRY TO SANITARY FACILITIES: SEW YORK. NV 10018
36 MIN. ELEVATION ELEVATION SPOT-TYPE SMOKE DETECTORS SPACING OF 30' SHALL BE PERMITTED. ALL POINTS ON THE 14. DOORS WHICH REQUIRE FIRE RATINGS SHALL BE A TYPE COMPLYING WITH SECTION BC A. 44" CLEAR AISLES OR CORRIDORS WHERE OCCUPANT LOAD IS 10 OR MORE. TEL: 2135959800 EAX
& 18 ADULT CHILDREN CEILING SHALL HAVE A DETECTOR WITHIN A DISTANCE EQUAL TO 0.7 TIMES THE SELECTED 1008 & SECTION BC 1007 OF NYC BUILDING CODE. B. DOORWAYS TO HAVE A 32" CLEAR OPENING. '
MIN. L MIN. 18" SPACING. 15. ALL CORRIDORS SHALL BE 3'8” MINIMUM CLEAR IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION BC 1005 C. ON APPROACH SIDE, PROVIDE A 60” CLEAR LEVEL SPACE WHEN DOOR SWINGS TOWARD CIVIL/GEOTECH ENGINEER
L 427 MIN. L MIN. - . ET;SE18?J:AE3ER OF OCCUPANTS FOR WHOM MEANS OF EGRESS FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AL W00D 10 BE USED SHALL BE HIRE RET A N A o nCE WHEN DOOR SUINGS AWAY FROM APPROACH o o R oK
N : : 16. ALL WOOD TO BE USED SHALL BE FIRE RETARDANT TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEW | 25. TOILET ROOM ACCESSORIES: 201 WILLOWBROOK BOULEVARD
~ N 24" MIN SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BY LARGEST NUMBER COMPUTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS YORK CITY BUILDING CODE. A MOUNT BOTTOM EDGE OF MIRRORS NO HIGHER THAN 40 FROM THE FLOOR. WAYNE, NJ 07470
— 10041.T_ THROUGH 100419 17. DUCTS, PIPES AND CONDUITS PASSING THROUGH RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE B. MOUNT TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS WITHIN 12’ FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET SEAT. TEL: 973.812.6841
= , e o x| ENEI/;L(L;Y()C%J(F;ISII-;S gﬁﬁ&?’j?m SHOWN ON EACH FLOOR PLAN. E'[’égESF#%L GEﬁCEETEADL'NESé@Cw%N ?NBNFL’éggEgﬂ:"E”;EV@EL h\lNg%D AONRD S%LEOC?EEDOE WITH C. MOUNT DISPENSING AND DISPOSAL FIXTURES (TOWEL, SANITARY NAPKINS, WASTE, COIN SLOTS, INTERIOR DESIGNER
= = % = : ETC.) WITH OPERATING PARTS NO HIGHER THAN 40" FROM THE FLOOR.
1 : =< = GLEN & COMPANY ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, PLLC
: = d| |32 DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS. . '
8 % CONTROL _JL£. ] Plo%lLlE 3 TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGEMENT, THESE PLANS |18 WHERE PIPES, WIRES, CONDUITS, DUCTS, ETC., PIERCE FIRE PROTECTION OF e g o AT o 4 et e A 2o e s ALl 276 FIFTH AVENUE SUTE 204
|:> © AREA i A = AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2010 ENERGY CONSERVATION INDIVIDUALLY ENCASED STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, SUCH AS PENETRATION SHALL NOT : ) ‘ TEL: 21.686.2779
N = CONSTRUCTION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE. EXCEED 2% OF ANY FACE OF SUCH PROTECTION, AND SHALL BE CLOSED OFF WITH B. MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET TO BE 48"
— -~ F0OT N 5 CLOSE FITTING METAL ESCUTCHEONS OR PLATES. C. A SPACE 36 X 48" IS PERMITTED IN FRONT OF EXISTING WATER CLOSET ACCESSIBLE TO THE
L 487 MN. | | e SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIME PROTECT THE PROPERTY OF THE BUILDING AND HANDICAPPED. ) ]
7 ﬁ 7 1208 MAX o WALL PANELS, CURTAIN WALLS,AND VENEERS BC 1704.10 OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXISTING WORK WHICH WILL REMAIN 27. THE HEIGHT OF THE WATER CLOSET (TOP OF SEATZ SHALL BE BETWEEN 17 AND 19
MIN. « ALTERNATIVE MATERIALS— OTCR BUILDINGS BULLETIN BC 170415 FROM DAMAGE AND SOILING DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. ANY DAMAGED OR 28. MOUNT FLUSH VALVE CONTROL NO MORE THAN 44” ABOVE THE FLOOR, ON THE SIDE OF THE TOILET | | ——
CLEAR WIDTH LANY AMOUNT A CLEARANCE FOR WATER CLOSET AND COMPARTMENT | «FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEM BC 1704.25 SOILED ITEMS SHALL BE RESTORED TO "LIKE NEW CONDITION” AT NO COST TO THE WITH THE GREATEST SEPARATION FROM ADJACENT WALL OR OTHER SURFACE. Seal
4 UAX 27" MAX.), OWNER. IT IS THE INTENT OF THIS CONTRACT THAT THE ENTIRE AREA WITHIN THE 29. PROVIDE GRAB BARS ON EACH SIDE, OR ONE SIDE AND BACK OF WATER  CLOSET. T —
= Lobby |k ’ 17 PROGRESS INSPECTIONS CONTRACT LIMITS SHALL BE IN A "LIKE NEW CONDITION”, AND THAT ANY DAMAGE TO A. ORAB BARS T0 BE 33" ABOVE AND PARALLEL TO THE FLOOR.
e I~ X — — 1 N A 24”MAX ¢« ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION BC 109.3.5 OTHER AREAS CAUSED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE REPAIRED AND B. SIDE BARS TO BE 42 ’!_ONG AND PROJECT 24" IN FRONT OF WATER CLOSET STOOL. GRAB
o " gy Wl v L24°MIN 12" « FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION BC 109.3.4 RESTORED BEFORE ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER. BARS AT BACK T0 BE 36" LONG.
S| =z ~ ’ %= MIN. 20. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM OF TEMPORARY LIGHTS THROUGHOUT THE C. DIAMETER OF GRAB BARS TO BE 1-1/4" T0 1-1/2".
W = = conroL | [ig| 2|7 T I SECTION BC 907 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS SPACES UNDER CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN MINIMUM SAFE LIGHTING D. PROVIDE 1-1/2" CLEARANCE BETWEEN GRAB BARS AND WALL.
S % T - ; S e = _ LEVELS.
= AREA N s N 907.2.12 HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS. BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 403 E. GRAB BARS (INCLUDING CONNECTORS, FASTENERS, SUPPORT BACKING, ETC.) SHALL ~ SUPPORT
= 0 = el ~ ’% c— :&g o [ SeaT | AND HAVING FLOORS USED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY LOCATED MORE THAN 75 FEET (22 860 [21- ALL HEIGHTS NOTED AF.S. (ABOVE FINISHED SLAB) SHALL BE ABOVE A SINGULAR 0'0" A 250 POUND LOAD.
= N N MM) ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED DATUM POINT AT THE HIGH POINT OF THE EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB OR OTHER F. GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
A £ BACK WALL 2 e WIT>H AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION CONNECTED TO AN AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN POINT DETERMINED BY THE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL G. GRAB BARS AND ANY ADJACENT SURFACE SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE  ELEMENTS.
Z Z CONTROL WALL N N ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.12.1 AND AN EMERGENCY VOICE /ALARM COMMUNICATION PROVIDE A TEMPORARY MEASURING LINE AT 50" AF.S. THE ARCHITECT SHALL INSPECT H. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".
BACK HEAD SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.12.2. THIS LINE PRIOR TO IT'S USE IN ESTABLISHING HEIGHTS. 30. PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30" X 48" IN FRONT OF LAVATORY TO PERMIT A FORWARD
22. THE LAYOUT OF PARTITION AND OPENINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR APPROACH. .
A S - g= i ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS TO SECURING FLOOR CHANNELS. ARCHITECTS VERIFICATION DOES NOT RELIEVE THE 31. MOUNT LAVATORIES WITH A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 29" FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE Project
D | =0 MIN =y CE X5 A | ENVELOPE INSPECTIONS FREQUENCY | REFERENCE STANDARD| ECC OR CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY IN CONFORMING WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. APRON. PROVIDE KNEE CLEARANCE UNDER THE FRONT LIP EXTENDING A MINIMUM OF 30" IN WIDTH
\ L +éi L L o ‘ . 9 (MINIMUM) | (SEE ECC CHAPTER 6)[ OTHER [27. ALL NEW PARTITIONS SHALL BE PLUMB, STRAIGHT AND SHALL ALIGN WITH EXISTING WITH 8" MINIMUM WIDTH, AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 9” HIGH FROM THE FLOOR A MINIMUM OF 17"
L T LANDING 2 15 -, k 1 i OR OTHER CRITERIA | CITATION ELEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL ANGLES SHALL BE 90 DEGREES UNLESS DEEP FROM THE FRONT OF THE LAVATORY.
EQIEQ! | —= _//ﬁ OTHERWISE NOTED. REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL OPENINGS, AS 32. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL
\EQ\ EQ ] < ' R oo % ‘ [A1 | PROTECTION OF EXPOSED FOUNDATION INSULATION: PRIOR TO APPROVED 303.2.1 REQUIRED. METAL CORNER SPACKLE BEADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OUTSIDE NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO AC 320 HOTEI_ PARTNERS I_I_C
LANDING! i S [ - L = =< PROPER PROTECTION WHERE APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF DOCUMENTS ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF CLOSING )
SR B ~ | — = BASEMENT OR CELLAR WALLS, CRAWL—SPACE WALLS 'é\‘osg%kg% DAC)SC&ESE'T%ED BY PREMIUM STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AS INDICATED ON ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.
HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS ek : () U TR e S O e O 28.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GOORDNATE THE SETING OF ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, AS | 3, e SiaL 6 NO SHARP OR ABRASVE SURACES UNDER LAVATORES.
7 c INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R-VALUES: INSTALLED INSULATION  [AS REQUIRED | APPROVED 303.1, INFERRED OR CALLED FOR ON THE DRAWINGS. ’ '
1009.11.5 HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS: HANDRAILS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD OR THE » \ FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE CONDITIONED SPACE ENVELOPE ~ |TO VERIFY | CONSTRUCTION 303.1.1, [29. SHOP DRAWINGS INDICATING ALL DIMENSIONS, FINISHES, CONNECTIONS, MATERIALS, AND
WALKING SURFACE OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAR  CLEARANCE FOR SHOWERS 6 PLAN AND AT JUNCTIONS BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE VISUALLY DOCUMENTS ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ 608.2.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN-TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS
MIN. CONTINUOUS 303.1.2, MEANS OF SUPPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO STONEHILL AND TAYLOR ARCHITECTS FOR STANDARD ROLL—IN-TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 608.2.2
FLIGHT. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE NOT CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS, THE HANDRAILS WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE | | INSPECTED TO ENSURE THAT THE R-VALUES ARE MARKED, ENCLOSURE 402.1, REVIEW AND APPROVAL FOR ALL ITEMS REQUESTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND IN THE 208.0.21 SIZE: STANDARD ROLL_IN-TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR INSIDE
SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST 12 INCHES (305 MM) BEYOND THE TOP RISER THAT SUCH R-VALUES CONFORM TO THE R-VALUES DENTFIED  |WHILE. WALLS, 402.2, SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO RECEIVE APPROVALS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, | 808-2.2.1 SIZE: N STONEHILL& TAYLOR
AND CONTINUE TO SLOPE FOR THE DEPTH OF ONE TREAD BEYOND THE BOTTOM RISER. COMPARTMENT TOE CLEARANCE CHANGES IN LEVEL IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE INSULATION  [CEILINGS AND 402.4.2.2]  ANY WORK INSTALLED PRIOR TO APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND D O ?gE'NggNETSESSSfNTM“QF o e A%N%Nﬁ%Y'NgSElﬁcggg (h:ggstUmnul::AuDﬁLH’ ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS
IS PROPERLY INSTALLED. CERTIFICATIONS FOR UNMARKED :
1107.6 GROUP R. OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP R SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESSIBLE FEATURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1107.6.1 THROUGH 1107.6.3. INSULATION SHALL BE SIMILARLY VISUALLY INSPECTED ELP%%RS ARE 1@2%2 30 $EP%T§¢#$E€%RAT|SN% CSELSPTPJ? SL\{VJ'“SiR‘FlN|SHED ACCESS DOORS WHERE REQUIRED WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED.
1107.6.1 GROUP R—1 OCCUPANCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESSIBLE FEATURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1107.6.1.1 THROUGH 1107.6.1.3. i = " EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPPLYING 608.2.2.2 CLEARANCE: A CLEARANCE OF 60 INCHES (1525 MM) MINIMUM IN LENGTH ADJACENT TO THE
EXCEPTION: BOARDING HOUSES, DORMITORIES, FRATERNITY HOUSES AND SORORITY HOUSES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1107.6.1.4. A3 | FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND PRODUCT RATINGS: AS APPROVED 3031, ACCESS DOORS N THE SIZE AND QUANTITY AS REQURED BY THE OWNER OR BY 60 INCH (1525 MM) WIDTH OF THE OPEN FACE OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT, AND 30 INCHES (760 GENERAIL NOTES
U-FACTORS OF INSTALLED FENESTRATION SHALL BE VERIFIED BY |REQUIRED | CONSTRUCTION 303.1.3, MM) MINIMUM IN DEPTH, SHALL BE PROVIDED.
1107.6.1.1 ACCESSIBLE UNITS. IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP R-1, ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 1107.6.1.1. ALL FACILITES ON A SITE SHALL BE VISUAL INSPECTION FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE U=FACTORS DURING DRAWINGS-NFRC 100 402 1 BUILDING CODES FOR ALL SUPPLEMENTAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, ELECTRICAL, ’
CONSIDERED TO DETERMINE THE TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS. ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL BE DISPERSED AMONG THE VARIOUS CLASSES OF UNITS. ROLL—IN SHOWERS PROVIDED IN ACCESSIBLE UNITS SHALL INCLUDE DENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. EITHER BY VERFYING | INSTALL ’ 4023 SPRINKLER, OR OTHER SUCH DEVICES INSTALLED OR LOCATED ABOVE THE CEILING OR EXCEPTION: A LAVATORY COMPLYING WITH SECTION 606 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT THE END OF THE AND ACCESIBILITY
A PERMANENTLY MOUNTED FOLDING SHOWER SEAT. IN ADDITION, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE UNITS IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP R—1 SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: ) X i s IN THE WALLS. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO RECEIVE APPROVAL FOR ALL ACCESS DOOR STEABANCE
THE MANUFACTURER'S NFRC LABELS OR, WHERE NOT LABELED, 402.6 LOCATIONS PRIOR T ORDERING DOORS CLEARANCE OPPOSITE THE SEAT.
: 608.2.2.3 SEAT. A FOLDING SEAT COMPLYING WITH SECTION 610 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON AN END WALL.
WHERE HARD WIRING OF AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SMOKE DETECTORS AND/OR CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 9, PORTABLE SMOKE AND/OR CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS WITH USING THE RATINGS IN ECC TABLES 3034.5(1) AND (2). 607 BATHTUBS DIAGRAMS
BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL FEATURES SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR A MINIMUM OF 3 PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS, OR FRACTION THEREOF, BUT NOT FEWER THAN ONE. SUCH DETECTORS | |A4 | FENESTRATION PRODUCT RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE: AS NFRC 400, 402.4.4 APPENDIX H OUTDOOR SIGNS 607.1 GENERAL ACCESSIBLE BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SHALL HAVE A FLASH FREQUENCY RANGE OF 60 TO 120 FLASHES PER MINUTE. WHERE THE AVERAGE ILLUMINATION LEVEL WITH MOTION PRESENT IS MORE THAN 20 LUMENS PER SQUARE FOOT, THE VISIBLE SIGNALING WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS, EXCEPT REQUIRED | AAMA/WDMA /CSA SECTION 607,
APPLIANCE SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE INTENSITY RATING BETWEEN 100 AND 1000 CANDELA. A SIGN WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3 INCHES (76 MM) SHALL BE POSTED AT THE MAIN DESK OR OTHER EQUIVALENT LOCATIONS 3!%5&533&?#”&??3 T%KT/ESETYS m R%%Ff\i ESDH/;LSLSEBMEBLIES &USRTI/ZI& 101/1.5.2/A440 BC H103 LOCATION ‘
INDICATING THE AVAILABILITY OF SUCH DETECTORS. : H103.1 LOCATION RESTRICTIONS. SIGNS SHALL NOT BE ERECTED, CONSTRUCTED OR
ARE LISTED AND LABELED TO THE REFERENCED STANDARD. MAINTAINED SO AS TO OBSTRUCT ANY FIRE ESCAPE OR ANY WINDOW OR DOOR OR OPENING | S0z L I o e G T o T D il DATRTUD AN Drawine Numb £
ANSI AT17.4 (2009): USED AS A MEANS OF EGRESS OR SO AS To PREVENT FREE PASSAGE FROM ONE PART OF | 20 NCHES (760 M) MINIMUM IN DEPTH SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHERE A PERMANENT SEAT IS PROVIDED rawing Number #Ht o
1006.5 UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE. COMMUNICATION FEATURE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1006.5. [AS | FENESTRATION AREAS: DIMENSIONS OF WINDOWS, DOORS PRIOR TO APPROVED 402.4.1, A ROOF TO ANY OTHER PART THEREOF. A SIGN SHALL NOT BE ATTACHED IN ANY FORM AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB, THE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 12 INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM
1006.5.1 NOTIFICATION. A HARD-WIRED ELECTRIC DOORBELL SHALL BE PROVIDED. A BUTTON OR SWITCH SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE PUBLIC SIDE OF THE UNIT PRIMARY ENTRANCE. AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION. FINAL CONSTRUCTION 402422 <L 6F OR MANNER TO A FIRE ESCAPE OR EXTERIOR STAIR NOR BE PLACED IN SUCH BEYOND THE WALL AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB.
DOCUMENTS 402.4.3 ’
ACTIVATION OF THE BUTTON OR SWITCH SHALL INITIATE AN AUDIBLE TONE WITHIN THE UNIT. CONSTR. MANNER AS TO INTERFERE WITH ANY OPENING REQUIRED FOR NATURAL LIGHT OR NATURAL
1006.5.2 IDENTIFICATION. A MEANS FOR VISUALLY IDENTIFYING A VISITOR WITHOUT OPENING THE UNIT ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED. PEEPHOLES, WHERE USED, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 180-DEGREE RANGE OF VIEW. INSPECTION VENTILATION. 607.5 SEAT. A PERMANENT SEAT AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB OR A REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEAT
A6 [ AR SEALING AND INSULATION — VISUAL INSPECTION OPTION: PRIOR T0 | APPROVED 402.3, SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 610. - o
TABLE 1107.6.1.1 ACCESSIBLE DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS TABLE 907.9.1.3 VISIBLE AND AUDIBLE ALARMS OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, FINAL CONSTRUCTION 402.6
MINIMUM REQUIRED NUMBER OF NUMBER OF DWELLING DWELLING UNITS WITH INCLUDING SITE-BUILT FENESTRATION AND DOORS, SHALL BE CONSTR. DOCUMENTS SUSPENDED CEILING NOTES %ﬁm gERCATEISOEAg%‘SArH{X%RngA;l;YZWITH SECTION 609 AND SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCESSIBLE UNITS ASSOCIATED WITH TOTAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED UNITS VISIBLE AND AUDIBLE ALARMS VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT THEY ARE PROPERLY INSPECTION — o e
TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS PROVIDED ROLL-IN SHOWERS ACCESSIBLE UNITS 201 to 300 17 SEALED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 402.4.2. 1. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE TO BE IN RELATION TO 0’0" DATUM POINT AT EXISTING EXCEPTION: GRAB BARS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED T0 BE INSTALLED IN A BATHING FAGILITY FOR A DOB B-Scan
11025 0 1 CCESSIBLE GUESTROON ANALYSS /A6 | AIR_SEALING AND INSULATION — TESTING OPTION: TESTNG SHALL | PRIOR T0 | ASHRAE/ASTH E779, | 402.4.2.1 | , oo e o 0 e e e o e VEMBERS OR SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE OFFICE AND NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC
26 to 49 0 2 BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ECC 402.4.2.1 FINAL ANS| 765; APPROVED " FACE OF PARTIION USE, PROVIDED REINFORCEMENT HAS BEEN INSTALLED IN WALLS AND LOCATED SO AS TO PERMIT
CALCULATIONS PROVIDED| COMPLIES AND SHALL BE ACCEPTED IF THE BUILDING MEETS THE CONSTR CONSTRUCTION : THE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 607.4.
50to 75 1 4 :
6 t00100 . s TOTAL GUESTROOMS 251 REQUIREMENTS DETAILED IN SUCH SECTION. TEST RESULTS SHALL | INSPECTION |DOCUMENTS 3. E;ER%?/“/LTLR’?&T)?ARTEET/SREQTTE%UTTPF;E&E%E%O%ES'LT'Q&%N AND RECEIVE 607.4.1 BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS. FOR BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS, GRAB BARS
ROLL=IN=SHOWERS BE RETAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 28. 4 SAUPLES OF ALL EXPOSED CELING MEMBERS OR TLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED To COMPLYING WITH SECTION 607.4.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
10110 149 2 / 1% OF TOTAL 251 x.01 =2.54 6 YES I1A9 BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULES: REQU'RED ENTRANCE VESTIBULES PRIOR TO APPROVED 50246, ' THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. PRIOR TO ORDERING OR INSTALLATION
150 and over 1% of total* 5% of total* CONSTRUCTION | .
TOTAL NUMBER OF SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER OPERATION. FINAL ASHRAE 5 PROVIDE PERMETER CEILING ANGLES WHERE REQUIRED
* Where determination by percentage results in a number containing a decimal of 0.5 or more, the next higher number shall be used. ACCESSIBLE UNITS 251 x.05 =12.55=13 7 YES CONSTR. DOCUMENTS 90.1 - ’ ’ . . Y
INSPECTION 5.4.3.4 BLOCK: 759 LOT: 585 21362
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906.2.1.3 HYDROSTATIC TESTING. PERIODIC HYDROSTATIC TESTING OF PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE

THAN 100 SQUARE FEET PROVIDE DOUBLE SWITCHES WITH EACH SWITCH CONTROLLING 50% OF LAMPS PER " FLUSH WALL MOUNTED POWER JUNCTION BOX ALIGN WITH ESTABLISHED

FIXTURE. DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10. 4. MAINTAIN AISLES AT LEAST 44" WIDE AT PUBLIC AREAS. WOOD (CONTINUOUS) WITH HARDWIRE. CONNECTION { } SURFACES STONEHILL &T AYLOR
19, MOUNT STANDARD WALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND THERMOSTATS AT HEIGHTS REQUIRED BY TITLE 24 AND ADA 906.3 SIZE AND DISTRIBUTION. FOR OCCUPANCIES THAT INVOLVE PRIMARILY CLASS A FIRE HAZARDS, THE MINIMUM | 5. EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR FLOOR POKE=THRU JUNCTION BOX ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS

GUIDELINES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHEN THERMOSTATS AND LIGHT SWITCH OCCUR TOGETHER, INSTALL SIZES AND DISTRIBUTION SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 906.3(1). PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR OCCUPANCIES EFFORT. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. ALL NEW DOORS SHALL HAVE APPROVED LEVER WITH HARDWIRE CONNECTION @ SHEET NOTE

HANDLES. WOOD (BLOCKING)

1. ALL EXITS SHALL B KEPT READLLY ACCESSIBLE AND UNOBSTRUCTED AT ALL TIWES. 905.1 GENERAL. STANDPPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVDED N BULDINGS AND STRUCTLRES IN ACCORDANCE WIH | E J R ELEVATION INDICATIONS REFLECTED CEILING TR VRIS A
2. CORRDORS SHALL HAVE A CEILING HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 7'-6" FOR AT LEAST 75% OF THE FLOOR AREA, | THIS SECTION. FIRE HOSE THREADS USED IN CONNECTION WITH STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE 05.29.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION
WTH NO POINT LESS THAN 7'=0". [SECTION BC 1003.2] FIRE COMMISSIONER. THE LOCATION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT HOSE CONNECTIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE FIRE 06.04.2014  80% CD SUBMISSION
3. FLOOR SURFACE OF THE MEAN OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A SLIP-RESISTANT SURFACE AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED.| COMMISSIONER. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS IN BUILDINGS USED FOR HIGH-PILED COMBUSTIBLE STORAGE SHALL BE IN ACCES ACCESSORY ELAST ELASTOMERIC JAN JANITOR RDR READER STONE ACOUSTICAL CEILING 07.032014  ISSUED TO G
4. THE OCCUPANT LOAD ARE TO BE CALCULATED AS PER [SECTION BC 1004.1] AND [TABLE 1004.1.2]. ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY FIRE CODE. INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH ACOUS ACOUSTIC(AL) ELEC ELECTRICAL RECES ~ RECESSED AND CGRID 07.09.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION
5. THE EGRESS WIDTHS ARE TO BE CALCULATED AS PER TABLE 1004.1.2 AND TABLE 1005.1 [SECTION BC 1005.1]. THE SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 17. AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ~ EMBED EMBEDD(ED)(ING) K RECPT  RECEPTACLE I WAN RUNNER 8;;%22%1& gOCfBCgUEﬁSMS'ISg&ON UPDATED
6. EXITS, EXIT DISCHARGES AND PUBLIC CORRIDORS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND COMPLY WITH [SECTION| ANY SPACE OR ROOM THAT CONTAINS EQUIPMENT OF SUCH NATURE THAT THE USE OF WATER WOULD BE AL ALUMINUM ENGR ENGINEER(ED) REF REFER(ENCE) BRICK /CONCRETE BLOCK 09059014  ISSUED FOR JOINT VENTURE
A. THE MEAN OF EGRESS ILLUMNATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 2 FOOT-CANDLES AT THE FLOOR LEVEL | SIGN ON EACH DOOR OPENING ON SUCH SPACE OR ROOM STATING THE NATURE OF THE USE AND THE WARNING: | o oo e oo [0 FQUAL REFR REFRICERATOR
IN EXITS, AT EXIT DISCHARGES, AND IN PUBLIC CORRIDORS, AND SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT| "IN CASE OF FIRE, USE NO WATER”. oD NODIZED P CQUPHENT L RED REQUIRED
THE FLOOR LEVEL IN EXIT ACCESS COMPONENTS OTHER THAN PUBLIC CORRIDORS. 905.2 INSTALLATION STANDARDS. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION w w W W FINISHED WOOD 1] NIGHT LIGHT/24 HR. CIRCUIT
B. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND | anD 'NFPA 14 AS MODIFIED IN APPENDIX 0. APPL APPLIANCE EXIST EXISTING n ToRy RESIS RESIST(ANT)(IVE)
SHALL CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OF AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. ARCH ARCHITECT(URAL) EXP JT  EXPANSION JOINT REINF REINFORCE(D)(ING)(MENT)
7. DOORS ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF [SECTION BC 1008], INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: ?ﬁggugﬁ()gg?QNE’J’SL%,G\T}(SESLOSCT:#SEE ElNggTEg'DS lﬁHQEL(';TE)ENéN%ﬁE%OVgHgRE REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 90531 1 0 AUTOMATIC EXPS EXPOSE(D) B POUND RESIL RESILIENT y GLASS I FLUORESCENT PENDANT FIXTURE
LJ. Ty . // ] ”
A DOOR SHALL BE SUFFICIENT FOR THE OCCUPANT LOAD THEREOF AND SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF NOT AVG AVERAGE EXT EXTERIOR £ BRITISH POUND (CURRENCY)  Rrg ROOFING / X'=X
LESS THAN 32" MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 AND 905.6. STANDPIPE SYSTEMS ARE PERMITTED TO BE COMBINED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. . D LT LIGHT R ROOM )4 CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE
DEGREES. EXCEPTION: STANDPIPE SYSTEMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN BUILDINGS OCCUPIED ENTIRELY BY GROUP R-3. F e LEVELING o oUsH OPENING X—X"
B. THE HEIGHT OF DOORS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 80" 905.3.1 APPLICABILITY. CLASS lll STANDPIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT THE FOLLOWING LR LOUVER FINISH ACT.
C. DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. BUILDINGS: B S X DIMENSION OF CEILING ABOVE FINISH FLOOR e 2tE————————————————
D. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF A DOOR. SUCH FLOOR OR LANDING SHALL BE AT FAB FABRICATION o) WALL FINISH - -
THE. SAME ELEVATION ON EACH SIDE OF THE DOOR. 1. |(r;uR E/&JTIEEIN(()SI\? iN\S(T(S)%ERSY‘OR MORE IN HEIGHT WITH FLOOR AREA OF 10,000 SQUARE FEET (929 M2) OR 8L0G SULDING o FLOR, DRAN M - SCRBE oo BASE FINSH CEILNG FINGH Revision Record
E. LANDING SHALL HAVE A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE STARWAY OR THE DOOR, WHICHEVER IS THE ' BOLLD BOLLARD FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SEOUR  SECURITY EXTENT OF FINISH
GREATER. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE LANDING TO LESS THAN 75% OF ITS REQUIRED 2. IN BUILDINGS 3 STORIES OR MORE IN HEIGHT WITH FLOOR AREA OF 7,500 SQUARE FEET (697 M2) OR a0 BOARD Frac fre pxineushr Ao X MAXIMUM - SQUARE. FEET CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN,
WIDTH. [SECTION BC 1008.1.5] GREATER ON ANY STORY: Sk SLOCKING CABINET MFD MANUFACTURED @ WALL FINISH (o) SHOWS QUANTITY OF FACE(S)
F. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL 3. IN BUILDINGS OF ANY AREA WITH A FLOOR LEVEL HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 30 OR MORE THAT IS MFR MANUFACTURER SeL SINGLE AND DIRECTION OF ARROW(S)
KNOWLEDGE OF EFFORT ‘ BRDLM BROADLOOM FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET SHORG ~ SHORING —EXTENT OF FINISH
: , LOCATED 55 FEET (16 764 MM) OR MORE ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE MECH MECHANICAL
G. DOOR HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED 34" MINIMUM ACCESS, BU BUILT UP FIN FINISH VET VETAL SM SIMILAR WAL FINISH o RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
e e o oRS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM BOTH SDES WTHOUT THE USE OF A 4 IN BUILDINGS OF ANY AREA, CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WTH SECTION 403, WITH OCCUPEED FLOORS FLDG FOLDING MEMB  MEMBRANE SST STANLESS STEEL %_ WAINSCOT FINISH o ADJUSTABLE DOWNLIGHT
' LOCATED 75 FEET (22 860 MM) OR MORE ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE C FPLC FIREPLACE MEZZ MEZZANINE STD STANDARD 00/ BASE FINISH
KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT
: ACCESS. FR FIRE RAT(ING)(ED) STL STEEL EXTENT OF FINISH ® RECESSED WALL WASHER
. EACH DOOR IN A MEAN OF EGRESS FROM AN OCCUPANCY GROUP A OR E HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 75 CAB CABINET FRMG FRAMING MIN MINIMUM STRFR STOREFRONT
OR MORE...SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE COMPLYING WITH [SECTION BC EXCEPTIONS: o g i e MISC MISCELLANEOUS mUCT STRUCTURAL SPECIAL FINISH 2 9 9 TRACK LIGHTING
1008.1.9] 1. CLASS | STANDPIPES ARE ALLOWED IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER MLWK MILLWORK & SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
8. INTERIOR STAIR ARE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF [SECTION BC 1009] INCLUDING THE SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2 PROVIDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL | CEM CEMENT(ITIOUS) FXTR FIXTURE MOIST MOISTURE SURF SURFACE FLOOR EINISH
FOLLOWING: REQUIREMENTS ARE MET: CER CERAMIC FLR FLOOR(ING) MOT MOTOR(ZED) SUSP SUSPENDED D WALL SCONCE
A THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAYS SHALL BE DETERMINED AS SPECIFI’ED ”IN TABLE 1004.1.2 AND TABLE 1005.1. 1.1. A LOCKED STORAGE CABINET SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE MAIN ENTRANCE FLOOR IN A LOCATION CLG CEILING FURN FURNITURE MTD MOUNTED SYS SYSTEM(S) EXHAUST EAN
B. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEADROOM CLEARANCE OF 7'-0" MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE APPROVED BY THE FIRE COMMISSIONER NEAR THE STANDPIPE RISER ENCLOSURE. SUCH CABINET SHALL | COATG COATING FWC FABRIC WALL COVERING % CHANGE IN FLOOR FINISH ®
CONNECTING THE EDGE OF THE NOSING. CONTAIN AT LEAST THREE OPEN NOZZLES, TWO 1.5 INCH (38 MM) SPANNER WRENCHES, TWO 2.5 INCH | coILG COILING G T SMOKE DETECTOR Project Team
C. SL/?;?)RF:/:SEFZEHE\lﬁgTgHiﬁéL;E(;Oh[ﬁspégnm?%ggg EC 1009.3] STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL BE OF (64 MM) SPANNER WRENCHES, TWO 2.5 INCH (64 MM) BY 1.5 INCH (38 MM) NON-SWIVEL REDUCING CONC CONCRETE N S EE—————
D14 COUPLINGS, AND 375 FEET (114 M) OF 1.5 INCH (38 MM) HOSE. HOWEVER, THE HOSE MAY BE POWER & COMMUNICATION SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR
D. THERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY. THE WIDTH OF LANDINGS OMITTED WHEN SERVING GRéUP R_)Q OCCUPANuEg ) CONSTR ~ CONSTRUCTION GA GAUGE NiC NOT IN CONTRACT THK THICK OWNER
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF STAIRWAYS THEY SERVE. EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 111 A KEY FOR UNLOCKING. THE STORAGE CABINET SHALL BE KEPT IN A LOCATION WHERE IT IS CONT CONTINUOUS(ATION) GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED ~ NO NUMBER nr TOILET ROOM NUM. ROOM TYPE AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
el CONTR CONTRACT(OR STROBE
DIMENSION MEASURED IN' THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE STAIRWAYS. SUCH (OR) CONCRETE NTS NOT TO SCALE TRAF TRAFFIC HSY 580 8th AVENUE
DIVENSIONS, NEED NOT EXCEED 48° WHERE THE STARWAY HAS A STRAIGHT RUN READILY AVAILABLE TO AUTHORIZED PERSONS, BUT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC. A XX#F#]ADA_SUITE NEW YORK NY 10018
. [SECTION BC 1009.4] SIGN SHALL BE PLACED ON THE STORAGE CABINET INDICATING THE LOCATION OF SUCH KEY cov COVER GFRG GLASS FIBER REINFORCED TRANS  TRANSPARENT 100 :
’ S T R-1 + FIRE SPRINKLER TEL: 212.226.8898
E. STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS ON EACH SIDE. HANDRAILS SHALL BE ADEQUATE IN STRENGTH AND oMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CYPSUM R TREATED i
ATTACHMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH [SECTION BC 1009.11] 1.1.2. AN ADDITIONAL LABELED KEY SHALL BE KEPT IN A LOCKED RECEPTACLE NEAR THE STORAGE O ROOM NUM USE GROUP
: CABINET OPENABLE BY A FIRE GFRP GLASS FIBER REINFORCED TG TONGUE AND GROOVE ‘ FIRE EXTINGUISHER ARCHITECT
F. HANDRAIL HEIGHT, MEASURED ABOVE STAR TREAD NOSING, OR FINISH SURFACE OF RAMP SLOPE, SHALL BE D ., PICAL STONEHILL & TAYLOR ARCHTECTS. P.C
UNIFORM, NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38", [SECTION BC 1009.11.1] DEPARTMENT STANDARD KEY. SUCH RECEPTACLE SHALL BE LABELED, "FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE PLASTER ORNA  ORNAMENTAL $ ® SPEAKER 31 WEST 27TH STREET T
G. CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND A WALL OR OTHER SURFACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1.5". ONLY.” 8L DOUBLE GL GLASS OVFL OVERFLOW & WALL MOUNTED FOURPLEX o MOTION DETECTOR NEW YORK, NY 10001
PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH AT EACH HANDRAIL SHALL NOT EXCEED 4.5 [SECTION BC 1009.11.7] 1.1.3. A METAL SIGN SHALL BE PLACED IN EACH STAR ENCLOSURE ON THE MAIN ENTRANCE FLOOR &R GRAD(E)(ING) OVHD ~ OVERHEAD U i WALL MOUNTED DEDICATED DUPLEX TEL: 212226.8898 FAX: 2129411874
H. IN BUILDINGS IN OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-1 AND R-2 2 STORES OR MORE IN HEIGHT, WITH ROOFS HAVING A STATING CLEARLY WHERE THE STORAGE CABINET IS LOCATED. DD ROOM  DOUBLE DOUBLE ROOM  gyp GYPSUM OPNG  OPENING(S) WALL MOUNTED SEPARATE DUPLEX K ACCESS DOOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
SLOPE OF 15 DEGREES OR LESS, ALL INTERIOR STARS, EXCEPT THOSE TERMINATING AT THE LEVEL OF A 12 HOSE VALVES ARE CAPPED WITH A HOSE VALVE CAP FASTENED T THE VALVE WITH A CHAIN DEPT DEPARTMENT OPR OPERABLE UNDRLAY  UNDERLAYMENT ®
SETBACK ROOF, SHALL BIEND, 10 THE ROCE SURFACE. [SECTION BC 100912 2 CLAsé | MANUAL STANDPIPES ARE ALLOWED IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES WHERE THE HIGHEST FLOOR |§ - DESGED) H Ul UTuTY ® WALL MOUNTED DEDICATED FOURPLEX N O S gﬁ(\?‘/EESCTO%%T!SNT%EEENTGl%ETE'RE'LgbCF'*
9. EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY : DET DETAIL NO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ® THERMOSTAT NEW YORK. NY 10001
DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. [SECTION BC 1011] LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 150 FEET (45 720 MM) ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN HD HEAD P & WAL MOUNTED HALF DEDICATED FOURPLEX $ LIGHT SWITCH TEL: 212.545.7878 FAX: 212.5458222
10 EGRESS FROM A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH ADJOINING OR INTERVENING ROOMS OR AREAS, VEHICLE ACCESS. oA DIAVETER HDWD HARDWOOD - SARTITION () WALL MOUNTED SPECIAL OUTLET : OIMMER SWITCH
EXCEPT WHERE SUCH ADJOINING ROOMS OR AREAS ARE ACCESSORY TO THE AREA SERVED; ARE NOT A 3. CLASS | MANUAL DRY STANDPIPES ARE ALLOWED IN OPEN PARKING GARAGES THAT ARE SUBJECT TO o DIFFUSER HOWE HARDWARE vV A WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE MEP ENGINEER
HIGH-HAZARD OCCUPANCY AND PROVIDE A DISCERNIBLE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO AN EXIT. [SECTION BC FREEZING TEMPERATURES, PROVIDED THAT THE HOSE CONNECTIONS ARE LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR PEDTR PEDESTRIAN — PROJECTION SCREEN WSP FLACK + KURTZ
1013.2] CLASS Il STANDPIPES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 905.5. DIM DIMENSION HM HOLLOW METAL PBD PARTICLE BOARD VEH VEHICLE A WALL MOUNTED TELE/DATA RECEPTACLE 512 SEVENTH AVENUE
1. TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED EXCEPT COMPLY WITH [TABLE 4. CLASS | STANDPIPES ARE ALLOWED IN BELOW-GRADE STORIES EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC [ DISP DISPENSER HORIZ HORIZONTAL PNL PANEL VERT  VERTICAL A WALL MOUNTED DATA RECEPTACLE a RETURN AR e s oo o
1014.1] SPRINKLER SYSTEM. DIv DIVISION HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, AND poLyST ~ POLYSTYRENE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD N WALL MOUNTED A/V RECEPTACLE X SUPPLY AR
12. EXITS SHALL BE SO LOCATED ON EACH STORY SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL, 5 STANDPIPE OUTLETS MAY BE OMITTED IN PORTIONS OF FIRST FLOORS OR BASEMENTS THAT ARE DN DOWN AIR CONDITIONING PORT PORTABLE CROULAR DFFUSER CIVIL/GEOTECH ENGINEER
ﬁéSSEEKNFC'EgMGLHEE YI\?S[TTARBEL,EOICEHE?]NT WTHIN A STORY TO THE ENTRANCE TO AN EXIT SHALL NOT EXCEED COMPLETELY SEPARATED FROM THE ENTRANCE HALL OR ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS LEADING TO THE UPPER | $ DOLLAR (US CURRENCY) | PREFIN  PREFINISHED W WALL MOUNTED TV RECEPTACLE URS CORPORATION
-k FLOORS, PROVIDED THAT PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS DR DOOR PREFAB PREFABRICATED @ FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED TELEPHONE RECEPTACLE = !
13. CORRIDORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH [SECTION BC 1016] INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: DSCON DISCONNECT NFO INFORMATION LAl SLASTIC LAMINATE W/ WTH HINEAR DIFFUSER WAYNE, NJ 07470
A THE MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE AS DETERMINED IN [TABLE 1016.2], BUT NOT LESS THAN 44" FIRE_CODE NOTES NOTES o DRANER NSTRUM INSTRUMENTCATION) s e e UATER, CLOSET @©  FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED TELE/DATA RECEPTACLE TEL: 973.812.6841
B. WHERE MORE THAN 1 EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY IS REQUIRED, THE EXIT ACC[ESS SHALL BE ARR?NGED SECTION FC 906 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS INSUL INSULATION BLSTC PLASTIC WO 100D /A FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DATA RECEPTACLE INTERIOR DESIGNER
SUCH THAT THERE ARE NO DEAD ENDS IN CORRIDORS MORE THAN SPECIFIED IN [SECTION BC 1016.3]. 906.1 WHERE REQUIRED. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. GLEN & COMPANY ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, PLLC
1IN ALL GRQUP A, B, F, F, H, I, M, R-1, R—2 ADULT HOMES AND ENRICHED HOUSING, AND S OCCUPANCIES. :":1“( ::EEB’;K“NG) PLYWD  PLYWOOD Wow WINDOW g FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX 276 FIETH AVENUE SUITE 204 :
2. WITHIN 30 FEET (9144 MM) OF COMMERCIAL COOKING EQUIPMENT. PRTECN  PROTECTION W/0 WITHOUT FLUSHFLOOR MOUNTED FOURPLEX NEW YORK, NY 10001
POWER, COMMUNICATIONS & CONTROL NOTES 3. IN AREAS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE MANUFACTURED, STORED, HANDLED AND USED, INFILTR ~ INFILTRATION W WEIGHT o FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DEDICATED DUPLEX CONSTRUCTION TEL: 212.689.2779
1. RECEPTACLES ARE INDICATED FOR DIMENSIONAL COORDINATION ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR INCLUDING DISPENSING, IN QUANTITIES REQUIRING A PERMIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 105.6. WIRPRE  WATERPROOFING N NEW PARTITION
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS. 4. ON EACH FLOOR OF STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DEMOLITION, EXCEPT DETACHED ) FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DEDICATED FOURPLEX —
2. ALL DIMENSIONS TAKEN TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE OR TO FACE OF PARTITION. DUPLEXES ARE TO BE MOUNTED gRC\H’ERRE-gEgﬁflRUEFBAggETSHElNSEAchlgﬁgAlm[C)lECXVTlEB %ECTTAgtlggg)féﬂf 170 FIRE CODE NOTES (CONTINUED) (0) FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED SEPARATE DUPLEX &l REFERENCE TO PARTITION TYPE
AT A HEIGHT SPECIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT OR AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. . ar [ e —
3 LAYOUT OF ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 6. SPECIAL-HAZARD AREAS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LABORATORIES, COMPUTER ROOMS AND GENERATOR | 906.8 CABINETS. CABINETS USED TO HOUSE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE READILY IDENTIFIABLE AND SECTION INDICATIONS @® FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED SEPARATE FOURPLEX — — 1 HR. RATED PARTITION Seal
INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT, BOXES, ETC. ARCHITECTS REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTORS ROOMS, WHERE REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSIONER. SHALL NOT BE LOCKED. FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX WITH I e —————
) ) -— = 2 HR. RATED PARTITION
4 ALL TELEPHONE AND LOW VOLTAGE OUTLETS TO BE PROVIDED WITH TWO DRAG LINES 906.2 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE SELECTED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN 1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUISHERS SUBJECT TO THEFT, MALICIOUS USE OR DAMAGE, IF PROVIDED WTH AN | [ ] SAND OR GROUT X XN 3 HR. RATED PARTITION
~ : FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DEDICATED DUPLEX == :
5. LAYOUT OF ALL ELECTRICAL QUTLETS AND SWITCHES SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION AND NFPA 10. 171 APPROVED MEANS OF READY ACCESS. O8) T TELE/DATA RECEPTACLE
INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT, BOYES, ETC. ARCHITECTS REVIEW DOES NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTORS EXCEPTION: THE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO REACH A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE 9 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS IN GROUP =3 OCCUPANCIES AND IN MENTAL HEALTH AREAS IN GROUP EARTH OR NATURAL GROUND
RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. SPECTATOR SEATING PORTIONS OF GROUP A-5 OCCUPANCIES. |-2 OCCUPANCIES MAY BE LOCKED OR LOCATED IN STAFF LOCATIONS, PROVIDED THE STAFF OF THE FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED SEPARATE DUPLEX e —— GRESS PATH PRIMARY
6. ALL TELEPHONE AND LOW VOLTAGE OUTLETS TO BE PROVIDED WITH THO DRAG LINES. 906.2.1 MAINTENANCE. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION INSTITUTION HAS READY ACCESS TO THE CABINET OR OTHER STORAGE LOCATION. POROUS FILL (GRAVEL) WITH TELE/DATA RECEPTACLE
7. WHERE MULTIPLE OUTLETS OCCUR AT ONE LOCATION, THEY ARE TO BE SPACED EQUALLY APART. 901536*‘2“‘101T':/:ENSTE@O:“NSPEC“ON 1 NPECTON 10 VERFY THAT THE PORTIELE. FRE. ExTGUSHERS e | 2060 HEIGHT ABOVE FLOGR. PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUSHERS HAVNG A GROSS WEGHT NOT EXCEEDNG 40 ® FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED A/V RECEPTACLE PATH SECONDARY
8. WALL SWTCHES/DIMMERS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A HEIGHT OF 42" AFF. AND 48" AF.F. AT NON-ADA SN ' POUNDS (18 KG) SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THEIR TOPS ARE NOT MORE THAN 5 FEET (1524 MM) ABOVE THE STONE ® FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED TV RECEPTACLE
READILY AVAILABLE AND IN GOOD WORKING ORDER SHALL BE CONDUCTED AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH. THE ) ELEVATION DATUM POINT
GUESTROOM ONLY. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. FLOOR. HAND-HELD PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS HAVING A GROSS WEIGHT EXCEEDING 40 POUNDS (18 KG)
) ) PERSON CONDUCTING SUCH INSPECTIONS SHALL KEEP RECORDS OF ALL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS & SOKE-THRU TEL. MONUMENT
9. THERMOSTAT SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A HEIGHT OF 6" ABOVE WALL SWITCH UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED. INSPECTED, INCLUDING THE DATE THE INSPECTION WAS PERFORMED, THE PERSON PERFORMING THE | SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THER TOPS ARE NOT MORE THAN 3.5 FEET (1067 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR. THE CONCRETE :
’ : CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE FLOOR AND THE BOTTOM OF INSTALLED HAND-HELD EXTINGUISHERS SHALL NOT BE : & _ OFFICE ——ROOM NAME
10.  THE CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY POWER TO ALL MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. NSPECTION, AND THOSE PORTABLE FIRE EXTNGUISHERS FOUND T0 REQURE CORRECTVE ACTION. sUCH | = bet b BEd (102 W) POKE—THRU TELE/DATA MONUMENT e
. WHERE MULTIPLE SWTCHES/DMMERS OCCUR AT ONE LOCATION, THEY SHALL BE GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE. RECORDKEEPING SHALL BE EITHER KEPT ON A TAG OR LABEL SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE PORTABLE FIRE ' T sRick B POKE-THRU DATA POWER MONUMENT ROOM NUMBER Project
12 FINSH OF OUTLET AND SWITCH COVER PLATES TO BE - GRAY. WHITE. OR BLACK. DEPENDING ON THE SURFACE EXTINGUISHER, ON AN INSPECTION CHECKLIST MAINTAINED ON FILE OR BY AN APPROVED ELECTRONIC METHOD | 906.10 WHEELED UNITS. WHEELED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE CONSPICUOUSLY LOCATED IN A W
‘ o ; DESIGNATED LOCATION o] POKE=THRU DUPLEX POWER MONUMENT MECHANICAL VENTILATION
THAT PROVIDES A PERMANENT RECORD. . N
WHICH THEY ARE TO 5E MOUNTED ON. VERIFY AND COORDINATE WiTH THE ARCHITECT 906.2.1.2 SERVICING. ANNUAL SERVICING AND RECHARGING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A PERSON OR COMPANY CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
3. RECEPTACLES ARE TO BE 15" AFF., AND 12° AFF. AT NON-ADA GUESTROOM ONLY, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED. L : @ POKE-THRU FOURPLEX POWER MONUMENT G FLOOR DRAIN
MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 901.6.3.1. RECORDS OF SERVICING AND RECHARGING OF PORTABLE | FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES POKE-THRU DEDICATED DUPLEX POWER MONUMENT
14, ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE FILED UNDER A SEPARATE APPLICATION AT B.E.C. UNIT. THIS FILING MUST BE DONE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10. THE REQUIRED TAG 77777 METAL o ROOF DRAIN AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. OR LABEL FOR SERVICING SHALL ALSO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A WITHIN 75 FOOT TRAVEL DISTANCE TO ) POKE—THRU DEDICATED FOURPLEX POWER MONUMENT — NEW Y ORK NY 1 0 0 ’ 8
15. PRIOR TO CORNG SLAB, REVIEW LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT AND COORDINATE LOCATIONS WITH OWNER. ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING ON EACH FLOOR, AND ADDITIONAL EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY FIRE DEPARTMENT . T (0) AREA DRAIN
’ 1. THE NAME AND CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS NUMBER OF THE PERSON WHO SERVICED THE PORTABLE FIRE 7 - POKE—THRU SEPARATE DUPLEX POWER MONUMENT 40) ,
15. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS, DATA AND SECURITY SYSTEMS. EXTINGUISHER. FIELD INSPECTOR OR BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR. L L L4 NON-FERROUS ALUMINUM @
16, VERIFY EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS, POWER AND INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER TO ENSURE 2. PROVIDE EXIT SIGN WITH 6" LETTERS OVER REQUIRED EXITS, WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, AND ADDITIONAL SIGNS AS ) POKE-THRU SEPARATE FOURPLEX POWER MONUMENT WINDOW TYPE
PROPER FIT AND FUNCTION 2. THE MONTH AND YEAR THE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WAS SERVICED. REQURED BY BUILDING DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR OR FIRE DEPARTMENT FIELD INSPECTOR. CONNECT EXIT SIGNS TO PLYWOOD
' : POKE—THRU A/V MONUMENT
7. VERIFY MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS OF ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND OTHER EQUIPMENT. 5 e AE, STREET ADORESS A JererrORE NOBER OF o PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICING | ENERGENCY POWER CIRCUITS. COMPLY WITH BULDING CODES, / QO DOOR NUMBER (WITH SCHEDULE)
18. PROVIDE LIGHT SWITCHING IN CONFORMANCE WITH TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS. FOR ROOMS OR AREAS GREATER ’ ’ ‘ 3. PROVIDE EMERGENCY LIGHTING OF ONE FOOT—CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL. COMPLY WITH BUILDING CODES. WOOD (FINISH) POKE-THRU TV MONUMENT ALIGN
©)
[ks]
M

BOTH ALIGNED HORIZONTALLY WITH CENTER LINE AT +3'-2" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. INVOLVING FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS WITH DEPTHS OF LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 0.25-INCH (6.35 MM) INTERRUPTED MEMBER COMBINATION FLOOR POKE—THRU JUNCTION BOX
20, INSTALL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF PARTITIONS IN SEPARATE STUD CAVITES. DO NOT INSTALL SHALL BE SELECTED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 906.3(2). PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS FOR | 6. DOORS OPENING INTO REQUIRED 1-HOUR, FIRE-RESISTIVE CORRIDORS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A SMOKE OR DRAFT WITH HARDWIRE CONNECTION )\ REVISION REFERENCE GENER AL NOTES
BACK-TO-BACK. OCCUPANCIES INVOLVING FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS WITH A DEPTH OF GREATER THAN 0.25-INCH (6.35 | ~ STOP ASSEMBLY HAVING A 20-MINUTE RATING AND SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING. INSULATION (LOOSE OR BATT) CARD READER
IN\N——
21, IDENTIFY DEDICATED OR ISOLATED GROUND ELECTRICAL OUTLETS WITH A RED DOT. MM) OR INVOLVING COMBUSTIBLE METALS SHALL BE SELECTED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10. | 7. 20-MINUTE DOOR JAMBS TO BE TIGHT-FITTING, SMOKE AND DRAFT CONTROLLED. OB R'&Egg?No,? FELEEL\EX%WNSHEET WHERE SHOWN ABBREVI ATIONS
o Bt g e MAZARDS SHALL B SELECTED AND PLAGED ON THE BASIS OF THE ANTICPATED: | 5~ £T D0ORS SHALL SWING IN THE DRECTION OF TRAVEL WHEN SERVING 50 OR MORE PERSONS AND IN ANY HAZARDOUS INSULATION (RIGID) INTERCOM DEVICE QOL®—— SHEET WHERE SHOWN
\ AREA. DOOR RELEASE BUTTON
906.3.1 SPRINKLERED AREAS. IN BUILDINGS CLASSIFIED AS GROUP A-3 OCCUPANCY HOUSES OF WORSHIP AND .
GROUP B OCCUPANCY OFFICE BULDINGS THAT ARE PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY A SPRINKLER SYSTEN, THE 9. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES FOR EXIT CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED AN END POINT FLAME SPREAD RATING: GLASS (LARGE SCALE) D00R BELL PUSH BUTTON — @W\\DETA'L NUMBER AND SYMBOLS
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF A REQUIRED BY TABLE 906.3(1) MAY BE DOUBLED. A. CLASS I, FLAME SPREAD 0-25, SMOKE DENSITY 150, FOR MATERIALS INSTALLED IN VERTICAL EXITS. 200 BLLL s S ZRHEET WHERE SHOWN o 0r opPOSITE
906.4 COOKING GREASE FIRES. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS PROVIDED FOR THE PROTECTION OF COOKING GREASE B. CLASS Il FLAVE SPREAD 26=75, SMOKE DENSITY 300, FOR MATERIALS INSTALLED IN HORIZONTAL EXITS. GYPSUM BOARD FLOOR LEVEL AND AREA OR PHASE
FIRES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE COMPATIBLE WITH THE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM AGENT AND IN C. CLASS Ill, FLAME SPREAD 76-200, SMOKE DENSITY 450, FOR MATERIALS INSTALLED IN ANY OTHER LOCATION. ELECTROMAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN —_—
ggg(\:)RDC/z),\;ICSEPIZ)WUTSUS?EE(T)ETH?)34.1;.()5§TABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED IN CONSPICUOUS LOCATIONS THE NEW YORK GITY PLUMBING CODE LASTER TR LATE FLECTRIC LOGKSET (SEE HARDUARE SCHEDULE) P Drawing Number ot
: : —— MILLWORK
WHERE THEY WILL BE READILY ACCESSBLE AND MMEDIATELY AVALLABLE FOR USE. THESE LOCATIONS SHALL BE _ — Tabledss | ACOUSTICAL TLE MAGNETIC LOCK (SEE HARDWARE. SCHEDULE) 7 MILLWORK SCHEDULE TAG (IF USED)
ALONG NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL, UNLESS THE COMMISSIONER DETERMINES THAT THE HAZARD POSED INDICATES Minimum Number of Required Plumbing Fixtures (See Section 403.2and 403.3) _ SECURITY SYSTEM DOOR MONITOR CONTACT (XXX
THE NEED FOR PLACEMENT AWAY FROM NORMAL PATHS OF TRAVEL. Water Closet Drinking (SEE HARDWARE SCHEDULE) FHC
. . fountain (See CARPET ) FIRE HOSE CABINET
EXCEPTIONS: (Urinalssee Section 419.2) | | i INTRUSION ALARM (SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS) C -
. - ® FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITHOUT CABINET °

1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SUBJECT TO THEFT, MALICIOUS USE OR DAMAGE MAY BE LOCATED IN | | No. |Classification| Description | Wale Female | Male [Female [showers | 4101) Other e KEY SWITCH (SEE SECURITY DRAWINGS)

LOCATIONS APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONER. Restaurant, R FABRIC WRAPPED PANEL FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

2. IN ROOMING HOUSES AND SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCIES, AS DEFINED IN THE NEW YORK STATE MULTIPLE 1 a2 [EanAethals) g pers | aper7s |1per200|1per200 1per500 | 1service sink EQUIPMENT ITEM — SEE SCHEDULE FRE VALVE WITHOUT CABINET DOB B.S

DWELLING LAW, WITH OVER 15 SLEEPING ROOMS, A 2-A RATED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAY BE KEPT courts @ ->can

IN THE APARTMENT OF THE MANAGER OR THE BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT. e P o POWER POLE Al FIRE VALVE CABINET
906.6 UNOBSTRUCTED AND UNOBSCURED. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED OR
OBSCURED FROM VIEW. IN ROOMS OR AREAS IN WHICH VISUAL OBSTRUCTION CANNOT BE COMPLETELY AVOIDED, ~ Water Closet FIRE WARDEN STATION
SIGNS OR OTHER MARKINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO INDICATE THE LOCATIONS OF PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS. Occupancy| Occupancy Count | (UFiNals see Section 419.2 Lavatories Bathtub/ | Drinking FRE ALARM PULL BOX
906.7 HANGERS AND BRACKETS. HAND-HELD PORTABLE FIRE EXﬂNGU|SHERS, NOT HOUSED IN CAB|NETS, SHALL BE Area S.F.|Classification | Description total Male | Female Male Female Male Female Showers | fountain | Other
INSTALLED ON THE HANGERS OR BRACKETS SUPPLIED. HANGERS OR BRACKETS SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED T0 estourant/ - - - - | UNITS WITH ACCESSIBLE. COMMUNCATION FEATURES
THE MOUNTING SURFACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. 173 1000 | a2 ovtdonr | 2ea | 12 | 1 32;0731;6 izr;c)?j;tj)e izmozvolzej)e 32‘) rozvolzej)e wa | wa [T (REFER TO G001 FOR NOTES AND ANALYSIS) BLOCK: 759 LOT: 55
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THE NEW YORK CITY FUEL GAS CODE

306.5 APPLIANCES ON ROOFS OR ELEVATED STRUCTURES

SECTION FGC 305
INSTALLATION

305.1 GENERAL

EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THE TERMS OF THEIR
APPROVAL, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF LISTING, THE MANUFACTURER’S
INSTRUCTIONS AND THIS CODE. MANUFACTURERS' INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE JOB SITE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. WHERE A CODE PROVISION IS LESS
RESTRICTIVE THAN THE CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING OF THE EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCE OR THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, THE CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING AND THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL APPLY.

305.2 HAZARDOUS AREA

EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN GROUP
H OCCUPANCIES OR CONTROL AREAS WHERE OPEN USE, HANDLING OR DISPENSING OF
COMBUSTIBLE, FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS OCCURS.

305.3 ELEVATION OF IGNITION SOURCE

EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES HAVING AN IGNITION SOURCE SHALL BE ELEVATED SUCH THAT THE
SOURCE OF IGNITION IS NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES (457 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR IN HAZARDOUS
LOCATIONS AND PUBLIC GARAGES, PRIVATE GARAGES, REPAIR GARAGES, MOTOR
FUEL-DISPENSING FACILITIES AND PARKING GARAGES. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION,
ROOMS OR SPACES THAT ARE NOT PART OF THE LIVING SPACE OF A DWELLING UNIT AND THAT
COMMUNICATE DIRECTLY WITH A PRIVATE GARAGE THROUGH OPENINGS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO
BE PART OF THE PRIVATE GARAGE.

EXCEPTION: ELEVATION OF THE IGNITION SOURCE IS NOT REQUIRED FOR APPLIANCES THAT
ARE LISTED AS FLAMMABLE VAPOR RESISTANT AND FOR INSTALLATION WITHOUT ELEVATION.
305.4 PUBLIC GARAGES, MOTOR FUEL-DISPENSING FACILITIES AND REPAIR GARAGES. APPLIANCES

LOCATED IN PUBLIC GARAGES, MOTOR FUEL-DISPENSING FACILITIES, OR OTHER AREAS

FREQUENTED BY MOTOR VEHICLES SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 8 FEET (2438 MM)

ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE MOTOR VEHICLES EXCEED 6 FEET (1829 MM) IN HEIGHT AND ARE

CAPABLE OF PASSING UNDER AN APPLIANCE, APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 2

FEET (610 MM) HIGHER ABOVE THE FLOOR THAN THE HEIGHT OF THE TALLEST VEHICLE.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY WHERE THE APPLIANCES ARE
PROTECTED FROM MOTOR VEHICLE IMPACT AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
305.3 AND NFPA 88B.

2. APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN REPAIR GARAGES SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM REPAIR AREAS
BY WALLS OR PARTITIONS, FLOORS, OR FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLIES THAT ARE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO PROHIBIT THE TRANSMISSION OF VAPORS AND HAVING A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE HOUR, AND THAT HAVE NO OPENINGS
IN THE WALL SEPARATING THE REPAIR AREA WITHIN 8 FEET (2438 MM) OF THE FLOOR.
WALL PENETRATION SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED. AIR FOR COMBUSTION PURPOSES SHALL BE
OBTAINED FROM THE OUTDOORS. THE HEATING ROOM SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE
STORAGE OF COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

3. HEATING APPLIANCES FOR VEHICLE REPAIR AREAS WHERE THERE IS NO DISPENSING OR
TRANSFERRING OF CLASS | OR CLASS Il FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS OR
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 30A

305.5 PRIVATE GARAGES
APPLIANCES LOCATED IN PRIVATE GARAGES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM CLEARANCE
OF 6 FEET (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.
EXCEPTION: THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY WHERE THE APPLIANCES
ARE PROTECTED FROM MOTOR VEHICLE IMPACT AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
305.3.
305.6 CONSTRUCTION AND PROTECTION
BOILER ROOMS AND FURNACE ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK
CITY BUILDING CODE.
305.7 CLEARANCES FROM GRADE
EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES INSTALLED AT GRADE LEVEL SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON A LEVEL
CONCRETE SLAB OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL EXTENDING ABOVE ADJOINING GRADE OR SHALL
BE SUSPENDED A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE ADJOINING GRADE.
305.8 CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION
HEAT-PRODUCING EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED
CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION AS SPECIFIED IN THE LISTING AND
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. SUCH CLEARANCES SHALL BE REDUCED ONLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 308. CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLES SHALL INCLUDE SUCH CONSIDERATIONS AS
DOOR SWING, DRAWER PULL, OVERHEAD PROJECTIONS OR SHELVING AND WINDOW SWING. DEVICES,
SUCH AS DOOR STOPS OR LIMITS AND CLOSERS, SHALL NOT BE USED TO PROVIDE THE
REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

SECTION FGC 306
ACCESS AND SERVICE SPACE

306.1 CLEARANCES FOR MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT
CLEARANCES AROUND APPLIANCES TO ELEMENTS OF PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING
OTHER INSTALLED APPLIANCES, SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO ALLOW INSPECTION, SERVICE, REPAIR
OR REPLACEMENT WITHOUT REMOVING SUCH ELEMENTS OF PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION OR
DISABLING THE FUNCTION OF A REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLY.
306.2 APPLIANCES IN ROOMS
ROOMS CONTAINING APPLIANCES REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOOR AND AN
UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY MEASURING NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) WIDE AND 80
INCHES (2032 MM) HIGH.
EXCEPTION: WITHIN A DWELLING UNIT, APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN A COMPARTMENT, ALCOVE,
BASEMENT OR SIMILAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS BY AN OPENING OR DOOR
AND AN UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY MEASURING NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) WIDE
AND LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST APPLIANCE IN THE SPACE,
PROVIDED THAT A LEVEL SERVICE SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) DEEP AND
THE HEIGHT OF THE APPLIANCE, BUT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM), IS PRESENT AT
THE FRONT OR SERVICE SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE WITH THE DOOR OPEN.
306.3 APPLIANCES IN ATTICS
ATTICS CONTAINING APPLIANCES REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN OPENING AND
UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST COMPONENT
OF THE APPLIANCE. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) HIGH
AND 22 INCHES (559 MM) WIDE AND NOT MORE THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM) IN LENGTH WHEN
MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY FROM THE OPENING TO THE
EQUIPMENT. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL HAVE CONTINUOUS SOLID FLOORING NOT LESS THAN 24
INCHES (610 MM) WIDE. A LEVEL SERVICE SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) DEEP
AND 30 INCHES (762 MM) WIDE SHALL BE PRESENT AT THE FRONT OR SERVICE SIDE OF THE
EQUIPMENT. THE CLEAR ACCESS OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 20 INCHES BY
30 INCHES (508 MM BY 762 MM), WHERE SUCH DIMENSIONS ARE LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW
REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE.
EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE PASSAGEWAY AND LEVEL SERVICE SPACE ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE APPLIANCE
IS CAPABLE OF BEING SERVICED AND REMOVED THROUGH THE REQUIRED OPENING.

2. WHERE THE PASSAGEWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM) HIGH FOR ITS ENTIRE
LENGTH, THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE NOT GREATER THAN 50 FEET (15 250 MM) IN
LENGTH.

306.3.1 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
A LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH LOCATED AT THE REQUIRED PASSAGEWAY
OPENING AND A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE EQUIPMENT
LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE.
306.4 APPLIANCES UNDER FLOORS
UNDER—-FLOOR SPACES CONTAINING APPLIANCES REQUIRING ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ACCESS OPENING AND UNOBSTRUCTED PASSAGEWAY LARGE ENOUGH TO REMOVE THE
LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 30
INCHES (762 MM) HIGH AND 22 INCHES (559 MM) WIDE, NOR MORE THAN 20 FEET (6096 MM)
IN LENGTH WHEN MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY FROM THE OPENING
TO THE EQUIPMENT. A LEVEL SERVICE SPACE NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) DEEP AND
30 INCHES (762 MM) WIDE SHALL BE PRESENT AT THE FRONT OR SERVICE SIDE OF THE
APPLIANCE. IF THE DEPTH OF THE PASSAGEWAY OR THE SERVICE SPACE EXCEEDS 12 INCHES
(305 MM) BELOW THE ADJOINING GRADE, THE WALLS OF THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE LINED WITH
CONCRETE OR MASONRY EXTENDING 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE ADJOINING GRADE AND
HAVING SUFFICIENT LATERAL-BEARING CAPACITY TO RESIST COLLAPSE. THE CLEAR ACCESS
OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM),
WHERE SUCH DIMENSIONS ARE LARGE ENOUGH TO ALLOW REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST
COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. THE PASSAGEWAY IS NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE LEVEL SERVICE SPACE IS PRESENT WHEN
THE ACCESS IS OPEN AND THE APPLIANCE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SERVICED AND REMOVED
THROUGH THE REQUIRED OPENING.

2. WHERE THE PASSAGEWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET HIGH (1829 MM) FOR ITS ENTIRE
LENGTH, THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL NOT BE LIMITED IN LENGTH.

306.4.1 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

A LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A SWITCH LOCATED AT THE REQUIRED PASSAGEWAY
OPENING AND A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE EQUIPMENT
LOCATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE.

WHERE APPLIANCES REQUIRING ACCESS ARE INSTALLED ON ROOFS OR ELEVATED

STRUCTURES AT A HEIGHT EXCEEDING 16 FEET (4877 MM), SUCH ACCESS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY A PERMANENT MEANS OF ACCESS DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL, THE EXTENT OF WHICH SHALL BE FROM GRADE OR FLOOR LEVEL TO THE
APPLIANCE'S LEVEL SERVICE SPACE. SUCH ACCESS SHALL NOT REQUIRE CLIMBING OVER
OBSTRUCTIONS GREATER THAN 30 INCHES HIGH (762 MM) OR WALKING ON ROOFS HAVING A
SLOPE GREATER THAN FOUR UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (33—PERCENT
SLOPE).

PER?\AANENT LADDERS INSTALLED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED ACCESS SHALL COMPLY WITH

THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DESIGN CRITERIA.

1. THE SIDE RAILING SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE PARAPET OR ROOF EDGE NOT LESS THAN
30 INCHES (762 MM).

2. LADDERS SHALL HAVE A RUNG SPACING NOT TO EXCEED 14 INCHES (356 MM) ON
CENTER.

3. LADDERS SHALL HAVE A TOE SPACING NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) DEEP.

4. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES (457 MM) BETWEEN RAILS.

5. RUNGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 0.75-INCH (19 MM) AND SHALL BE
CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 300-POUND (136.1 KG) LOAD.

6. LADDERS OVER 30 FEET (9144 MM) IN HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH OFFSET
SECTIONS AND LANDINGS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A LOAD OF 100 POUNDS PER
SQUARE FOOT (488.2 KG/M2).

7. LADDERS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST CORROSION BY MEANS DESIGNED BY A
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. CATWALKS INSTALLED TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED
ACCESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE (610 MM) AND SHALL HAVE
RAILINGS AS REQUIRED FOR SERVICE PLATFORMS.

EXCEPTION: THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO GROUP R—3 OCCUPANCIES.

306.5.1 SLOPED ROOFS

WHERE APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED ON A ROOF HAVING A SLOPE OF THREE UNITS VERTICAL
IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (25-PERCENT SLOPE) OR GREATER AND HAVING AN EDGE MORE
THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE GRADE AT SUCH EDGE, A LEVEL PLATFORM SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE TO WHICH ACCESS IS REQUIRED BY THE
MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE, REPAIR OR MAINTENANCE. THE
PLATFORM SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) IN ANY DIMENSION AND SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH GUARDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION™ 306.6.

306.5.2 ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

A RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR THE EQUIPMENT LOCATION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY ELECTRICAL CODE.

306.6_GUARDS

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE APPLIANCES, FANS OR OTHER COMPONENTS THAT
REQUIRE SERVICE ARE LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF A ROOF EDGE OR OPEN SIDE
OF A WALKING SURFACE AND SUCH EDGE OR OPEN SIDE IS LOCATED MORE THAN 30
INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR, ROOF OR GRADE BELOW. THE GUARD SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) BEYOND EACH END OF SUCH APPLIANCES, FANS OR
OTHER COMPONENTS AND THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 42
INCHES (1067 MM) ABOVE THE ELEVATED SURFACE ADJACENT TO THE GUARD. THE GUARD
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF A 21—INCH-DIAMETER (533
MM) SPHERE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LOADING REQUIREMENTS FOR GUARDS SPECIFIED
IN THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

SECTION FGC 307
CONDENSATE DISPOSAL

307.1 FUEL—BURNING APPLIANCES

LIQUID COMBUSTION BY—PRODUCTS OF CONDENSING APPLIANCES SHALL BE COLLECTED AND
DISCHARGED TO A DEDICATED PLUMBING FIXTURE, OR TO A DISPOSAL AREA IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CONDENSATE PIPING SHALL BE OF
CORROSION—RESISTANT MATERIAL AND SHALL NOT BE SMALLER THAN THE DRAIN
CONNECTION ON THE APPLIANCE. SUCH PIPING SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM SLOPE IN THE
DIRECTION OF DISCHARGE OF NOT LESS THAN ONE—EIGHTH UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS
HORIZONTAL (1—-PERCENT SLOPE).

307.2 DRAIN PIPE MATERIALS AND SIZES

COMPONENTS OF THE CONDENSATE DISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE CAST IRON, GALVANIZED
STEEL, COPPER, POLYETHYLENE, ABS, CPVC OR PVC PIPE OR TUBING. ALL COMPONENTS
SHALL BE SELECTED FOR THE PRESSURE AND TEMPERATURE RATING OF THE INSTALLATION.
CONDENSATE WASTE AND DRAIN LINE SIZE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4—INCH INTERNAL
DIAMETER (19 MM) AND SHALL NOT DECREASE IN SIZE FROM THE DRAIN CONNECTION TO
THE PLACE OF CONDENSATE DISPOSAL. WHERE THE DRAIN PIPES FROM MORE THAN ONE
UNIT ARE MANIFOLDED TOGETHER FOR CONDENSATE DRAINAGE, THE PIPE OR TUBING SHALL
BE SIZED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. ALL HORIZONTAL SECTIONS OF DRAIN
PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN UNIFORM ALIGNMENT AT A UNIFORM SLOPE.

307.3 TRAPS

CONDENSATE DRAINS SHALL BE TRAPPED AS REQUIRED BY THE EQUIPMENT OR APPLIANCE
MANUFACTURER.

307.4 EVAPORATORS AND COOLING COILS

DRAINAGE OF CONDENSATE FROM EVAPORATORS AND COOLING COILS SHALL BE PERFORMED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY MECHANICAL CODE.

307.5 EXCEPTIONS. SECTION 307.5 APPLIES TO PERMANENTLY INSTALLED EQUIPMENT.
WINDOW UNITS AND THROUGH—-THE—WALL AIR—CONDITIONING UNITS ARE EXEMPT.

SECTION FGC 308
CLEARANCE REDUCTION

308.1 SCOPE

THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE REDUCTION IN REQUIRED CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS AND COMBUSTIBLE ASSEMBLIES FOR CHIMNEYS, VENTS, APPLIANCES, DEVICES
AND EQUIPMENT. CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR AIR—CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT AND
CENTRAL HEATING BOILERS AND FURNACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 308.3 AND 308.4.
308.2 REDUCTION TABLE

THE ALLOWABLE CLEARANCE REDUCTION SHALL BE BASED ON ONE OF THE METHODS
SPECIFIED IN TABLE 308.2 OR SHALL UTILIZE AN ASSEMBLY LISTED FOR SUCH APPLICATION.
WHERE REQUIRED CLEARANCES ARE NOT LISTED IN TABLE 308.2, THE REDUCED CLEARANCES
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY LINEAR INTERPOLATION BETWEEN THE DISTANCES LISTED IN THE
TABLE. REDUCED CLEARANCES SHALL NOT BE DERIVED BY EXTRAPOLATION BELOW THE
RANGE OF THE TABLE. THE REDUCTION OF THE REQUIRED CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLES
FOR LISTED AND LABELED APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION EXCEPT THAT SUCH CLEARANCES SHALL NOT BE REDUCED
WHERE REDUCTION IS SPECIFICALLY PROHIBITED BY THE TERMS OF THE APPLIANCE OR

EQUIPMENT LISTING [SEE FIGURES 308.2(1) THROUGH 308.2(3)]

THE NEW YORK CITY APPENDIX-A
CHAPTER 24 REFUSE CHUTES AND REFUSE ROOMS (CONTINUED)

SECTION BC 403
HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS (CONTINUED)

SECTION BC 3003
ELEVATOR EMERGENCY OPERATION

THE NEW YORK CITY APPENDIX-A
CHAPTER 24 REFUSE CHUTES AND REFUSE ROOMS

24-01 CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF REFUSE CHUTES AND REFUSE ROOMS.

(A) REFUSE CHUTE ENCLOSURES.REFUSE CHUTES USED FOR CONVEYANCE OF GARBAGE AND
RUBBISH FROM UPPER FLOORS OF A BUILDING TO A CELLAR OR OTHER LOCATION SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED WITH AN ENCLOSURE OF BRICK MASONRY AT LEAST EIGHT INCHES IN
THICKNESS OR OF REINFORCED CONCRETE AT LEAST SIX INCHES IN THICKNESS, EXCEPT AS
OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SECTION.

(B) HEIGHT AND SERVICE OPENINGS. REFUSE CHUTES SHALL EXTEND FROM THE REFUSE
COLLECTION ROOM TO A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST SIX FEET ABOVE THE ROOF. A SPARK
ARRESTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF THE CHUTE ABOVE THE ROOF. SERVICE
OPENINGS INTO THE CHUTE SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED SELF—CLOSING HOPPERS
SO CONSTRUCTED THAT THE CHUTE IS CLOSED OFF WHILE THE HOPPER IS BEING LOADED
AND SO THAT NO PART WILL PROJECT INTO THE CHUTE. THE AREA OF SERVICE OPENING
SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE THIRD THE AREA OF THE CHUTE. HOPPER DOORS SHALL HAVE A
FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF AT LEAST ONE HOUR, UNLESS SEPARATED FROM THE CORRIDOR
BY A FIREPROOF, SELF—CLOSING DOOR IN WHICH CASE THEY SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
INCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

(C) EXISTING FLUES AND REFUSE CHUTES. FLUES FOR EXISTING INCINERATORS MAY BE USED
FOR REFUSE CHUTES PROVIDED SUCH FLUES ARE IN GOOD CONDITION AND PROVIDED THE
FLUES COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUBDIVISIONS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SECTION.
EXISTING REFUSE CHUTES MAY BE CONTINUED IN USE PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO THE
PROVISIONS OF SUBDIVISIONS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SECTION, EXCEPT THAT EXISTING REFUSE
CHUTES OF OTHER CONSTRUCTION, WHICH HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT MAY
BE RETAINED.

(D) REFUSE CHUTES IN NEW CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REFUSE COMPACTING SYSTEMS ARE
REQUIRED HEREAFTER IN NEW CONSTRUCTION, REFUSE CHUTES SHALL BE REQUIRED FOR
CONVEYANCE OF GARBAGE AND RUBBISH TO REFUSE COLLECTION ROOMS, EXCEPT THAT
REFUSE CHUTES WILL NOT BE REQUIRED IN CLASS A MULTIPLE DWELLINGS WHICH ARE FOUR
STORIES OR LESS IN HEIGHT. REFUSE CHUTES ERECTED HEREAFTER IN NEW CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE OF A TYPE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SUBDIVISIONS (A) AND (B) OF THIS SECTION. CHUTES SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED STRAIGHT AND PLUMB, WITHOUT PROJECTIONS OF ANY KIND WITHIN THE
CHUTE. REFUSE CHUTES SHALL HAVE AN INSIDE DIMENSION OF AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR
INCHES FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE CHUTE. ALL CHUTES SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON
FIREPROOF CONSTRUCTION HAVING AT LEAST A THREE HOUR RESISTIVE RATING.

(E) REFUSE COLLECTION ROOMS. A REFUSE COLLECTION ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
BOTTOM OF ALL CHUTES AT THE CELLAR OR LOWEST STORY LEVEL TO RECEIVE THE REFUSE.
SUCH ROOMS SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH WALLS AND ROOFS CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL HAVING
A MINIMUM FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF THREE HOURS, EXCEPT THAT GYPSUM MASONRY MAY NOT
BE USED FOR SUCH ENCLOSURE WALLS. OPENINGS TO SUCH ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
FIREPROOF, SELF—CLOSING DOORS HAVING A MINIMUM FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF ONE AND
ONE-HALF HOURS. IT SHALL BE UNLAWFUL TO KEEP SUCH DOORS OPEN. REFUSE CHUTES SHALL
EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF OF THE REFUSE ROOM OR LOWER. ROOFS SHALL BE AT
LEAST SIX INCHES AWAY FROM COMBUSTIBLE FLOOR OR WALL CONSTRUCTION. REFUSE ROOMS
SHALL BE USED ONLY FOR RECEIPT OF REFUSE AND FOR REFUSE COMPACTING EQUIPMENT.
REFUSE ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUFFICIENT SPRINKLERS TO SPRINKLE ALL PARTS OF
THE ROOM, WITH AT LEAST TWO SPRINKLER HEADS PROVIDED AND WITH SPRINKLERS SO
SEPARATED AS TO SPRINKLE A MAXIMUM AREA OF THE ROOM WHEN ONE OF THE SPRINKLERS IS
BLOCKED OR NOT OPERATING. A HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE REFUSE
ROOM. EXISTING REFUSE ROOMS AND INCINERATOR ROOMS THAT HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE
DEPARTMENT FOR SUCH USE MAY BE RETAINED AS APPROVED.

(F) COLLECTION ROOM FLOORS. THE FLOOR WITHIN THE ROOM FOR THE COLLECTION OF REFUSE
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE AND SHALL BE SLOPED TO A FLOOR DRAIN WITHIN THE
ROOM CONNECTED TO THE HOUSE DRAIN. THE DRAIN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PROTECTIVE
SCREEN TO RETAIN SOLID MATERIAL. FLOOR DRAIN TRAPS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE FOR
CLEANING.

(G) USE OF EXISTING COMBUSTION CHAMBERS. EXISTING INCINERATOR COMBUSTION CHAMBERS
MAY BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AS REFUSE COLLECTING ROOMS FOR COLLECTION OF REFUSE
AND FOR COMPACTING EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THE GRATES ARE REMOVED AND PROVIDED THEY

COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SUBDIVISION (E) OF THIS SECTION.

(H) SPRINKLER OPERATION AND WATER SUPPLY. SPRINKLERS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO OPERATE
AUTOMATICALLY AT A TEMPERATURE NOT EXCEEDING ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-FIVE DEGREES
FAHRENHEIT. THEY MAY BE ELECTRICALLY CONTROLLED PROVIDED SUCH SPRINKLERS ARE
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS. SPRINKLERS MAY BE CONNECTED TO
THE COLD WATER SUPPLY OF THE BUILDING AT THE POINT WHERE SUCH SERVICE ENTERS THE
BUILDING OR AT THE BASE OF A WATER SUPPLY RISER PROVIDED THE PIPING OF SUCH SERVICE
OR RISER IS OF ADEQUATE SIZE. NO CONNECTIONS, EXCEPT THOSE FOR SPRINKLERS, SHALL BE
MADE TO THE SPRINKLER PIPING.

(I) HOPPERS, CUT OFF DOORS AND COMPACTORS. A HOPPER AND CUT OFF DOOR SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE REFUSE CHUTE TO REGULATE AND GUIDE THE FLOW OF
REFUSE INTO CONTAINERS. WHERE COMPACTORS ARE INSTALLED SO THAT THE REFUSE FLOWS
DIRECTLY INTO THE COMPACTING EQUIPMENT, THE EQUIPMENT MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF THE
HOPPER AND CUT OFF DOOR. COMPACTING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ARRANGED TO OPERATE
AUTOMATICALLY WHEN THE LEVEL OF RUBBISH IS NOT HIGHER THAN THREE FEET BELOW THE
LOWEST DOOR.

COMPACTORS SHALL BE LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN THE ENCLOSURE OF THE REFUSE ROOM AND
FORMER COMBUSTION CHAMBER WHERE THE LATTER IS RETAINED, EXCEPT THAT MOTORS, PUMPS
AND CONTROLS MAY BE INSTALLED IN ADJACENT ROOMS.

WHERE REFUSE IS REMOVED MANUALLY, THE REFUSE SHALL BE REMOVED WITH SUFFICIENT
FREQUENCY SO THAT IT WILL AT NO TIME EXTEND LESS THAN THREE FEET BELOW THE LEVEL OF
THE LOWEST HOPPER DOOR OPENING INTO THE CHUTE.

(J) NUMBER OF SPRINKLER HEADS. SUFFICIENT SPRINKLERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE REFUSE
ROOM AND FORMER COMBUSTION CHAMBER TO PROVIDE SPRINKLER COVERAGE FOR THE ENTIRE
AREA OF EACH UNIT.

(1) ADEQUATE LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN REFUSE ROOMS.

(2) REFUSE CHUTES, REFUSE ROOMS, HOPPERS AND ALL PARTS OF THE REFUSE COLLECTING
SYSTEM SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND SANITARY CONDITION AT ALL TIMES, FREE OF
VERMIN, ODORS AND DEFECTS, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD OPERATING CONDITION. FUSED
SPRINKLER HEADS SHALL BE REPLACED PROMPTLY.

(3) THE OWNER SHALL ESTABLISH A PROGRAM TO ENSURE THAT THE REFUSE CHUTE AND THE
REFUSE ROOM AND APPURTENANCES WILL BE TREATED AS OFTEN AS MAY BE NECESSARY TO
PREVENT INFESTATION WITH INSECTS OR RODENTS. THE OWNER SHALL MAINTAIN A RECORD OF
SUCH TREATMENTS WHICH SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES FOR INSPECTION BY THE
DEPARTMENT.

(K) THESE RULES SHALL APPLY ONLY TO REFUSE CHUTES IN NEW CONSTRUCTION AND TO
REFUSE CHUTES RESULTING FROM THE CONVERSION OF EXISTING INCINERATOR FLUES AND TO
EXISTING REFUSE CHUTES.

(L) COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF REFUSE WITHIN PREMISES. THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF
REFUSE WITHIN ANY BUILDING OR ON ANY PREMISES SHALL BE PERFORMED AS DEEMED
NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELL BEING OF THE OCCUPANTS OF
BUILDINGS AND OF THE PUBLIC. THE CONSTRUCTION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, CLEANLINESS AND
SANITATION OF REFUSE CHUTES AND REFUSE ROOMS AND EXTERMINATION TREATMENT FOR
INSECTS AND RODENTS, AND THE KEEPING OF RECORDS OF SUCH TREATMENTS FOR REFUSE
CHUTES AND REFUSE ROOMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED BY THIS
DEPARTMENT IN CONSULTATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.

TRASH COMPACTOR NOTES:
TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM LOCATIONS, CLEARLY MARKED
“TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM,”AND THE ROOM'S DIMENSIONS;

A)TRASH COMPACTOR SIZE, DIMENSIONS, AND LOCATION;
B)CLEARANCE SPACE SURROUNDING THE TRASH COMPACTOR,;
)SPRINKLER LOCATIONS IN THE TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM;
JELECTRICAL POWER ACCESS FOR TRASH COMPACTOR EQUIPMENT;
)

)

)

(
(
(c
(D
(E)VENTILATION ACCESS TO FRESH AR (VIA POWER VENTILATION OR WINDOW DUCT);
(F FLOOR DRAIN CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING DRAIN IN THE TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM;
(G)HOSE BIB LOCATION IN THE TRASH COMPACTOR ROOM. AMEND THE SCHEDULE B FORM,
PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAMS, ETC.;
(H) A MINIMUM FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF THREE HOURS FOR THE COMPACTOR ROOM WALLS AND
CEILING MATERIAL ASSEMBLIES. (GYPSUM MASONRY MAY NOT BE USED‘)
(I) A FIRE-PROTECTIVE SELF—CLOSING DOOR WITH A MINIMUM FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF 1—1/2
HOURS;
(J)CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR WALL MATERIAL ASSEMBLIES; WITH MIN FIRE RESISTIVE RATING OF
SHRS.
(K)SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS (STC) RATINGS OF 50 ARE REQUIRED FOR:

(1)ALL COMPACTOR ROOM WALLS; AND

(Z)ALL TRASH CHUTE WALLS AND TRASH DISPOSAL ROOM WALLS;
(L)STC AND IMPACT INSULATING CLASS RATINGS FOR FLOOR CONSTRUCTION ABOVE THE
COMPACTOR ROOM.

NO TRASH CHUTE COMPLIANCE

IN HOTELS THAT ARE PROVIDED WITH DAILY CLEANING SERVICE, THE COMMISSIONER MAY ACCEPT
TRANSIENT HOTELS WITHOUT A REFUSE CHUTE UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

TRASH CHUTE NOT PROVIDED AS BUILDING MEETS THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1.) THE BUILDING IS OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION CLASS 1B

2.) THE HOTEL ROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITH DAILY CLEANING SERVICE

3.) THE REFUSE IS REMOVED BY HOTEL STAFF FROM EACH FLOOR USING A SERVICE ELEVATOR
THAT IS NOT ACCESSED BY HOTEL GUESTS

4.) THE HOTEL IS PROVIDED WITH A REFUSE COMPACTOR ROOM AS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE
CODE.

403.6 EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS. AN EMERGENCY VOICE /ALARM
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 907.2.12.2.
403.7 FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM. A TWO-WAY FIRE DEPARTMENT
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 907.2.12.3.
403.8 FIRE COMMAND. A FIRE COMMAND CENTER COMPLYING WITH SECTION 911 SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
403.9 ELEVATORS. ELEVATOR OPERATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CHAPTER 30.
403.9.1 ELEVATOR LOBBIES. ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 403.9.1.1 AND 403.9.1.2.
403.9.1.1 APPLICABILITY. ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
1. ELEVATORS OPENING ONTO A FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED CORRIDOR. IN ALL OCCUPANCY
GROUPS, ELEVATOR LOBBIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ANY LOCATION WHERE AN
ELEVATOR OPENS ONTO A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CORRIDOR.
2. ELEVATORS SERVING B OCCUPANCIES. NOTWITHSTANDING ITEM 1, ELEVATORS THAT
SERVE FOUR OR MORE STORIES THAT CONTAIN SPACE CLASSIFIED IN OCCUPANCY
GROUP B, INCLUSIVE OF ANY LOBBY OR ENTRANCE LEVEL, SHALL PROVIDE ELEVATOR
LOBBIES AT EVERY LEVEL SERVED BY SUCH ELEVATOR. EXCEPTIONS: ELEVATOR LOBBIES
ARE NOT REQUIRED UNDER THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1. STREET-FLOOR LOBBIES. STREET-FLOOR LOBBIES PROVIDED THAT THE ENTIRE
STREET FLOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
2. ELEVATORS WITHOUT SHAFTS. ELEVATORS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE
LOCATED IN A SHAFT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 707.2.
3. ZERO-CLEARANCE DOORS. ELEVATOR OPENINGS PROVIDED WITH ZERO-CLEARANCE
DOORS IN ADDITION TO HOISTWAY DOORS AND ELEVATOR CAR DOORS. SUCH
ZERO-CLEARANCE DOORS SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1784
WITHOUT AN ARTIFICIAL BOTTOM SEAL. WHEN SERVING AS AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE,
SUCH ADDITIONAL DOORS SHALL OPERATE AUTOMATICALLY AND IN COMPLIANCE
WITH CHAPTER 11.
4. SMALL FLOOR AREAS. ON FLOORS WITH LESS THAN 2,500 SQUARE FEET (232
M2), THE COMMISSIONER MAY ACCEPT AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION
METHOD THAT ACCOMPLISHES THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, OR IF THE
COMMISSIONER DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION IS IMPRACTICABLE
IN WHOLE OR IN PART, THE COMMISSIONER MAY AUTHORIZE AN EXEMPTION FROM
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION.
5. PRESSURIZED ELEVATOR SHAFTS. WHEN THE ELEVATOR IS PRESSURIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE COMMISSIONER.
6. GROUP R—2 OCCUPANCY.
403.9.1.2 CONSTRUCTION. ELEVATORS LOBBIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLOWING:
1. THE LOBBIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS A SMOKE PARTITION COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 710.
2. THE LOBBIES SHALL SEPARATE THE ELEVATOR FROM ALL OTHER SPACES ON THE
STORY.
3. THE LOBBIES SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE MEANS OF EGRESS COMPLYING WITH
CHAPTER 10 AND OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.
4. ACCESS TO AN EXIT ON ANY STORY THROUGH AN ELEVATOR LOBBY SHALL BE
PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT ACCESS TO AT LEAST ONE OTHER REQUIRED EXIT DOES
NOT REQUIRE PASSING THROUGH THE ELEVATOR LOBBY.
403.9.2 IMPACT RESISTANT ELEVATOR SHAFTS. ELEVATOR SHAFTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF IMPACT RESISTANT WALLS. MINIMUM IMPACT RESISTANCE STANDARDS SHALL BE
ESTABLISHED BY RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT.
403.10 RESERVED.
403.11 EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEMS. AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH SECTION
2702 SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY POWER LOADS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS 403.11.1 AND
403.11.2.
403.11.1 EMERGENCY POWER LOADS IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN R-2. IN BUILDINGS OF ANY
OCCUPANCY GROUP OTHER THAN GROUP R-2, THE FOLLOWING ARE CLASSIFIED AS EMERGENCY
POWER LOADS:
1. EXIT SIGNS AND MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10; AND
ELEVATOR CAR LIGHTING; AND
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS; AND
AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEMS; AND
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS; AND
POWER AND LIGHTING FOR THE FIRE COMMAND CENTER REQUIRED BY SECTION 403.8; AND
ELECTRICALLY POWERED FIRE PUMPS; AND
. VENTILATION AND AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION EQUIPMENT FOR SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES;
AND
9. ELEVATORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 3003; AND
10. STAIR PRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS WHEN PROVIDED.
403.11.2 EMERGENCY POWER LOADS IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES. GROUP R—2 OCCUPANCIES IN

BUILDINGS GREATER THAN 125 FEET (38 100 MM) IN HEIGHT SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE
AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM TO SUPPORT THE FOLLOWING LOADS:
1. EXIT SIGNS AND MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10;
2. AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR SERVING ALL FLOORS, OR ONE ELEVATOR PER BANK WHERE
DIFFERENT BANKS SERVE DIFFERENT PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING;
3. EMERGENCY VOICE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS; AND
4. ELECTRICALLY POWERED FIRE PUMPS, UNLESS ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE MOTOR IS TAKEN
AHEAD OF THE MAIN FROM THE STREET SIDE OF THE HOUSE SERVICE SWITCH. WHERE A
GENERATOR IS USED AS THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM, DIESEL OR GAS SHALL BE
PERMITTED AS THE FUEL SOURCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702.1.
403.12 STAIRWAY DOOR OPERATION. DOORS OPENING INTO INTERIOR STAIR ENCLOSURES SHALL
NOT BE LOCKED FROM EITHER SIDE. HOWEVER, A DOOR LOCKED FROM THE STAIR SIDE MAY BE
PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT SUCH DOOR IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FAIL SAFE SYSTEM FOR
OPENING IN THE EVENT OF THE ACTIVATION OF ANY AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM, OR
WHEN ANY ELEVATOR RECALL IS ACTIVATED, OR WHEN ANY SIGNAL IS RECEIVED FROM THE FIRE
COMMAND CENTER. SUCH DOOR SHALL BE DEEMED AS OPENABLE FROM THE STAIR SIDE. STAIR
REENTRY SIGNS SHALL BE POSTED THROUGHOUT THE STAIRWAY INDICATING THAT REENTRY IS
PROVIDED ONLY DURING FIRE EMERGENCIES. SUCH SIGNS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
1026.4.2.
403.12.1 STAIRWAY COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM. A TELEPHONE OR OTHER TWO-WAY
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED CONSTANTLY ATTENDED STATION SHALL
BE PROVIDED AT NOT LESS THAN EVERY FIFTH FLOOR IN EACH REQUIRED STAIRWAY WHERE STARR
SIDE DOORS ARE LOCKED.
403.13 SMOKEPROOF EXIT ENCLOSURES. EVERY REQUIRED STAIRWAY SERVING OCCUPIED FLOORS
MORE THAN 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE
ACCESS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 909.20 AND 1019.1.8.
EXCEPTION FOR R-2 OCCUPANCIES: SMOKEPROOF ENCLOSURES ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2 UNLESS PROVIDED PURSUANT TO EXCEPTION 2 OF SECTION 912.1.
403.14 SEISMIC CONSIDERATIONS. FOR SEISMIC CONSIDERATIONS, SEE CHAPTER 16.
403.15 IMPACT RESISTANT STAIR ENCLOSURES. EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF IMPACT RESISTANT WALLS. MINIMUM IMPACT RESISTANCE STANDARDS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED
BY RULES OF THE DEPARTMENT.
403.16 EXIT PATH MARKINGS. ALL HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKINGS CONFORMING TO SECTION 1026.
EXCEPTION: EXIT PATHS SERVING GROUP R-2.
403.17 OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES. FOR HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES SERVING SPACES
ABOVE THE SECOND STORY AND SERVING SPACES GREATER THAN 10,000 SQUARE—-FEET (929 M2)
OF FLOOR AREA SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 401.5 OF THE NEW YORK CITY
MECHANICAL CODE.
EXCEPTION: GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCY.
403.18 OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS. THE USE OF OPEN WEB STEEL JOISTS SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN
HIGH—-RISE BUILDINGS UNTIL THE COMMISSIONER PROMULGATES RULES ESTABLISHING MINIMUM
ACCEPTABLE FIREPROOFING METHODS.

ONO ORI

SECTION BC 3003 ELEVATOR EMERGENCY OPERATIONS

3003.1 EMERGENCY POWER. IN BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WHERE EMERGENCY POWER
IS REQUIRED OR FURNISHED TO OPERATE AN ELEVATOR, THE OPERATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 3003.1.1 THROUGH 3003.1.4.

3003.1.1 MANUAL TRANSFER. EMERGENCY POWER SHALL BE MANUALLY TRANSFERABLE
TO ALL ELEVATORS IN EACH BANK.

3003.1.2 ONE ELEVATOR. WHERE ONLY ONE ELEVATOR IS INSTALLED, THE ELEVATOR
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY TRANSFER TO EMERGENCY POWER WITHIN 60 SECONDS AFTER
FAILURE OF NORMAL POWER.

3003.1.3 TWO OR MORE ELEVATORS. WHERE TWO OR MORE ELEVATORS ARE
CONTROLLED BY A COMMON OPERATING SYSTEM, ALL ELEVATORS SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY TRANSFER TO EMERGENCY POWER WITHIN 60 SECONDS AFTER FAILURE
OF NORMAL POWER WHERE THE EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE IS OF SUFFICIENT
CAPACITY TO OPERATE ALL ELEVATORS AT THE SAME TIME. WHERE THE EMERGENCY
POWER SOURCE IS NOT OF SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO OPERATE ALL ELEVATORS AT THE
SAME TIME, ALL ELEVATORS SHALL TRANSFER TO EMERGENCY POWER IN SEQUENCE,
RETURN TO THE DESIGNATED LANDING AND DISCONNECT FROM THE EMERGENCY POWER
SOURCE. AFTER ALL ELEVATORS HAVE BEEN RETURNED TO THE DESIGNATED LEVEL,
AT LEAST THREE ELEVATORS SHALL REMAIN OPERABLE FROM THE EMERGENCY POWER
SOURCE.

3003.1.4 VENTING. WHERE EMERGENCY POWER IS CONNECTED TO ELEVATORS, THE
MACHINE ROOM VENTILATION OR AIR CONDITIONING SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE
EMERGENCY POWER SOURCE.

3003.2 FIRE-FIGHTERS" EMERGENCY OPERATION. ELEVATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
PHASE | EMERGENCY RECALL OPERATION AND PHASE Il EMERGENCY IN—CAR OPERATION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A17.1 AS MODIFIED BY APPENDIX K.

3003.3 ELEVATOR IN READINESS. REQUIREMENTS FOR ELEVATOR IN READINESS SHALL BE
AS DEFINED IN SECTIONS 3003.3.1 THROUGH 3005.3.2.

3003.3.1 HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTION 3003.3.2, IN
HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 403, ALL FLOORS SHALL BE SERVED BY
AT LEAST ONE ELEVATOR THAT SHALL BE KEPT AVAILABLE FOR IMMEDIATE USE BY
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT DURING ALL HOURS OF THE NIGHT AND DAY, INCLUDING
HOLIDAYS, SATURDAYS AND SUNDAYS. THERE SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES A
PERSON COMPETENT TO OPERATE THE ELEVATOR. HOWEVER, AN ATTENDANT SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED FOR BUILDINGS WITH OCCUPIED FLOORS OF 150 FEET (45 720 MM)
OR LESS ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS THAT
HAVE ELEVATORS WITH AUTOMATIC OR CONTINUOUS PRESSURE OPERATION WITH KEYED
SWITCHES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASME A17.1 AS MODIFIED BY APPENDIX K
SO AS TO PERMIT SOLE USE OF THE ELEVATORS BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

3003.3.2 NUMBER OF ELEVATORS. A NUMBER OF ELEVATORS SHALL BE KEPT
AVAILABLE AT EVERY FLOOR FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AS
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 3003.3.2.1 AND 3003.3.2.2. THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY
TO THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF BUILDINGS:

1. HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS WITH OCCUPANCIES CLASSIFIED IN GROUPS A, B, E, I, F, H, M
AND S;

2. BUILDINGS WITH GROUP B OCCUPANCIES WITH A GROSS AREA OF 200,000 SQUARE
FEET (18 581 M2);

3. BUILDINGS WITH A MAIN USE OR DOMINANT OCCUPANCY IN GROUP R-1 OR R-2.

3003.3.2.1 THREE OR FEWER ELEVATORS. WHERE A FLOOR IS SERVICED BY THREE OR
FEWER ELEVATOR CARS, EVERY CAR SHALL BE KEPT AVAILABLE FOR SOLE USE BY
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

3003.3.2.2 MORE THAN THREE ELEVATORS. WHERE A FLOOR IS SERVICED BY MORE
THAN THREE ELEVATOR CARS, AT LEAST THREE ELEVATOR CARS WITH A TOTAL RATED
LOAD CAPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN 6,000 POUNDS (2722 KG) SHALL BE KEPT
AVAILABLE FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT. SUCH CARS SHALL INCLUDE
NOT MORE THAN TWO CARS THAT SERVICE ALL FLOORS AND AT LEAST ONE OTHER
CAR IN ANOTHER BANK SERVICING THAT FLOOR. IF THE TOTAL LOAD CAPACITY OF
ALL CARS SERVICING THE FLOOR IS LESS THAN 6,000 POUNDS (2722 KG), ALL SUCH
CARS SHALL BE KEPT AVAILABLE FOR SOLE USE OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

3003.3.3 OPERATION AND CONTROL. ELEVATORS THAT ARE KEPT FOR THE SOLE USE
OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THAT HAVE AUTOMATIC OR CONTINUOUS PRESSURE
OPERATION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY KEYED SWITCHES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ASME 17.1.

3003.3.4 OTHER ELEVATOR CARS. IN HIGH—RISE BUILDINGS CLASSIFIED IN OCCUPANCY
GROUPS A, B, E, F, H, I, M AND S, IN LOW—RISE BUILDINGS CLASSIFIED IN
OCCUPANCY GROUP B WITH A GROSS AREA OF 200,000 SQUARE FEET (18 581 M2)
OR MORE AND IN BUILDINGS CLASSIFIED IN OCCUPANCY GROUP R-1 OR R-2, ALL
OTHER AUTOMATICALLY OPERATED CARS SHALL HAVE MANUAL OPERATION CAPABILITY.

MINIMUM HOTEL REQUIREMENTS

SECTION BC 403
HIGH—RISE BUILDINGS

SECTION BC 1026.11
PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKING

403.1 APPLICABILITY. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL APPLY TO BUILDINGS HAVING
OCCUPIED FLOORS LOCATED MORE THAN 75 FEET (22 860 MM) ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF
FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS.
EXCEPTION: THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE FOLLOWING BUILDINGS
AND STRUCTURES:
1. BUILDINGS OCCUPIED ENTIRELY BY GROUP R—3 CLASSIFICATION.
2. OPEN PARKING GARAGES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 406.3.
3. BUILDINGS WITH AN OCCUPANCY IN GROUP A-5 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 303.1.
4. LOW-HAZARD SPECIAL INDUSTRIAL OCCUPANCIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.1.2.
5. BUILDINGS WITH AN OCCUPANCY IN GROUP H-1, H-2 OR H-3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 415.
403.2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES SHALL BE EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1. A
SECONDARY WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED BY SECTION 903.3.5.2 AND IN
ANY BUILDING HAVING OCCUPIED FLOORS MORE THAN 300 FEET (91 440 MM) ABOVE THE LOWEST
LEVEL OF FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS.
403.3 RESERVED.
403.4 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS REQUIRED
BY SECTION 1025 ARE NOT REQUIRED.
403.5 AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION. SMOKE DETECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 907.2.12.1.

1026.11 PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKING. PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT PATH MARKINGS IN
HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS SUBJECT TO SECTION 403.16 SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THIS SECTION. ALL EXIT PATH MARKINGS REQUIRED HEREIN SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED
PHOTOLUMINESCENT MATERIAL. THE MARKINGS SHALL BE WASHABLE, NON—TOXIC, NON
RADIOACTIVE, AND IF SUBJECTED TO FIRE MUST BE SELF EXTINGUISHING WHEN THE FLAME IS
REMOVED. EXIT PATH MARKINGS SHALL AT A MINIMUM BE LOCATED:
1. ON ALL DOORS OPENING TO EXITS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, OR HORIZONTAL EXITS AND SHALL
BE MARKED WITH THE WORD "EXIT".
2. WITHIN EXIT STAIRS, HORIZONTAL EXTENSIONS IN EXIT STAIRS, HORIZONTAL EXITS, AND EXIT
PASSAGEWAYS
EXCEPTION: WITHIN STREET LEVEL LOBBIES WHERE EGRESS DIRECTION IS IMMEDIATELY
DISCERNABLE.
REQUIRED MARKINGS FOR EXIT PATHS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
INSTALLATION AND PLACEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES PROMULGATED BY THE
COMMISSIONER.

1.PROPERLY COMPLETED WASTEWATER QUALITY CONTROL APPLICATION;

2.SITE PLAN, BASEMENT AND 1ST FLOOR PLANS;

3.FULL PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM;

4.RESTAURANT WITH PROPER GREASE TRAP CALCULATIONS;FULL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE, AND ALL
WASTEWATER PIPING SHOWN;

5.WASHING MACHINES MUST HAVE LINT INTERCEPTOR (OR SIMPLE REMOVABLE MESH TO CAPTURE BUTTONS, ETC);
6.IF THERE IS A HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR, A SUMP PUMP MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH OIL SENSORS (SO CALLED
OIL-MINDER). YOU HAVE TO INDICATE A MODEL, MAKER AND A FLOW RATE OF THE ABOVE OIL-MINDER;

7.F YOU HAVE AN ELECTRICAL ELEVATOR, NO OIL MINDER IS REQUIRED. DRAWINGS SHOULD HAVE A NOTE
SOMEWHERE THAT ELEVATOR IS ELECTRICAL.

8.IF THERE IS A RETAIL SPACE IN THE HOTEL, INDICATE WHAT KIND OF BUSINESS WILL BE THERE (PHARMACY,
CLOTHING STORE, PET STORE, ETC). ADDITIONAL PRE-TREATMENT MIGHT BE REQUIRED IN THIS CASE;

9.IF THERE IS A BREAKFAST ROOM WITH NO FOOD PREPARATIONS AND ONLY DISPOSABLE DISHES AND UTENSILS
BEING SERVED, A NOTE DESCRIBING THE ABOVE MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

10./F THE PROPOSED HOTEL HAS ONLY GUEST ROOMS AND THERE ARE NO RESTAURANT, WASHING MACHINES, AND
RETAIL SPACE, A NOTE DESCRIBING THE ABOVE MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.
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ENERGY CODE PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

IA TENVELOPE INSPECTIONS FREQUENCY | REFERENCE STANDARD| ECC OR
(MINIMUM) (SEE ECC CHAPTER 6)| OTHER
OR OTHER CRITERIA | CITATION
IAT [ PROTECTION OF EXPOSED FOUNDATION INSULATION: PRIOR TO | APPROVED 303.2.1
INSULATION SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY BACK—FILL | CONSTRUCTION
PROPER PROTECTION WHERE APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF DOCUMENTS
BASEMENT OR CELLAR WALLS, CRAWL—SPACE WALLS
AND/OR THE PERIMETER OF SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS.
IA2 [ INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R-VALUES: INSTALLED INSULATION  |AS REQUIRED [ APPROVED 303.1,
FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE CONDITIONED SPACE ENVELOPE TO VERIFY | CONSTRUCTION 303.1.1,
AND AT JUNCTIONS BETWEEN COMPONENTS SHALL BE VISUALLY  [CONTINUOUS |DOCUMENTS 303.1.2,
INSPECTED TO ENSURE THAT THE R—-VALUES ARE MARKED, ENCLOSURE 4021,
THAT SUCH R—VALUES CONFORM TO THE R-VALUES IDENTIFIED  |WHILE WALLS, 402.2,
IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE INSULATION CEILINGS AND 402.4.2.2,
IS PROPERLY INSTALLED. CERTIFICATIONS FOR UNMARKED FLOORS ARE TABLE
INSULATION SHALL BE SIMILARLY VISUALLY INSPECTED. OPEN 402.4.2
IA3 | FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND PRODUCT RATINGS: AS APPROVED 303.1,
U—-FACTORS OF INSTALLED FENESTRATION SHALL BE VERIFIED BY |REQUIRED | CONSTRUCTION 303.1.3,
VISUAL INSPECTION FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE U-FACTORS DURING DRAWINGS:;NFRC 100| 402.1,
IDENTIFIED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, EITHER BY VERIFYING | INSTALL. 402.3,
THE MANUFACTURER'S NFRC LABELS OR, WHERE NOT LABELED, 402.6
USING THE RATINGS IN ECC TABLES 303.1.3(1) AND (2).
IA4 [ FENESTRATION PRODUCT RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE: AS NFRC 400, 402.4.4
WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND SLIDING GLASS DOORS, EXCEPT REQUIRED [ AAMA /WDMA /CSA
SITE-BUILT WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS, SHALL BE DURING 101/1.5.2,/A440
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT INSTALLED ASSEMBLIES INSTALL.
ARE LISTED AND LABELED TO THE REFERENCED STANDARD.
IA5 [ FENESTRATION AREAS: DIMENSIONS OF WINDOWS, DOORS PRIOR TO | APPROVED 402.4.1,
AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY VISUAL INSPECTION. FINAL CONSTRUCTION 402.4.2.2,
CONSTR. DOCUMENTS 402.4.3
INSPECTION
IAG | AIR SEALING AND INSULATION — VISUAL INSPECTION OPTION: PRIOR TO | APPROVED 402.3,
OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE, FINAL CONSTRUCTION 402.6
INCLUDING SITE-BUILT FENESTRATION AND DOORS, SHALL BE CONSTR. DOCUMENTS
VISUALLY INSPECTED TO VERIFY THAT THEY ARE PROPERLY INSPECTION
SEALED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 402.4.2.
IA6 [ AIR SEALING AND INSULATION — TESTING OPTION: TESTING SHALL [PRIOR TO | ASHRAE/ASTM E779; |[402.4.2.1
BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION ECC 402.4.2.1 FINAL ANS| 765; APPROVED
AND SHALL BE ACCEPTED IF THE BUILDING MEETS THE CONSTR. CONSTRUCTION
REQUIREMENTS DETAILED IN SUCH SECTION. TEST RESULTS SHALL | INSPECTION [DOCUMENTS
BE RETAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF TITLE 28.
A9 [ BUILDING ENTRANCE VESTIBULES: REQUIRED ENTRANCE VESTIBULES [PRIOR TO  |APPROVED 502.4.6;
SHALL BE VISUALLY INSPECTED FOR PROPER OPERATION. FINAL CONSTRUCTION ASHRAE
CONSTR. DOCUMENTS 90.1 —
INSPECTION 5.4.3.4

6 /13 / 201

BLOCK: 759 LOT: 55

Issue Record

02282014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION

04.30.2014  50% CD SUBMISSION
05.29.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION

06.04.2014  80% CD SUBMISSION
07.03.2014  ISSUED TO HG

07.09.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION

07.18.2014 90% CD SUBMISSION UPDATED
08.25.2014  D.0.B. SUBMISSION

09.15.2014 ISSUED FOR JOINT VENTURE
10.08.2014 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

Revision Record

Project Team

OWNER

AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
580 8th AVENUE

NEW YORK, NY 10018

TEL: 212.226.8898

ARCHITECT

STONEHILL & TAYLOR ARCHITECTS, P.C.
31 WEST 27TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10001

TEL: 212.226.8898 FAX: 212.941.1874

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS, P.C.
31 WEST 27TH STREET, 6TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NY 10001

TEL: 212.545.7878 FAX: 212.545.8222

MEP ENGINEER

WSP FLACK + KURTZ
512 SEVENTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10018
TEL: 212.5632.9600 FAX:

CIVIL/GEOTECH ENGINEER

URS CORPORATION

201 WILLOWBROOK BOULEVARD
WAYNE, NJ 07470

TEL: 973.812.6841

INTERIOR DESIGNER

GLEN & COMPANY ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN, PLLC
276 FIFTH AVENUE SUITE 204

NEW YORK, NY 10001

TEL: 212.689.2779

Seal

Project

AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
NEW YORK, NY 10018

STONEHILL& TAYLOR

ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS

CNVELOPE COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE

Drawing Number #Ht  of
EEN-100.00
DOB B-Scan

ASNOTED 21362




21073-TITLE-30X42.0WG Plotted: 10 / 8 / 2014-Xrefs: | 21362_SITE PLAN | 21362_29 ROOF PLAN | 21362-TB—24X36 —DOB | 21362_SHEARWALLS PENTHOUSE ROOF

6 /13 / 201

Issue Record
. ___ ____ — — — — — —— |
Zoning Analysis 320-328 West 36 Street, New York, NY ZONING CALCULATIONS: 02282016 D.OB. SUBMISSION
g y ) ) TOTAL LOT AREA: 8,229 Sq. Ft. 04302014  50% CD SUBMISSION
Block: 759 ZONING M FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR C6—4M 05292014  D.0B. SUBMISSION
: e GENERAL CENTRAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT: 10.0 (AS PER ZR 81-211) 00.04.2018 80T oD SUBMISSION
|.0t 55 Major Zoning Classific _ ' '
8,229 SF. x 10.0 = 82,290 SF. 07.09.2014  D.O.B. SUBMISSION
Zoning District: C6-4M (Special Garment Center Distric & Preservation Area P2) AN, PERUITTED oL g(.)ch.C[sJUSBﬁsMsllsgrluON UPDATED
Zoning Map: 8d ‘ éozhggos FLOOR ARE 9%E$4§R89F3—31 DISTRICT IMPROVEMENT FUND: O D Fon AN TRoaE
M ) . X U = ) .
4
Zoning o _ Allowed/ . PROPOSED ZONING FLOOR AREA = 98,558 Sq. Ft. < 98,748 SF. (COMPLIES)
Resolutio | Description Zoning Text . Proposed Compliance
;| Required
Effective Date(s) of Re
Commercial District Regulations ' ZONING FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
w14
32-10 | Uses permitted AS-OF-RIGHT See ZR32-14 & ZR32-15 Special Requirements ' .
32-14 | UseGroup 5 Transient Accommodations (Hotel) 5 5 Complies Floor Gross Floor Mechanical | Total Zoning o
32-15 | Use Group 10 Eating or drinking establishment 10 10 Complies Area Deductions Floor Area Revision Record
In accordance with applicability requirements of underlying district regulations, one street 1 existi Cl 8.147.00 - -
. . existing tree ) .
tree, pre-existing or newly planted, shall be provided for every 25 feet of street frontage of 3 probosed trees
26-41 | Street tree Planting the zoning lot. Fractions equal to or greater than one-half resulting from this calculation 1 per 25' 3 $ot§| (see Complies . | | 6,447.00 155.89 6,291.11
§ha|| be considered to be one tree. Such trees shall be plant.ed at apprommatlely equal 7-001.00) & | 55 | B ) 3,270.00 | 481.99 1,788.01
intervals along the entire length of the curb of the street adjacent to the zoning lot. 8b o
33-10 | Floor Area Regulations 22 120 1 3 2,324.00 142.63 2,181.37
33-12 | Maximum Permitted Floor Area See ZR93-31 & ZR 121-31 2 L 4 4,370.19 213.35 4,156.84
33-25 | Minimum Required Side Yards No side yards are required. N/A N/A 5 2,468.00 113.06 2,354.94
33-26 | Minimum Required Rear Yards In all districts, as |.nd|cated, arear yard with a depth of not less than 20 feet shall be provided 20' Min. 20 (See 2-001.00) Complies 6 4,287.00 1,187.61 3,099.39
at every rear lot line on any zoning lot. 37890 1343 T8t 4
33-40 | Height and Setback Regulations 7 ’ ) 143. 18547 —P ——
roject Team
Elevator and stair bulkheads (including shafts; and vestibules not larger than 60 square feet Mechanical/ | SITE LOCATED IN Cé-4M ZONING DISTRICT. 8 4,394.03 233.50 4,160.53 T —
i idi i i i PROPERTY NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD
in area.prowdlng access to a roof), roof water tank; and accessory mechanical equipment 20% of Building elevator/Stair Q‘/ HAZARD ZONE. 9 4,394.03 233.50 4,160.53 OWNER
(including enclosures) provided that such obstructions and screening are contained within a Lot Coverage: Bulkhead ?ffo 382:; HA(\D/EEBEPARTNERS LLC
33-42 | Permitted Obstructions volume that complies with one of the following. The lot coverage of all such obstructions , 8¢: obstruction. Complies 10 4,394.03 226.00 4,168.03 NEW YORK NY 10018
does not exceed 20 % of the lot coverage of the building, and where the maximum ﬁreahtl,zglo(?f Area=1,298.5 sf |l 4.390.00 229 |5 4.160.85 TEL: 212226.8898
permitted height of a building is 120 feet or greater, such obstructions are limited to a e Height=40"-0" T i S ARCHITECT
maximum height of 40 feet. (See Z-002.00) |12 4,390.00 229.15 4,160.85 STONEHILL & TAYLOR ARCHITECTS, P.C.
31 WEST 27TH STREET
In the districts indicated, any buildings or portions thereof which in the aggregate occupy '] ZONING MAP — MAP 8d |3 4,390.00 233.50 4,156.50 NEW YORK, NY 10001
not more than 40 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot or, for zoning lots of less than SCALE : N.T.S. TEL: 2122268898 FAX: 212.9411874
20,000 square feet, the percent set forth in Section 33-454 (Towers on small lots), may Floors: 21-26 |4 4,390.00 23350 4,156.50 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
penetrate an established sky exposure plane. (Such building or portion thereof is hereinafter Penetrate the sky 15 439000 23350 415650 g1A(\3VEESCDTO§$%T|SNT%EEENTG”\EISETEREngé
T Reaulati referred to as a tower.) At any given level, except where the provisions set forth in Section Max. Area exposure plane and ’ : : ’ : NEW YORK, NY 10001
33451 || ower Hegu at!?n; c " 33-455 (Alternate regulations for towers on lots bounded by two or more streets) or 33-456 | 1,875sf within 50' | have an area of Complies HYDRANTA 16 4,390.00 230.70 4,159.30 TEL: 212.545.7878  FAX: 212.545.8222
) S cte_rt;am specitied Lommercia (Alternate setback regulations on lots bounded by two or more streets) or 33-457 (Tower of the Narrow 1,742sf provided P \§> |7 4390.00 230.70 4,159.30 MEP ENGINEER
SIrcts setbacks on narrow blocks) are applicable and where the option is taken to be governed by Street. within 50' of the 365" — 78'-9" 20'-0" ’ . : ’ : WEPSE\L/E\%H +A|\</EELE
.. . . y 51
such provisions, such tower may occupy any portion of the zoning lot not located less than Narrow Street. s o o Ty o o REAR YARD SETBACK |18 4,390.00 230.70 4,159.30 NEW YORK. NY 10018
15 feet from the street line of a narrow street, or less than 10 feet from the street line of a (See Z-002.00) o STING § o 25-0 211 27 -1 TEL: 212.532.9600 FAX:
wide street, provided that the aggregate area so occupied within 50 feet of a narrow street | STREET o | — 19 4,390.00 235.36 4,154.64 CIVIL/GEOTECH ENGINEER
shall not exceed 1,875 square feet..... LICHT Pl L R = N 20 4.390.00 233.16 4.156.84 URS CORPORATION
] ’ ’ ’ ’ ' WILLOWBROOK BOULEVAR
In all districts, as indicated, enclosed #accessory# bicycle parking spaces shall be provided 10 spaces @ 15sf. hY L e \2/\?;1\YNE, NJ 07470 ¥
o ; : g 1 Per 10,000 EXISTING |1® i LE 21 4,070.00 236.60 3,833.40 TEL: 973.812.6841
36711 | BICYCLE PARKING for at least that amount specified for the applicable #use# set forth in the table in this square feet of (151sf. Total) Complies EXSTNG L= — b ) ) . 973.812,
Section. Too | provided at cellar 2| sv—] B el 22 4,069.00 235.10 3,833.90 INTERIOR DESIGNER
et : o T | 23 406900 | 23510 383390 Tt
BUILDING 1ST FLOO o , . . , .
In Area P-2 of the Special Garment Center District and in the Special Hudson Yards District, ENTRANCE ol (%Oflgg NEW YORK, NY 10001
except in Subdistrict F, the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission shall allow, by CPC Hudson Yards e EL: +76"—6" B 24 4,069.00 235.10 3,833.90 TEL: 2126892779
L certification, the applicable basic maximum floor area ratio to be increased up to the Final Certification : °S%E !
93-31 | District Improvement Fund Bonus maximum amount specified in Sections 93-21, 93-22 or 121-31, as applicable, provided that has been Complies \ N 3112 S 25 4,071.02 525.07 3,545.95
instruments in a form acceptable to the City are executed and recorded and that, thereafter, E-submitted. TREE 25'-0 | 15'-2 A 22'-0" 12'+8” 26 4,071.02 521.09 3,549.93 e ———
a contribution has been deposited in the Hudson Yards District Improvement Fund. AL—_, c|> 1 > 59 199850 Seal
— 1 s . -
In Subdistricts A, B, C, D and E, the regulations governing permitted accessory off-street L g & g? RoOF AT © ROOF AT . g? ,298.50
parking spaces of Article I, Chapter 3 (Comprehensive Off-Street Parking and Loading Permitted e o B 8TH FLOOR &Y MECHANAL 0 o 28 1,298.50 1,298.50 -
93-80 | OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS Regulations in the Manhattan Core), and Article Il, Chapter 5; Article IIl, Chapter 6; and Pariirr:m/tltleone None Provided Complies 2 = ok (7 STORIES) (26 STORES) = P2 29 129850 129850
) ) Article IV, Chapter 4 (Accessory Off-Street Parking and Loading Regulations) shall not apply, &/ one Frovide P M| ‘”%E B 4728 EL:+246™-8 o ’ : ’ ’ ]
L . . . . . . Required = | , > 4 '
except as set forth in this Section. In lieu thereof, the provisions of this Section, inclusive, > i 31 L
shall apply. In Subdistrict F, the regulations of Article I, Chapter 3, shall apply. TREE TOTAL 119,039 8,438 98,558
Exempt hotel Cu’
“Exempt hotel” shall mean any multiple dwelling: K BUILDING
(i) which is a transient hotel and was a transient hotel on the referral date; ENTRANCE
o _ N _ ) Total Gross Floor Area Proiect
(ii) in which no residential occupant is, or was on the referral date, entitled to a renewal ! % \ Including Cell 119,039 sf )
lease or otherwise entitled to continued occupancy pursuant to the Local Housing : . . = ncluding teflar:
93-90 | HARASSMENT Emergency Rent Control Act, as amended, the City Rent and Rehabilitation Law, as None required None regruied Complies :I i 3 Total Gross Floor Area 110.892 sf
amended, the Rent Stabilization Law of 1969, as amended, or the Emergency Tenant @ e x L 5 Above Grade: 7L S AC 320 HOTEL PARTNERS LLC
Protection Act of 1974, as amended; and of A - ' - :
(iii) which has been exempted from the provisions of this Section by written determination 3o 08/ 11" © Total Permitted ZFA: 98,748 f NEW YOR K. NY 10018
of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development. & 3 Proposed Total ZFA: 98,558 sf
The basic maximum floor area ratio of a zoning lot containing non-residential buildings shall Maximum LO Undeveloped ZFA: 190 f
121-31 | Maximum Permitted Floor Area be 10.0 and may be increased to a maximum #floor area ratio# of 12.0 only pursuant to Allowable 98,746 98,558 sf Complies PLOT PLAN
Section 93-31 (District Improvement Fund Bonus). sf 3 > —
a) Height of street walls The SCALE 17167 = 10 STONEHILL & TAYLOR
. . street wall of any building shall be located on the street line and extend along the entire Maximum ,Str,?Et . ARCHITECTS AND PLANNERS
Height of Street Walls and Maximum : . - . . Wall: 90'-0 80'-0 .
121-32 I ) street frontage of the zoning lot not occupied by existing buildings to remain. Such street . Complies
Building Height wall shall rise without setback to a minimum base height of 80 feet and a maximum base Minimum Street (See 2:002.00)
height of S0 feet, Walk:80-" WEST 36 STREET 53¢ 2500 oITE PLAN & ZONING
b) Maximum building height Above a 4 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ N C A LC U L A —H O N S
height of 90 feet or the height of the adjacent street wall if higher than 90 feet, no portion Maxi Building Heieht: 100 75 75 25 | 25 125 41.67 : 25125 | 25 55 120
Height of Street Walls and Maximum | of a building or other structure# shall penetrate a sky exposure plane that begins at a height NViaximum g' “g ' ,
. Building Height of 90 feet above the street line, or the height of the adjacent street wall if higher than 90 Buildnig Height: 246-8 Complies
g neig : i€, g ) reetv g 250'-0" (See Z-002.00) LOT LOT | LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT | LOT | LOT LOT LOT
feet, and rises over the zoning lot at a slope of four feet of vertical distance for each foot of 72 68 | 67 61 59 ; 55 54 | 53 | 52 49 45 F)
horizontal distance to a maximum height limit of 250 feet LLJ o '-'DJ ‘
Parking Provisions for P _ Within Preservation Area P-2, as shown in Appendix A of this Chapter, the underlying g BLOCK 759 E Drawing Number i of
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B e ST S et A o] ;; GROUND FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS 2ND FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
e ’ ” GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF. DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
- A HOTEL 78-9" X 826" 6,447.00 A HOTEL 40-6 1/7 X 826" 3.270.32
A B REAR YARD 20-0" X 826" N/A B N/A 38-3" X 876" N/A
4z TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 6447.00 TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 327032 R"—
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5 GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE iy =) %/ / GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
. DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF. N\ i Z DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
-I A HOTEL IRREGULAR 232400 = £ “X / A HOTEL IRREGULAR 437019
¥ B N/A IRREGULAR N/A VII o B N/A 257 X 86 N/A
:,M TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 2324.00 % | f N NG TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 4370.19
| [ 22 ) TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 232400 i N TOTAL ZONNG FLOOR AREA 4370.19
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5TH FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS vilt N e o e S e i 7 6TH FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS
GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE (L2 o g GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF. DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
A HOTEL IRREGUALAR 2,468.22 = A HOTEL IRREGULAR 4,289.20

B N/A IRREGULAR N/A B N/A 25'-0" X 82'-6" N/A
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 2468.22 TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 4289.20

TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 2468.22
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7TH FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS Sth TO 10th FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS T O R R

GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF. DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.

A HOTEL IRREGULAR 2,328.90 A HOTEL IRREGULAR 4,394.80

B N/A IRREGULAR N/A TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR 4394.80
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR ARFA 2328.90 TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR X (13) FLOORS 13184.40
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 2328.90 TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 13184.40
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11ST TO 20TH FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE

DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
A HOTEL IRREGULAR 4,390.41
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR 4390.41
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA X (10) FLOORS 43904.10
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 43904.10

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS — 11ST TO 20TH FLOOR

0,

—

SCALE : 1/16" = 1'=0"
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25th-26th FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOQTAGE

DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
A HOTEL IRREGULAR 4071.01
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR 4071.01
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA X (2) FLOORS 8142.02
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 8142.02

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS — 25TH TO 26TH FLOOR

3

SCALE : 1/16" = 1'=0"

9-10%"

82-6"

N

2

21ST TO 24TH FLOOR - FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS

GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE

DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.

A HOTEL IRREGULAR 4,068.08
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA PER FLOOR 4068.08
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA X (3) FLOORS 12207.24
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 12207.24

FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS — 21TH TO 24TH FLOOR

SCALE : 1/16" = 1'=0"
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MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS —

GROUND FLOOR

SCALE : 1/8" = 1'-0"

GROUND FLOOR - MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
A HOTEL 66'-8" X 826" 6,447.05
B N/A
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 6447.05
MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SF.
1 MECHANICAL 110" X 3-11 1/2° =73
2 MECHANICAL 11" X 11'-8" -56.0
3 |MECH. & PLUMB. 210" X 14-10" -29.11
4 |MECH. & PLUMB. 2-10" X 320" 9.1
5 MECHANICAL 1'-10" X 3-8’ -6.7
6 MECHANICAL 8-0 1/ x 2-4 1/ | -1675
7 PLUMBING 8-0 1/ x 2-4 1/ | -2273
8 MECHANICAL 8-0 1/2" x 24 1/2° 45
9 PLUMBING 8-0 1/2" x 24 1/2° =37
TOTAL MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS 155,89
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 6291.16

25'-7%" 12-9%

2

19-3"

7-5"

10'-10%"

7-5"

MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS — 2ND FLOOR

SCALE : 1/8" = 1'=0"

2ND FLOOR - MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS

GROSS FLOOR SQUARE FOOTAGE
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SiF.
A HOTEL IRREGULAR 3270.3
B N/A
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA 3270.32
MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS
DESIGNATION USE SIZE TOTAL SiF.
1 MECHANICAL IRREGULAR -14025
2 MECHANICAL 1'-10" X 3-8 -6.7
3 MECHANICAL 1'-6" X 3-07 -45
4 PLUMBING §-4" X 10 1/7" -74
5 MECHANICAL 2107 X 2-51/2" -69
6 MECHANICAL 1-8" X 3-8" -85
7 MECHANICAL 72" X 1-9" -56
8 PLUMBING IRREGULAR -9.4
9 MECHANICAL 2-2"X '-101/2 -7.1
10 MECHANICAL 317X 270 -85
11 PLUMBING 1'-10" X 3-8 -6.7
12 MECHANICAL 1-6 1/27 X 27-3 -35
13 PLUMBING 8-7"X 6 1/2" -48
TOTAL MECHANICAL DEDUCTIONS -1481.99
TOTAL ZONING FLOOR AREA 1788.33
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